OF THE

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

ON THE

ACCOUNTS OF 1953-54

[

PRINTED BY THE MANAGER, GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN PREss, KARACHI
: 1958 ’



CONTENTS

Composition of the Public Accounts Committeg
PART I—REPORT

Introductory

QGeneral Review of the ReSult of Appropnatlon Audlt—OverallPosmon

General Observations

Uncovered Expenditure requiring Regularlzauon
Appropriation Accounts (Civil)

Control Over Expenditure

Comments on Individual Accounts

Commercial Appendix to the Appropriation Accounts (le), 1953 54

Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services) and Commcrctal Appendix thereto

Appropriation Accounts (Railways) ...
Appropriation Accounts (Posts and Telegraphs)

ParT II—PROCEEDINGS

First Meeting (Preliminary discussions)
Szcond Meeting (Preliminary discussions)

Third Meeting (Ministry of Finance) ..,

Fourth Meeting (Preliminary discussions)
Fifth Mesting (Railway Division)
Sixth Meeting (Ministries of Food and Agncu!ture)

Seventh Meeting (Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth Rclat:ons)

Eighth Meeting (Ministry of Labour)
Ninth Meeting (Ministry of Commerce)

Tenth Meeting {Cabinet Secretariat, Federal Pubhc Servlce Commlsslon and Pre51-

dent’s Secretariat}
Eleventh Meeting {Railway Dwasxon)

s

Twelfth Meeting (Mmlstry of Interior, Mmlstry of Ecomrmc Aﬂ‘alrs And Mnustry

of Health) v
Thirteenth Meeting (Mmlstry ol' Communlcatlons)

litation and Mmistry of Law)
teenth Meeting (Ministry of Industries and Mmlstry of Finance)

san

Ateenth Meeting (Ministry of Defence, Ministry of States and Frontier chlons

ind Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs)

ans

e

Fourteenth Meeting (Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, Mmlstry of Rehabl-

e

wen

Seventeenth Meeting [President’s Secretariat (Personal), Parliament Socretanat,

Ministry of Works and Ministry of Kashmir Affairs] ..

ANNEXURES

e

ver

ANNEXURE I—Statement companng expendlture with Grants and Appropriations,

1953-54

I

ses

ANNEXURE II—Note of the Ministry of Industries on the dlsposal of the Jute Baling

Presses procured during 1949

nee

e

2732
3337
38—45

46
47—55
56—62
63-—-72
73—76
71—82

83—%8
89—-90

91—101
102—109

110—114
115—124

125—138

139146

147156

157—158




-t
-

1)

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ELECTED
BY THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF PAKISTAN (ELECTION
NOTIFIED ON THE 13TH APRIL, 1956, AND *29TH APRIL, 1957)
UNDER SUB-RULE (2) OF RULE 94 OF THE RULES OF PROCE-
DURE OF THE NATIONAIL ASSEMBLY OF PAKISTAN

Chairman
1. Syed Amjad Ali, Minister for Finance.

Members

Mr, Yusuf A. Haroon.

Mirza Mumtaz Hasan Kizilbash.
Chaudhri Muhammad Hussain Chattha,
. Mr. Farid Ahmad.

Sheikh Mujibur Rahman,

7. Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta.

*Elected on 29th April, 1957, to fill the vacancy caused by the resignation of Mr. Abul
Mansur Ahmad, M.P.

EY

N




PART I—REPORT

INTRODUCTORY

WE were called to meet at Karachi on the 20th July, 1957, for examin-
ing the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1953-54 and the Cqmptroller
and Auditor General’s Report thereon. We held seventeen sittings in
all spread over three sessions. In the first session, we held only two
meetings, on the 20th and the 22nd July, 1857, with a view to deciding
the important points on which clarification or further information was
required to be obtained from the Ministries responsible for the control of
expenditure under the various Grants. We approved, in these meet-
ings, the questionnaire to be issued to the various Ministries so that they
may be ready with the required information and prepare themselves for
answering any further questions that might arise during the course of
our examination of the Accounts pertaining to the grants for which they
were responsible, The detailed examination of the Accounts and the
Audit Report was conducted by us in the subsequent two sessions. The
2nd session commenced from the 8th August and ended on the 18th
August, 1957, in which we held nine sittings and the third session com-
menced on the 18th November and ended on the 25th November, 1957, in
which we held six sittings. We met again on 28th August, 1958 to
finalize our report.

2. We append in Part IT the proceedings of our meetings dealing with
the Appropriation Accounts for the year under report and the Comptroller
and Auditor General’s Report thereon. As usual, these proceedings and
the specific recommendations and observations contained therein may be
regarded as part of our report. ‘

3. In scrutinizing the Appropriation Accounts and the Audit Reports,
we have observed the principles laid down in rule 116 of the Rules of
Procedure and Conduct of Business of the National Assembly, which
defines the scope of our duties and, which, for convenience of reference,
is reproduced below :

“116. Conirol of Committee on Public Accounts.—(1) In’ scrutinizing
the Appropriation Accounts of Government of Pakistan and the report of
the Comptroller and Auditor General thereon, it shall be the duty of the
Public Accounts Committee to satisfy itself—

{a) that the moneys shown in the accounts as having been dis-
bursed were legally available for and applicable to the service
or purpose to which they have been applied or charged :

(b} that t}dua expenditure conforms to the authority which governs
it ; an

{c) that every re-appropriation has been made in accerdance with
such rules as may prescribed by the Finance Ministry,

(2) It shall also be the duty of the Public Accounts Committee—

(a) to examine such trading, manufacturing and profit and loss
accounts and balance-sheets as the President may have requir-
ed to be prepared, and the Comptroller and Auditor General's
report thereon ; and

(b) to consider the report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General in cases where the President may have required him
to conduet an audit of any receipts or to examine the accounts
of stores and stock.”

L137T NA




2

4 We must express our thanks to the Comptroller and Auditor
General for his bold and lucid exposition of the important irregularities
comin%1 to the notice of his department and for his and his officers’ assist-_
ance throughout our examination of the Accounts and the Audit Report.
We are also thankful to the officers of the Ministry of Finance and of the
National Assembly Secretariat for their diligent work relating to draw-
ing up of minutes of our meetings and for drafting the Report.

5. Complicnce Reports—We scrutinized also the compliance reports
submitted by the various Minisiries and the Comptroller and Auditor
General with respect to the recommendations made and directives given
by us in our raports on the Accounts for the years 1951-52 and 1952-53
and in the report of the previous Committee on the Accounts for the year
1950-51. Where any of these recommendations or directives were either
partially or fully not complied with by the Ministries, etc, concerned, we
have mentioned the fact and indicated the required further action in the
proceedings of our meetings in Part IL

6, In the past, the Committee has been rteviewing the difficulties
faced by the Audit and Accounts Departments in the correct and timely
compilation and submission of the Accounts, These were due mainly to
the shortage of trained staff and lack of office accommodation, and in-
ordinate delays in the reconciliation of departmental figures of accounts
with the Audit Office figures. As a result of the measures already taken,
these difficulties have to a large extent been overcome and efforts are =
being continued to remove them completely. The attainment of normal
conditions will, however, take some time. We have been assured by the
Comptroller anc. Auditor General that no effort would be spared to clear
the back-log in ~he accounts and to bring them up to date as expeditious-
ly as the conditions permit. The Accounts for 1954-55 have already been -
compiled and those for 1955-56 are in hand.

GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULT OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT

Overall Position

7. Examination of Appropriation Accounts.—The following table sum-
marizes the overall result of the appropriation audit during 1953-54:

Original Final
Grantor Grant or Actual Savings
appro- appro- Expen- (—) Percentage
priation priation diture Excess
(+)
(In lakhs of rureas)
Voted
Expenditure met from
Renenue :
Civil 29,04 36,48 36,17 —31 085
Defence ... 60,10 63,32 65,31 +1,99 3-14
Railways ... 35,44 3544 34,69 —75 2-12

Posts and Telegraphs 3,75 3,75 5,75
1,30,33 1,40,99 1,41,92 +93 0.686




b, §

: Original Final
Grant or  Grant or Actual Savings
appro- appro- Expen- (—) Percentage
- Priation priation diture Excess
+
(In lakhs of rupees)
Expenditure met from
- Capital—
Civil . 19,42 19,50 —17,84* 37,74 Over 100
per cent.
Defence 19,90 19,90 14,92 —4,98 25.03
Railways 15,22 15,22 .48 —5,74 37.75
Posts and Telegraphs 2,50 2,50 2,10 —40 1-59
57,04 57,52 8,66 —48,86 84.94
Disbursement of Loans
and Advances ... 4,21 9,97 8,03 —1,%4 19-46
- Total,Voted ... 1,91,58 20848  1,5861  —49.87 23-92
Charged
Expenditure met from
Revenue .
Civil 9,34 9,45 9,45
Railways 4,82 4,82 4,27 —355 11.44
Posts and Telegraphs 24 24 19 —5 21.2
14,40 14,51 13,91 —60 4.14
Disbursement of Loans
and Advances 16,08 45,83 40,40 —5,43 11-85
» Total, Charged ... 30,48 60,34 54,31 —6,03 9.99
Total expenditure metfrom
Revenue - - 1,44,73 1,55,50 1,55,83 +33 0.21
Total expenditure met from
Capital . 57,04 57,52 8,66 —48 36 84.94
_ Total dishursement of Loans
- and Advances ... 20,29 55,80 48,43 —71,37 13.21
GRAND TOTAL ... 2,22,06 2,68,82 2,12,92 —355,90 20.79

* Minus expenditure represents the excess of recoveries over gross expenditure.

-




4

8. The following table gives the analysis of savings and excesses by
main Departments, that is, Civil, Defence, Railways and Posts and
Telegraphs.

(a) Without taking into account the surrenders made :

Expen- Savings(—)
Grant diture Excess(+)  Percentage

(In Jakhs of rupees)

Civil ... 1,21,63 76,21 —d4542 37-34
Defence .. 83,22 80,23 —2,99 3.59
Railways 53,48 48,44 —T7,04 12.69
Posts and Telegraphs ... 8,49 8,04 —45 5-3

2.68,82 2,12,92 —35,50 20-79

(b) After taking into account the surrenders made : —

Expen- Savings(—) Percentage
Grant diture Excess (4)

Civil ., . 1,04,22 76,21 28,01 26.87
Defence 80,85 80,23 —62 0-87
Railways s . 51,64 48,44 —3,20 6-20
Posts and Telegrapts ... 8,43 8,04 —39 4.6

2,45,14 2,12,92 —32,22 13-14

———

9 The following table further analyses the sanvings and exesses
separately under Revenue, Capital and Loans and Advances :

Original Final Savings
Grant or  Grant or Actual {—) Percentage
Appro- Appro- Expen- Excess

priation priation diture (+)

(In lakhs of rupees)

CIVIL
Expenditure met  {rom
Revenue :
Voted 29,04 36,48 36,17 —31 0.85
Charged ... 9,34 9,45 9.45

Total ... 38,38 45,93 4562 31 0.67




Original

Final Savings
Grant or  Grant or Actual {—) Perceniage
Appro- Appro- Expen- Excess
~ Priation priation diture (+)
] (In lakhs of rupees)
Expenditure met  from
Capital :
Voted 19,42 19,50 —17,84 —37,74 Over 100
per ceni.
~ Disbursement of Loans and
2 Advances :
Voted 4,21 9,97 8,03 —1,94 19-46
Charged ... 16,08 45,83 40,40 —5,43 11:85
Total ... 39,71 75,70 30,59 45,11 59.59
GRAND ToTaL ... 78,09 1,21,63 76,21 —45,42 37-34
DEFENCE
Expenditure met from
Revenue :
Voted 60,10 63,32 65,31 +1,%9 3-14
. Expenditure met from
- Capital :
o Voted 19,90 19,90 14,92 —4,98 25-03
- Total 80,00 83,22 80,23 —2,99 359
RAILWAYS
Expenditure met from
Revenue : :
Voted 35,44 35,44 34,69 —75 2.12
Charged ... 4,82 4,82 4,27 —55 11.44
Total 40,26 40,26 38,96 —1,30 3.23
Expenditure met from
Capital : -
Voted . 15,22 15,22 9,48 —5,74 37.75
GranD ToTAL .., 55,48 55,48 48,44 7,04 12-69
POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS
Expenditure met from
Revenue :
Voted 5,75 5,75 5,75 .
' Charged 24 24 19 —5 21-2
Total ... 5,99 5.99 5,94 —s 0-83
. Expenditure met from
- Capital :
) Voted ... 2,50 2,50 2,10 —40 15-9
GRAND ToTAL ... 3,49 8,49 8,04 —45 5-3




6
GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

10. The overall savings in the final grants and appropriations amount
to Rs. 55.90 crores or 20.79 per cent. After taking into account the sur-
renders of Rs. 23.68 crores made during the year, the saving would be
Rs. 32.22 crores or 13.14 per cent. of the final modified grants and appro-
priations. It should be noted that in the case of the grant for Capital
Outlay on Schemes of State Trading, only a token vote of the Legislature
for Rs, 1,000 was oktained as the net budget provision was a minus figure
of Rs, 24.04 crores, which represented the excess of recoveries over the
gross expenditure. If this fact is taken into consideration, the savings
in the aggregate and final modified grants and appropriations would
work out to 13.01 per cent. and 3.69 per cent, respectively. In the year
1952-53, there was an overall saving of 7.03 per cent, of the aggregate
amount of final grants and appropriations and after taking into account
the surrenders made during that year, there was an excess of 3.36 per
cent. Judging only from the percentage of overall variations, it would
appear that the budgeting for the year under review was more defective
than in the previous year but the control over expenditure somewhat
was better. As observed by us in our last report, however, percentages
alone eannot be guiling factor and our examination of the _accounts in
details indicates tha there is much scope for improvement both in regard
to budgeting as well as control over expenditure, We would, there-
fore, emphasize that the Ministry of Finance and the administrative
Ministries should p:y greater attention to accuracy in budgeting and
effective control over expenditure, so as to avoid large disparities between
the budget provisiors and the actual expenditure.

UNCOVERED EXPENDITURE REQUIRING REGULARISATION

11. The statemert in Annexure I gives the particulars of voted grants
and charged appropriations for the year 1953-54, the expenditure incurred
against them and tlke variations between the two. In certain cases the
actual expenditure las exceeded the final grant for appropriation as
indicated in the statzment below:

A—Statement showiig the excesses over the voted grants which require
zxcess votes of the Parliament

Excess requir-

Serial No. and name of Grant Final Actual ing vote
No. Grant expenditure of the
Parliament
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. 2—Central Excise ancl Salt 91,84,000 93,77,541 1,93,541

2. 3—Taxes on Income, Corporation Tax

 amd Sales Tazx ... 43,57,000 43,62,771 5771
3. 6—Stamps ... 1,000 6,86,832 6,385,832
4, 16—Ministry of Law ... 4,00,000 4,05,356 5,356
5. 18—Ministry of Kashm r Affairs 9,40,000 9,56,265 16,265
6. 20—Ministry of Financ: § 34,98,000 35,17,144 19,144
7. 24—Ministry of Health and Works 5,00,000 5,03,602 3,602




., Excess requir-
Serial No. and name of Grant Final Actual ing vote of
No. Grant expenditure the
Parliament
Rs. Rs. Bs.
8. 26—Ministry of Defence 9,29,000 9,98,186 69,186
9, 27—Ministry of States and Fronticr Regions 4,67,000 4,88,486 21,486
10, 30—Payments to other Governments,
Departments, etc,, on account of the
administration of Agency subjects
and management of Treasuries 24,000 84,029 60,029
11, 32-—Administration of Justice 73,000 1,05,882 32,882
12. 33—Police 1,46,51,000 1,81,37,429 34,86,429
13, 40—Zoological Survey ... 1,00,000 1,00,702 702
14, 41—Geological Survey ... 6,00,000 6,04,214 4,214
15, 48—Agriculture 46,00,000 88,27,289 4227289
16. 62—Superannuation  Allowances and
Pensions . v e 42,00,000 46,45,089 4,45,089
17. 63—Stationery and Printing 36,00,000 38,30,685 2,30,685
18, 65-—Fxpenditure coanected wnh Kashmir
Refugees ee " 2,11,78,000 3,12,56,399 1,00,78,399
19. 66—Miscellancous 3,42,28,000 3,76,50,429 34,22,429
20. 67—Defence Services 63,32,00,000 65,31,40,434 1,99,40,434
21. 68—Miscellaneous Adjustments between the
Central and Provincial Governments. 16,000 29,987 13,987
22, 74—Capital Qutlay on Civi] Aviation 1,47,80,000 1,57,27,376 9,47,376

B—Statement showing the exrcesses over charged appropriations which

required the sanction of the
of Finance

Government of Pakistan, Ministry

Excess requir-
Serial No. and name of Grant Fina} Actual ing the
No. Appropriation  expenditure  sanction of the
Government
of Pakistan
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. I11—Cabinet ... 8,51,600 8,61,139 10,139
2. Tl—Karachi ... - 52,000 52,000
3, Interest on Debt and other obligations and
Reduction or Avoidance of Debt 7,71,74,000 7,73,82,274 2,08,274
4, Staff, Household and AIiowances of the
Governor General 7,88,000 7,93,286 5,286
5. Pakistan Pablic Service Commission 5,00,000 5,00,729 729




8 .

The excesses were the result of inevitable expenditure and we recom-
mend that the excesses over the voted grants may be regularised by
excess votes of the Perliament, under Article 67 of the Constitution of the

Islamic Republic of Pakistan read with rule 114 of the Rules of Procedure
and Conduct of Business of the National Assembly of Pakistan,

APPROPRIATICN ACCOUNTS (CIVIL)
12, The position of the Civil Appropriation Accounts is as follows:

Original Final Actual Savings

Grant or Grant or Expen- (—) Parcentage
Appro- Appro- diture Excess

priation priation (+)

(In lakhs of rupees)

Expenditure met from

Revenue
Voted . 29,04 36,48 36,17 —31 0-85
Charged ... 9,34 9,45 9,45
Total ... 38,38 45,93 45,62 —31 067
Expenditure met from
Capital :
Voted e 19,42 19,90 —17,84 —37,74 Over 100
per cant,
Disbursement of Loans am
Advances :
Voted 4,21 9,97 8,03 —1,94 1946
Chargad ... 16,08 45,83 40,40 —5,43 11-85
Total ... 39,71 75,70 30,59 si1—4511 5959
GrAND TOTAL ... 78,09 1,25,63 76,21 —45,42 37-34

The overall savir gs work out to 87.34 ver cent. of the aggregate final
glrants and after taking into account the amounts surrendered before the
close of the year, the saving comes down to 26.87 per cent, of the modified
grants. However, ag mentioned earlier, there was a net budget provision
of minus Rs. 24.04 crores under the grant for Capital Outlay on Schemes
of State Trading, agiainst which a token vote of the Legislature for Rs.
1,000 was obtained. Taking this factor into consideration, the real! sav-
ings would he 21.91 per cent. of the aggregate grants and 4.98 per cent. of
the modified grants. Savings have occurred in 58 out of 81 grants and in
8 out of 13 charged appropriations, In 21 cases the individual grants
have been exceeded and require regularization by excess wvotes of the
Parliament. In five cases the expenditure under the charged appropria-

tions has exceeded the final modified appropriations requiring regulariza-
tion by the Ministry of Finance, '

13. Supplementary Grants—Thirty-five supplementary demands for
grants aggregating Rs. 13.67 crores were moved in the Legislature during



9

March, 1954 and voted by that body.- Out of these, two were for entirely
new demands. In two cases the supplementary grants proved wholly
unnecessary, while in 21 cases the expenditure under the grants concern-
ed remained uncovered for want of supplementary grants indicating that
the supplementary grants were obtained without carefully assessing the
requirements, In a number of cases, the additional funds obtained by
means of supplementary grants under the various sub-heads were wholly
or partly unnecessary and similarly under a number of sub-heads the
excess expenditure remained uncovered.

While we recognise that the demands for supplementary grants can-
not be eliminated altogether, as certain items of expenditure of unavoid-
able nature do arise during the course of the year which cannot be fore-
seen at the time of framing the original budget estimates, we feel that
the number and amounts of such demands can be considerably reduced
if the administrative Ministries prepare the original estimates on a realis-
tic basis, keep a constant watch on the progress of expenditure and make
earnest efforts to accommodate the additional items of expenditure, not
provided for in the original budget, by effecting all possible economies or
by a judicious postponement of new schemes of lesser importance. We
have, however, noticed that there is a tendency on the part of adminis-
trative Ministries to go in for supplementary grants as a matter of course,
without making a thorough assessment of their requirements. The sup-
plementary grants which prove wholly or largely unnecessary are inde-
fensible and are obviously the result of improper control over expendi-
ture. We would do no better than to reiterate the observations made by
us in our report on the Accounts for 195152, that the Ministries should
carefully assess their requirements from time to time during the course
of the year and should ask for supplementary grants only when these are
unavoidable. In doing so, they must obtain al] relevant data from the
various agencies concerned and should see that the assessment of addi-
tional requirements is made as accurately as possible rather than on mere
assumptions.

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE

14. Some of the more important instances of defective control over
expenditure mentioned in the Audit Report are : —

(i) Unnecessary supplementary grants.—There were two cases
namely, Grants Nos, 1—Customs and 79—Capital Outlay
on Civil Works in which the supplementary demands presented
to the Legislature proved wholly unnecessary. In the case of
Grant No. 61—Civil Works, except for a small amount, the
supplementary grant proved unnecessary,

- (i) Irregular re-appropriations—As in the previous vears, there
WeTe some cases of re-appropriations under individual sub-
heads which proved excessive or were in the wrong direction.
Instances of these have been mentioned in the notes below the
Appropriation Accounts of the Grants or Appropriations con-
cerned, for example, Grants Nos, 1—Customs, 7—Forest, 9—
Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works, 20—
Ministry of Finance, 34—Ports and Pilotage, 36— Frontier
Regions, 37—Foreign Affairs, 46—Medical Services, 51—Indus-
tries, 92—Aviation, 53—Pakistan Broadeasting Service, 57—

Y Miscellaneous Departments, 61—Civil Works, 70—Baluchistan,
) 71—Karachi, 78—Capital Outlay on New Federal Capital, 79—




10

Capital Oulay on Civil Works and 84—Capital Outlay on

Development.

(iii) Surrenders made in excess of total savings in voted grants .

. Amount of  Amount
No. and name of Grant saving surrendered
Rs. Rs.
14—Ministry of Information and Broadcasting 42,302 1,46,200
17—Ministry of Foreign A ffairs and Commonwealth Relations ... 75,314 97,000
25—Ministry of Communications 47,589 48,518
34— Ports and Pilotage 3,48,644 3,72,500
38—Survey of Pakistan 3,92,575 17,26,900:
(iv) Surrenders made even though the net result was an excess :
Amount of Amount
No. and name of Grant excass surrendered
Rs. Rs.
40—Zoological Survey 702 2,640
48—Agriculture 42,227,289 10,79,117
63—Stationery and Printing ... 2,30,685 27,200

(v) Utilization of unanticipated eredits~—The following cases of un-
anticipated credits under Voted grants having been utilised
towards alditional expenditure were noticed. The amount

utilized is shown against each grant:

No. and nime of Grant Amount
Rs.
2—Central Excise and 3alt 3,71,096
20—Ministry of Finance... 6,321
61—Civil Works . 63,07,456
80-~Capital Qutlay on P¢nsions ... 63,702

(vi) Overell vuriations under sub-heeds.—The following table gives
the statistical position of the sub-heads c¢ontaining variations
between fnal grants and actual expenditure, sub-heads contain-
ing excesses over one per cent., or savings over two per cent.



1

of the final grants and also the percentage of each category of
subheads to the total number of sub-heads: ‘

~ Yoted Charged

1, Total number of sub-heads 1,837 79
2. Number of sub-heads containing variations ... 1,696 68
3. Number of sub-heads containg excesses over one per cent. ... 488 26
4. Number of sub-heads containing savings over two per cent. ... 807 33
5. Percentageof3tol ... ... 26-56 3291
6. Percentage of 4 to 1 43:93 41-77

The percentages shown against items 5 and 6 also are pretty large
and suggest the necessity of more effective control over expenditure,

14. The control over expenditure, so as to keep it within the autho-
rised limits, is a very important duty of the Heads of Departments and
administrative Ministries. This can be exercised effectively only if the
departmental accounts are maintained properly and these are reconciled
regularly with the figures of expenditure in the Accounts Offices. The
Committee has all along been emphasizing the importance of this matter
in its reports for the past years but we regret to note that the accounts
of the years under report, as will be observed from the instances men-
tioned above, showed little improvement in this respect as compared fo
those of the previous years. Lately, a special officer was appointed by
the Ministry of Finance for a period of about one year with a view to
educating the staff of the controlling officers in the maintenance of depart-
mental accounts and their reconciliation with the accounts booked in the
Accounts Offices. We learn that this arrangement proved very helpful
in imparting the necessary guidance and training to the staff concerned of
the various Ministries and Departments situated in Karachi ad also in
clearing a sizable amount of arrears of the reconciliation work., As
recommended by us in our report on the Accounts for 1051-52, the
Ministry of Finance have also recently issued detailed instructions on the
subject for the guidance of the drawing and disbursing and the control-
ling officers.  These instructions should be strictly observed by all
concerned. We would like it to be wunderstood that in future the
Secretaries of the Ministries would be held personally responsible for
any laxity in the matter of control of expenditure on  the part of their
subordinate officers,

15. Non-utilization of funds provided for nation-building activities.—
The following table would show that in the year under report large
savings occurred in the grants for nation-building activities, as in the
previous year;

Percentage of

Name of Grant savings in tha

Final Grant

9—Irrigation, Navigation, Embani(ment and Drainage Works 21-65
38—Survey of Pakistan .., 16-54
30-22

44—Meteorology




12

Percentage of
Name of Grant savings in the
Final Grant

45—Fducation ... 20-75
46—Medical Services ... 905
47—Public Health 36-59
49— Civil Veterinary Services 25+36
52—Aviation ... 11-29
61—Civil Works 41-66
75—Capital Outlay on Broadeasting Service 46-34
76—Capital Qutlay o1 Ports e 78-25
78—Capital Outlay on New Federal Capital - 35-81
79—Capital Outlay on Civil Works o )26-93
81—Capital Outlay on Printing Presses ... 25-36
84--Capital Qutlay or. Development 54-52

Large percentages of savings in the grants for nation-building activities
has been 5 common feature of the budgets for the past years. In view of
the very wide scope for improvement in social and economic activities in
the country, the Committee has been emphasizing the desirability of full
utilization of the funds provided for those purposes irom year to year,
but we are disaprointed to note that there has been little improvement
in this respect. As pointed out by us in our report on the accounts for
1951-52, the large savings are generally the result of providing funds for
haif-baked schemss without proper planning and preparatory work. It
appears that the administrative Ministries are more anxious to secure
funds than to utilize them properly. Such a tendency cannot but be
deprecated. We ‘wvould reiterate our previous recommendation in this
respect that the Ministry of Finance should refuse to provide funds in the
budget, until it is fully satisfied that planning and preparatory work has
advanced to such an extent as to justify reasonable prospects of the
expenditure being actually incurred during the year.

Heavy savings have persistently occurred in the past in the grants
for works, more particularly in those relating to Capital works. We dis-
cussed the matter in some details with the representatives of the
Ministry of Works and the Financial Adviser, Works, to find out the real
causes for such large savings. It was explained to us that previously the
budget estimates for works used to be prepared hurtiedly and provision
was included therein even for works for which administrative approval
had not been accorded. We were informed that the procedure has been
changed with effect from the year 1957-58 and that provision is now
being made only for such works as have been administratively approved.
The Comptroller and Auditor General expressed the view that adminis-
trative approval ¢lone was not enough to ensure that expenditure would
be really incurrec, as there had been cases in the past in which after the
administrative ap _oroval'had been accorded the site required for the
}\;v_or_k. could not b acquired because of various difficulties. Aceording to

m it was necestary that detailed technical sanction should also be



13

available and there should be a reasonable prospect of acquiring the site
during the course o the year before the budget provision was made for
any work, The Financial Adviser advised that action had been taken to
expedite in the Ministry of Finance, the disposal of proposals for cons-
truction of buildings, etc., and the decision already taken to restrict pro-
vision in the budget for only such works as were administratively
approved was an imrportant measure, the result of which should be
watched before tightening up the procedure any further. We agree with
the Financial Adviser and suggest that the effect of the new measures
should be reported 1o the Committee when it examines the accounts for
the year 1957-58 onwvrards,

COMNENTS ON INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS

16. Our detailed comments on the individual accounts, points raised
in the Audit Report and other connected matters are contained in the pro-
ceedings of our meetings in Part II, which as stated earlier, form part of
out report. Important observations and recommendaiions have been
made in the succeecing paragraphs.

17. Unauthorised assignments of the proceeds of sales tax for the
Years 1948-19 to 1951-52 to Provinces and States and rentention by the
Central of the entire proceeds of income-tax .for the years 1947-48 to
1951-52.—The Compt-oller and Auditor General has reported that a por-
tion of the proceeds sf sales tax for the years 1948-49 to 1851-52 was dis-

, tributed to Provinces and acceded States while the entire proceeds of
income-tax for the yzars 1947-48 to 1951-52 were retained by the Central
Government, withou: the issue of an order of the Governor General as
required by sections 140-A and 138 of the Government of India Act 1935
(as adapted), which was in force at the relevant time. He is of the
opinion that although this arrangement was agreed to by the Provinces
and the States concerned, the action of the Central Government in both
the cases was irregu ar and requires to be regularised. We recommend
that the matter shou d be examined by the Ministry of Finance in the
light of Article 118 of the new Constitution and legal advice should be
obtained on the point whether it would be necessary to resort to legisla-
tion or to issue the President’s Order with a view to supplying the omis-
sion. A report on tke action taken in this regard may be submitted to
us at the time of our next session.

18. Audit of the nccounts of finance and development corporations
sponsored by Governnent.—We were informed by the representatives of
the Ministry of Industries, Finance and Commerce, that a decision had
already been taken to entrust te the Comptroller and Auditor General
the audit of the Pakistan Industrial Development Corporation, the Refugee
Rehabilitation Financ: Corporation and the Pakistan Insurance Corpora-
tion by amending the relevant Acts and that the question of entrusting
the audit of Small Incustries Corporation to the Comptroller and Auditor
General was also uncer active consideration. We recommend that the
decision in regard to the last named corporation should also be expedited
and explicit provision should be made in the statutes of all the corpora-
tions in which majority shares are owned by Government to the effect
that their audit would be entrusted te the Comptroller and Auditor
General. The positicn in this respect of all the statutory corporations
should be reported to the Committee,

19. Grent No, 1—Customs—It has been mentioned in paragraph 48
of the Audit Report that without consulting the Audit Department the
Central Board of Rev:nue decided to raise the limit for raising objec-
tions by the Internal Audit Party of the Customs Department from



14

Rs. 15 to Rs. 75 and also issued orders that the objections involving
Rs. 1,000 or less raised by the Internal Audit Party during the years
1947—1954 should be dropped without any further action and that the
cases involving more than Rs. 1,000 should be examined and dropped
with the exception of those where the supposed underpayment was due
to fraudulent, misleading or incorrect declaration or statement on the
part of the importer or the clearing agent. The departmental repre-
sentative explained to us that the above-mentioned action was taken in
order to clear the arrears and to utilise the available staff in detecting
non-payments of substantial amounts. He also contended that the
Central Board of Revenue was competent to regulate the measure of
internal audit and that it was not necessary for it to consult the Audit
Department. We do not agree with this contention of the departmental
representative. Our view is that as the question of statutory audit by
the Audit Department is largely dependent on the arrangements for
internal audit and control, it was not proper for the Central Board of
Revenue to have raised the limits for internal audit without consulting
the Comptroller and Auditor General. We recommend, therefore, that
the whole matter should be reviewed by the Board of Revenue in
consultation with the Compiroller and Auditor General and the limits
refixed accordingly. We would like to be advised of the result of the
proposed review,

90. Grant No. 3—Taxes on Income, Corporation Tax and Sales Tax.—
During the course of examination of the Appropriation Account of this
Grant, it was brought to our notice by the Comptroller and Auditor
Gencral that during the year 1953-54 remissions of revenue, writes off,
etc, were sanctioned in 271 cases involving Rs, 99.140 as compared to 49
cases involving Rs. 17,000 in 1952-53 and only one case involving Rs. 2,195
in 1951-52. The departmental representative explained that the increase
in the number of cases of revenue remissions was mainly due to more
effective control of assessment, Although this reason may in part
account for the increase, we would recommend that the Central Board of
Revenue should exercise stricter control over such cases,

21, Grant No. 48—Agriculture.—The expenditure under this Grant
exceeded the budget provision by Rs. 4227 lakhs but instead of obtain-
ing a supplementary grant to cover this excess an amount of Rs. 10.79
lakhs was surrendered. During our diseussion with the departmental
representative it transpired that this happened due to the fact that the
position of the Grant as a. whole was not assessed and the savings under
certain sub-heads were surrendered without taking into account the
excesses under other sub-heads. This was a glaring mistake. To avoid
such irregularities in future, the Grant as a whole should be reviewed
very carefully well before the close of the year and the savings and
excesses under the different sub-heads should be regularised by re-appro-
priation, surrender or by obtaining a supplementary grant as the case
may require.

The statement at page 237 of the Appropriation Accounts, 1953-54,
shows that out of the total contribution of Rs. 35.48 lakhs payable by the
former Units in West Pakistan towards the Coordinated Locust Control
Scheme, up to the period ended 31st March, 1956, a sum of Rs. 30.26 lakhs
was outstanding. We take a serious view of the fact that the recoveries
due from the participating units were not effected concurrently and
were allowed to accumulate to such a heavy amount. The Ministry
of Agriculture should take up the matter with the West Pakistan
Government without further delay and, if need be, the possibility of
adjusting the amount against the amounts due to the Provincial
Government from the Central Government should be considered.




15

22. Grant No. 83—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—
Purchases by the Ministry of Food and Agriculture.—There was saving
of about Rs, 65 lakhs under the sub-head ¥ C-1(1)—Gross Expenditure ”
which was not surrendered. This irregularity has been explained in the
Appropriation Accounts as mainly due to non-adjustment of expenditure
for the cost of Baluchistan paddy on account of discrepancy in the rates
fixed by the Central Government and the rates at which it was actually
brocured by the Baluchistan Administration. The facts of the case
have been discussed in paragraph X of the minutes of our meeting held
on the 12th August, 1957, which show that the Local Administration
procured the paddy at the maximum rates fixed by the Central Govern-
ment instead of at the lower rates prevailing at the relevant time, due
firstly to defective instructions issued by the Ministry of Food to the
Local Administration and secondly to inordinate delay on the part of the
Ministry in making enquiries from the Local Administration ag to the
rates at which the procurement was actually being made. Such a situa-
tion could have been avoided if the Ministry of Food had exercised due
care. We suggest that steps should be taken to ensure that such a
situation does not arise in future.

In paragraph 45(c) of the Audit Report, it has been mentioned that
a net Ioss of Rs. 1,560,385 was incurred by Government in a contract
placed by the Ministry of Food on a certain firm for supply of Gram
to the Pakistan Army, which could not be recovered due to the where-
abouts of the firm not having been traced out. The enguiries made by
us have disclosed that a fictitious firm submitted the lowest tender for
the contract in question, which was accepted by the Ministry of Food
without ascertaining its antecedents. When the so-called firm failed to
carry out the contract, the Ministry of Food set about to find out its
whereabouts but could not trace it. In our opinion, this is a case of
gross neglect of public interest. We recommend that in future antece-
dents of the contractors should be verified and their financial status
ascertained hefore placing contracts with them,

23. Grant No. 17—Ministry of F oreign Affairs and Commonwealth
Relations.—A sum of Rs, 97,000 was surrendered whereas the amcunt
of saving available in the Grant was Rs. 75.314 only. This is a clear
case of defective control over expenditure. The expenditure furnished
by the departmental representative, that the surrender was made in
pursuance of the recommendation of the Administrative Enquiry Com-
mitiee, indicates that the Ministry did not understand the exact import
of the aforesaid recommendation and implemented it merely by
surrendering the funds instead of by effecting economy in expenditure
ag was the intention. The Ministry should exercise more effective
control over expenditure in future.

24. Grant No. 37—Foreign Affairs—The explanations for the final'

savings and excesses under quite a number of sub-heads were not
furnished by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth
Relations to the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, for incorpora-
tion in the Appropriation Accounts. On our questioning, the depar:-
mental representative explained that this could not be done because the
reconciliation of the departmentai and the Audit Office figures had not
been carried out. We take a serious view of such omissions, as in the
absence of essential information the Committee’s time is wasted in
making enquiries from the departmental representatives who appear
before it. We would, therefore, recommend that the departmental "and
the Audit Office figures of expenditure should invariably be reconciled
well before the accounts are finally closed and all the information

VA




16
required by the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, for incorpora-
tion in the Appropriation Accounts should be furnished to him in time.

It has been mentioned in paragraph 22(d) of the Audit Report that
the periodical certificates for the checking of the furniture in Pakistan
Missions abroad have not been furnished regularly to Audit and that
out of 242 certificates required to be submitted for the years 1947-48 to
1955-56, certificates for 11 Missions only have been received by Audit.
Fven these certificat?s do not indicate the year to which they pertain.
This is a very unsatisfactory position. The Ministry of Foreign Affairs
and Commonwealth Relations should supply the outstanding ceriificates
to Audit forthwith snd submit a compliance report to the Committee
at its next session.

In our report on the Accounts for 1951-52, we had opined that the
rates of foreign allovance paid to the Pakistan based staf of the various
Missions abroad were on the high side and needed to be scaled down
suitably so that these should not be a source of profit to the recipients.
We had recommendcd that the matter should be given urgent considera-
tion, but to our dis:ppointment nothing has been done so far. In his
Audit Report, the Comptroller and Auditor General has also drawn our
attention to the fact that the foreign allowances were fixed provisionally
in December, 1949, fillowing the devaluation of pound sterling and other
currencies, and were intended to be subjected to a comprehensive
review thereafter, obut actually, no review took place till our own
currency was also devalued in August, 1955, We have been informed
that for the purpcse of reviewing the foreign allowances, a Joint
Secretary each of the Ministry of Finance and the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and Commoawealth Relations was sent round the various
Pakistan WMissions abroad. They returned in January, 1956 and sub-
mitted their report but no decision has vet been taken. We would
strongly urge that both the Ministries of Finance and Foreign Affairs
and Commonwealth Relations should expedite the final decision in the
matter and report compliance to the Committee at its next session.

The financial irregularities in the Pakistan Missions abroad men-
tioned in paragraphs 28 to 32 of the Audit Report were discussed by us
with the deparimertal representatives and our comments and recom-
mendations in rega-d to each of these are recorded in the proceedings
of our mecting hel¢. on the 13th August, 1957. The Ministry of Foreign
Affairs should implement the recommendations made by us in each case
and submi; a detai’'ed compliance report to the Committee at its next
session. We have observed, inter alia that long delays occur in
investigating the irregularities detected by Audit, with the resuit that
not only the persons at fault escape due consequences owing to the
passage of time, but the realisation of the losses incurred by Govern-
ment due to wrong or fraudulent payments also becomes extremely
difficult. We feel that the state of affairs cannot be improved unless the
Ministry of Foreiga Affairs and Commonwealth Relations take special
steps to enforce strict financial discipline - in the Missions abroad. We
would like to know during the next{ session of the Committee the steps
taken in the matier.

95. Grant No. 15—Education.—There has been a saving of Rs. 15.69
1akhs in the gross orovision voted by the Legislature. The departmental
representative listed several factors leading to this saving, the important
being deferment of grants to certain Universities and literary institu-
fions due to non-fulfilment of the requisite conditions, non-utilisation of
the provision for establishment of new institutions and development
of the existing ones and non-utilisation of the provision for award ~of



17

scholarships to students for higher studies abroad, because of delay in
making selections and securing placement in TUniversities abroad.
We were not satisfied with the explanation of the departmental repre-
sentative. It is a .matter of concern that the provisions made by the
Legislaturz for nation-building activities are not being utilised in full
whereas there is a crying need for stepping up the tempo of such
activities. The schemes for scholarships were contemplated during the
vear 1952-53 and the grants were actually sanctioned in 1953. We, there-
fore, fail to understand why the students could not be sent ahbroad
during 1953. We would like to have a report indicating inter alia the
reasons for the non-implementation of scholarship schemes, where and
how the delays took place, what steps have been taken or are proposed
to be iaken to avoid such delays in future,

It has been mentioned in note 3 below the Appropriation Account
of this Grant that the explanations for final variations under a number
of sub-heads were not furnished to the Accountant General, Pakistan
Revenues, for incorporation in the Appropriation Accounts. As pointed
out earlier, we take a serious view of such omissions. In future neces-
sary information on all points should be furnished to the Accountant
General, Pakistan Revenues, in time.

26. Grant No. 83—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—
Scheme for the purchase of Jute—A number of financial irregularities
alleged to have been committed by the Jute Board have been mentioned
in paragraph 35 of the Audit Report. At the time of our examination
of the accounts the departmental representative could not furnish us
with full details of each ecase. He, however, maintained that the
criticism by Audit was not wholly justified and was not based on proper
appreciation and a working knowledge of the practices of the jute trade.
We are unable to make any comments at this stage without knowing the
full facts. The Ministry of Commerce should submit g detailed note at
the time of our next session, stating the latest position of all the cases
mentioned in the Audit Report and the steps taken to recover or
regularise the losses,

27. Grant No. 11 —Cabinet—Secret Service Expenditure—The depart-
mental representative informed us that the requisite certificates in all
the cases had been furnished to Audit in 1954. The position should be
verified by Audit.

In our report on the accounts for 1951-52, we had recommended that
all public servants, Ministers and other nominees of Government, who
receive presents from foreigners, whether in this country or otherwise,
should be required to declare such presents and to return them to
Government. We were informed by the representative of the Cabinet
Secretariat that orders on this subject had already been issued.
According to these orders, all gifts received by Ministers and Govern-
ment servanis are required to be declared by them tc Government.
The gifts of the value of Rs. 250 and above are required to be deposited
in the Government Toshakhana and those of lesser value are allowed to
be retained by the recipients. As suggested in paragraph 21 of the
Audit Report, 1955, the Cabinet Secretariat should review the position
of the gifts received by the Ministers, etc. in the light of the orders on
the subject, and report the result to Audit. It should also be enquired
whether all the gifts which should have been deposited in the Tosha-
khana have actually been so deposited,

28. Grant No. 53—Pakistan Broadcasting Service—It was brought
to our notice that there had been delays in the past on the part of the
Public Works Department in executing works even when sanctions for

L1137 NA




18

the worxs had been issued, This indicates lack of coordination and
teamn werk amon 3 the various departments. We recommend that neces-
sary steps should be taken to secure greater coordination in this respect
so that iirstly no provision is made in the budget for a work uniess
a proper programme for its execution has been prepared and secondly
when budget provision has been made it is ensured that the amount is,
as far as possible, fully utilised.

29. Grant No 83—Capital Qutlay on Schemes of State Troding—
Purchaszs by the Department of Supply and Development.—In 1849, five
jute baling presses and four electric generating sets were imported for.
East Pakistan :nd were sold to private parties on credit. Despite
repeated insiructions of the Public Accounts Committee in its reports
on the accounts for the past years for the expeditious recovery of the
cost from the paities concerned, a substantial amount still remains un-
realised. We regard it as a very unsatisfactory position. The Minisiry
of Industries shotld submit a detailed report to us at our next session,
indicating inter alia {1) the total recoveries made, (2) the losses incurred
and the reasons therefor, {3) whether the losses cannot be made good,
and (4) whether responsibility for the neglect of financial interest of
Government cannoat be fixed and, if not, what are the rezsons.

At the time f examination of the :Accounts for 1949-50, it was
brought to the notice of the Public Accounts Committee that certain
stores were impotted for the Government of East Pakistan without first
ascertaining the cpecifications required by the Provincial Government.
As the stores did not suit th2 requirements of the Provincial (Govern-
ment they did not accept them. The Ministry of Industries has not so
far been able to report to us the facts of the case. Urgent steps should
now be taken by that Ministry to investigate the circumstances under
which the stores of specifications not required by the indentors were
imported, to ascer .ain the losses and to fix responsibility for the mistake.
A detailed report of the action taken should be submitted to the
Committee during its next session.

In paragraph 5(1) of the notes on page 494 of the Appropriation
Accounts for 1953-54, it has been reported that during 1950-51 a sum of
Rs. 1,51,732, representing the sale proceeds of steel rods, was deposited
in the National Bank of Pakistan in the name of the officer concerned
instead of depositing it in the Government Treasury. As a result the
amount remained outside the Public Accounts up to May, 1955. Accord-
ing to the rules, all public moneys must be brought into the Government
Account with the least possible delay. This should be brought to the
notice of all concerned to avoid such mistakes in future.

In paragraph 22 of our report on the Accounts for 1951-52, we had
recommended that the existing system of centralised purchases of stores
should be thoroughly reviewed with a view to consider whether it should
be continued or whether the pre-War practice of permitting each depart-
ment to make purchases of its specialised requirements should be
revived. The departmental representative informed us that the position
was examined by a Committee in 1954 who suggested that the existing
system of centralised purchases through the Director General of Supply
and Development should be continued but the procedures for indenting,
procurement, financial control and payment should be streamlined.
We would like to have a detailed note indicating the procedure followed
right from the receipt of indents up to the payment of the suppliers’
bills, showing botilenecks, if any, in the procedure and how these are
proposed to be rernoved.



19

COMMERCIAL APPENDIX TO THE APPROPRIAITON ACCOUNTS
(CIVIL), 1953-54 '

30. Government have declared 19 institutions, as commercial under-
takings, the accounts of which are required to be maintained in
commercial form and exhibited in the Commercial Appendix, with the
connected financial reviews and audit comments, The Appendix under
review, however, containg the pro forma commercial accounts of only
seven institutions for the year 1953-54. The remaining 12 institutions
whosk accounts for 1953-54 have not been exhibited in the Appendix are
listed below :—

(1) Lighthouses and Lightships Department,

(2) Jute Board.

(3) Scheme for the exploitation of Ephedra and Asafcetida plants
in Baluchistan.

(4) Stations of Radio Pakistan including High Power Trans-
mitter, Central News Organisation, Maintenance Department
and Radio Journals.

(5) Medical Stores Depots at Karachi and Lahore.
(6) Sharigh Mines in Baluchistan.

(7} Government Coal Briquetting Plant, Quetta.
(8) Makerwal Collieries, Mari Indus.

(9) Cattle Farm, Malir.

(10) Government Sales Depots, Display Centres, etc.
(11} Pouliry Farm, Landhi

(12} Bureau of Laboratories, Karachi.

We understand that the accounts of items (1) and (4) have been
compiled but these could not be incorporated in the Commercial
Appendix due to their late receipt in the office of the Accountant
General, Pakistan Revenues. The accounts of item (3) could nct he
compiled because the relevant records were taken over by the police in
connection with an alleged defaleation of Government money. In the
case of other institutions, the administrative Ministries could not
furnish any plausible reascns for the non-compilation of their accounts
in thz requisite form. We would urge the Ministries concerned to get
the accounts of these institutions completed with the least possible delay
so that it could be judged whether they are working satisfactorily
or not.

31. The following statement compares the profit and loss of some
of the institutions during the years 1951-52, 1952-53 and 1953-54 :

i

Profit (L) Loss (—)

%' 1951-52 1952-53 1953-54

(i) Central Excise and Salt Dopartment, Lahore | —2,82,984 | —5,78,656 | +3,35,710
(i) Government owned Salt Stores at Saran +3,371 [ + 35,496 f +3,546
(iiiy Government Opium Factory, Lahore i —35,320 —89.939 | +20,399
(iv) Makerwal Collieries, Mari Indus ... +2,37,691 —58,613 | (Not known)

|
—1,77,9621 —LALISB | 127462
|

-—

(vi) Mechantcal Cultivation Scheme in Baluchis-

!
| !
(¥) Government Sales Depots -] +TL79,865 | —2,22235 [(Not known)




20

We have review:d the position in respect of profit and loss of the
various institutions in the course of examination of the Avppropriation
Accounts and our comments have been incorporated in the proceedings
of our meetings in Fart I

39 The Governrient of Pakistan Presses, the Central Stationery
Office and “he Central Publication Branch are not commercial concerns
in ‘he real sense as they do not charge for the scrvice rendered or
supplies made by them to the service departments. The accounts of
these institutions in the Commercial Appendix show cnly their stores
aceounts and give certain statistical information in vegard to their
working. The departmental representative submitted a note to us show-
ing the comparative costs of printing in the Central Government Fresses
and in private presses in Pakistan. The note showed that the cost of
printing in private Jrcsses was generally more than at the Government
Presses. .

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (DEFENCE SERVICES)
AND “OMMERCIAL APPENDIX THERETO

33. The positior of the Defence expenditure incurred during the
year 1953-54 compared with the original and final grants is as follows :

Original Final Actnal  Savings(—)
Grant Grant  Bxpenditure Excess(—) Percenfage

(In crores of rupees) .

Expenditure met f-om

Revneues 60 10 63-32 6531 +1-99 314

Expenditure  met ftom
Capital 19-90 19-90 14-92 —4-98 2503
Total ... 80+00 83-22 8023 299 359

There is an ex-ess of Rs. 1.99 crores under the Revenue Account
and a saving of Rs. 498 crores under the Capital Account. The excess
under the former s mainly due to the cost of certain stores issued for
works not having seen transferred to the works accounts, additional
expenditure on the deployment of Defence Forces in aid .of civil autho-
rities and increased pensionary labilities on acgount of the personnel
velensed as a result of the economy drive. The saving under the
Capital Account has been ascribed to show progress of works, non-
adjustment of the cost of stores issued to works in the accounts of works
and delay in the celiveries of stores, eic. As usual, there were large
variations in expenditure under the individual sub-heads as compared
to the original as well as the final modified grants. Heavy amounts of
excesses and savirgs under the various sub-heads remained unregul-
avised. There wete also a few cases of unnecessary or excessive
re-appropriations. These facts point to the need for improvement in
budgeting and rore effective control over expenditure. In this
connection, it was explained to us by the departmental representative
that whenever large recruitment or demobilization occurred, wvariation
between the budgst grant and the actual expenditure was unavoidable,
because it was no: possible to pre-determine the particular men who
would be retrenched and what their length of service and other factors



21

to be taken into account would be. We are not convinced by this
explanation. We consider that it should be possible to adjust the budget
provision during the course of the year in the light of the recruitment
or demobilization programme. We recommend that the position in this
respect should be carcfully reviewed by the Financial Adviser, Military
Finance, and a procedure should be evoived whereby it should be
possible 1o estimate with a reasonable amount of accuracy the funds
that would be required during the year and to arrange for the surrender
of savings or to obtain supplementary grants whenever necessary. The
result of the review should be reported to the Committee at its next
session.

34. Unusual extension of time of e contract.—In paragraph 22 of the
Audit Report, a case of unusual extension of time of a contract, giving
undue advantage to the contractor, has been mentioned. The facts of
the case are that the construction of a building was to be completed
within four months of the signing of the contract. The contractor failed
to complete the work within the stipulated period. The contract was
consequently cancelled and the portion of the work which had not been
completed was required to be carried out at the risk and expense of the
coniractor according to the terms of the contract. But in actual fact the
contractor continued to carry out the work even after the cancellation
of the contract. When this irregularity came to the notice of Audit, the
officer concerned cancclled his orders rescinding the contract and sought
to amend the coniract by extending the time of the contract. By the
time the matter was reported to the Engineer-in-Chief, the work had
been completed. Government accordingly revived that contract as a
special case and extended the period of the contract from four months
to 16 months. The revival of the contract gave undue advantage to the
contractor in permitting him to complete the job in 16 months instead
of in four months and also saved him from the penalty which would have
been levied under the terms of the agreement for the delay in the com-
pletion of the work. No disciplinary action was taken against the officer
responsible for the irregularity. Time is the essence of a contract and
is an important factor in the assessment and iendering of rates. The
relaxation of such important terms of a contract is a serious matter and
should not normally be allowed, We recommend that the above-men-
tioned case should be investigated and-it should be considered whether
disciplinary action should not be taken against the officials concerned
so as to prevent the recurrence of such neglect of the financial interests
of the State. A report of the action taken in this case should be made
to the Committee at its next session.

35. Defence Stores Accounis—The deficiencies in stores found as 2
result of the stock-taking during the four years ended 1953-54 have been
shown in paragraph 23(ii) of the Audit Report. The deficienciss
relating to the year 1953-54 were the largest and amounted to Rs. 40.23
lakhs. The departmental reprosentative explained that the large
deficiencies shown to have been dealt with finally during 1953-54 did not
represent the deficiencies detected in that year only but also included
deficiencies detected in earlier vears and written off during 1953-54. He
further stated that these deficiencies were largely due to wrong
identification and incorrect accounting of stores and there were corres-
ponding surpluses also which were taken on books. In view of the
increasing deficienciecs from year to year, a stricter control over store-
keeping and store-accounting is called for. We recommend that special
steps should be taken to minimise deficiencies in stocks. The action
taken in the matter and the results obtained should be reported tc the
Committee during its next session,




22

36. Lands reservad by the Army for breeding of animals—We
consider that due to the increased use of mechanical devices in the
Army, there should he a considerable reduction in the requirements of
animals and it should be possible for the Army to surrender the large
pieces of land raserved for breeding of horses and mules. We recom-
mend that this question should be thoroughly looked into by the
Ministry of Defence and a report submitted to the Committee at its
nex: session.

37. Accounts of the Canteen Stores Department—In paragraph 55
of the report on the Accounts for 1951-52, the Committee had expressed
the opinion that the accounts of the Canteen Stores Department should
form part o’ the Government accounts and should be audited by the
Compiroller and Auditor General. During the course of examination
of the accounis of the year under review, we were informed by the
Financial Adviser, Military Finance, that fthe position of the Canteen
Stores Depzrtment 1ad not been fully explained to the Committee
earlier because the relevant facts were not then known. Ie explained
that Pakistan’s share of the funds of the Canteen Stores Department of
undivided India was not transferred tc Pakistan threcugh the Govern-
ment accourts but it was paid direct to the Canteen Stores Department.
He further informed us that it had been found that 40 per cent of
Pakistan’s share of the funds of the pre-Partition Canteen Stores
Department was to be given to the Defence Welfare Fund and it was
this 40 per cent which had been received and thc remaining amount was
yet to be received from India. Thus, according to the information given
to us by the Financial Adviser, Military Finance, no Government funds
have been invested in the Canteen Stores Department so far but it has
been financed entirely out of Pakistan’s share of Defence Welfare Fund.
We would urge that the full facts of the transactions relating to the
Canteen Stores Dep:zrtment should be carefully ascertained and a firm
decision should be taken at an early date on the question whether its
accounts should be incorporated in the Government accounts and audited
by the Comptroller eand Auditor General or not, -

APPROPPRIATION ACCOUNTS (RAILWAYS)

38. The position of the expenditure incurrec]‘ as compared to the
original and final grants during the year 1953-54 is as follows :

Original Final Actual Saving

Grant or Grant or Expendi- (—) Percentage
Appro- Appro- ture Excess

priation priation (+)

(In crores of rupees)
Expenditure met from

Revenue :
Voted 35'44 35-44 3469 —75 2-12
Charged ... 4-82 4-82 4-27 —-55 11-44
4026 40-26 38-96 —1-30 3:23
Exg:;:iiti;}xre m‘.:.t. fmT, 15-22 15-22 9-48 —5-74 37-75

Total ... 55-48 55-48 48-44 —7-04 12-69

P



23

In the voted section of the Revenue Account there was a saving of Rs. 75
lakhs {rounded) or 2.12 per cent. of the final grant and in the charged
section of that Account the saving was Rs, 55 lakhs or 11.44 per cent of the
final appropriation. In the Capital Account there was a saving of Rs. 5.74
crores equal to 37.75 per cent. of the final grant. The overall savings in
the final grants works out to 12.69 pér cent. as compared to a saving of
10.63 per cent. in 1952-53 and of 3.34 per cent. in 1951-52. There has thus
been a gradual deterioration in estimating. There were substantial
amounts of savings and excesses under a number of sub~heads which
remained unregularised. This indicates the necessity of a greater measure
of control over the progress of expenditure,

The questicn of achieving accuracy in budgeling and effective control
over the expenditure was discussed by us with the departmental repre-
sentative. He explained that the Railway Budget had to be prepared
much in advance and could be upset by certain unforeseen contingencies
like floods, unusual movement of foodgrains and other factors. The posi-
tion could not be entirely set right even at the time of the final modifica-
tions, as in a number of cases the actual accounts adjustments were not
known until six months after the close of the year. The time lag involved
in adjustment in accounts in the case of supplies from abroad was parti-
culariy uncertain. For those considerations, he maintzined that there
were little prospects for improving the conditions of budgeting. As for
accounting, the main difficulty was stated to be in the adjustments with
other accounting departments. The debits were held up sometimes in
U. K, sometimes in U. S, A. and sometimes in the Acccunts Offices in
Pakistan with the result that adjustments could not be made in the final
Railway accounts in time. -The departmental representative stated that
all possible arrangements were being made to remove the above-men-
tioned difficulties. He, however, suggested that in view of the nature of
services that the Railways had to perform and the numerous uncertain
factors they had to encounter, the Committee, instead of laying emphasis
on the variations between the actual expenditure and voted amounts,
should examine how far the Railways had acquitted themselves of the task
entrusted to them. He further agreed that, as in other advanced countries,
the Parliament should attach more importance to the performance side
of the budget rather than to mere accounting aspect. The departmental
reprasentative also expressed the view that the time allowed to the Rail-
ways after the funds had been voted was insufficient for planning and
execution of the schemes, particularly as the main sources of Railway
supplies lay outside the country.

While we appreciate the performance of the Railways and the difficul-
ties faced by them in the matter of budgeting and accounting, we see no
reason why the Parliament should absolve itself of its duty of exercising
contrel over the exchequer. The amounts voted by the Parliament have
a constitutional and legal sanction behind them and unless the execu-
tive attach to the vote of the Parliament the importance that it deserves,
the whole constitutional scheme of finances would collapse. The Com-
mittee cannot, therefore, view with equanimity and facile attitude on the
part of the Executive to treat the vote of the Parliament lightly. We feel
that in spite of all that the departmental representative has stated,
there is a clear need for strengthening the departmental machinery for
the control gver expenditure and for improving the budgeting proce-
dures. As a matter of fact, the measures being taken towards improv-
ing the state of accounting, to which the departmental representative
made a reference, would by themselves result better budgeting. As
regards the time available for the execution of the schemes, the Com-
mittee has from year to year laid emphasis on proper planning. If, as




24

has been stressed by the Committee on various previous occasions, the
necessary preparatcry work is carried out in advance without waiting
for the formal passing of the budget, it should be  possible to make use
of the funds voted by the Parliament within the financial year without
loss of valuable tirre over settling the preliminaries,

39. Financial ir1egularities—In paragraph 14(a) of the Audit Report,

a case of a contract has been mentioned in which two orders were placed

.on a local firm in 1351 for purchase of 471 wagons at a cost of Rs. 64.66
lakhs. These wagois were to be imported from Belgium in a partially

dismantled condition and were to be erected in Fakistan before delivery

to the Railways. A sum of Rs. 44.78 lakhs was advanced to the firm but

the firm has not deliverd a single wagon so far. Audit has listed the

following irregulariiies in this case:

(1} The contrict was placed against an unsolicited revised tender of
the firm a month after the public opening of the tenders when
its previois tender had been rejected.

(2) The capacity of the firm to undertake such a heavy contract was
not prope:ly assessed at the time of placing the orders. The
firm neither possessed necessary workshops nor equipment for
the erection of wagons.

(3) Change ir specifications was aliowed within a month of the
placing of the orders.

{4) Advance payment of Rs, 44.78 lakhs was made to the firm with-
- out obtaining any security or guarantee,

(5) Although the firm failed to deliver the wagons on the due dates
the Government did not exercise the option to recover the
liquidated damages or to purchase elsewhere at the risk and
expense of the firm according to the terms of the contract.

We have been informned that civil and criminal proceedings have been
instituted against the firm in a court of law and the case is sub judice.
We are extremely unhappy over the whole affair and would urge that a
departmental inquiry should be made into the case forthwith and the
officials found at fau!t should be suitably dealt with. We also recommend
that special care should be taken in future to safeguard the interests of
Government in placing orders for such heavy amounts.

The Audit Report has mentioned another case of contract for supply
of 200 wagons placed on a Pakistani firm. In this case ihe wagons were
supplied by the firm after a delay of 23 months, as a result of which, liqui-
dated damages o the extent of Rs. 10.55 lakhs became recoverable from
the firm, But a recovery of Rs. 5,000 only was made from the firm and
the balance of Rs. 1(.5 lakhs was remitted. We were not satisfied by the
explanation given to us by the departmental representative. A report
should be submitted to us at our next session, indicating why proper legal
advice was not obtaned before waiving the liguidated damages and also
whether any loss was sustained by Government on account of lafe delivery
of the wagons.

A case of misappropriation of mica amber worth Rs. 8,549 by a ward
keeper of a power house was also brought to our notice. We learned from
the departmental renresentative that the case was referred to a depart-
mental enquiry comimittee for investigation and the committee took two
years to submit its report. We consider the delay to be unusual and
unsatisfactory and recommend that steps should be taken to finalise
enguiries and to assess departmental responsibility as speedily as possible.



%4

25
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS)
40. The position of the expenditure on the Posts and Telegraphs

Department during the year 1953-54 as compared to the original and final
grants is as under :

Original Finaj Actual Savings

Grant or Grant or Expen- {(—) Porcentage
Appro- Appro- diture Excess

priation priation (+)

. (In crores of rupzes)
Expenditure met  from

Revneue :
Voted 575 5.75 575
Charged .. =24 +24 ‘19 — 05 21-2
5-99 599 5-94 —03 0-83
Expenditure met from
Capital 2-50 250 210 —-40 15-9
Total ... §-49 8-49 204 —45 53

There is an overall saving of 5.3 per cent in the grant, taking both the
Revenue and Capital sections together, as compared to a corresponding
saving of 4.4 per cent in 1952-53 and of 3.5 per cent in 1951-52. The Audit
Report has mentioned 4 cases of re-appropriations made unnecessary or
in excess of requirements, 5 cases of injudicious re-apprepriations causing
excess over the zllotment, 8 cases of non-surrender of savings and 4 cases
of uncovered excesses. The departmental representative explained that

‘most of those unsurrendered savings and unregularised excesses occurred

due to the fact that the Public Works Department did not inform the Posts
and Telegraphs Department of the progress of expenditure. This explana-
tion is not acceptable. It was the duty of the Posts and Telegraphs
Department to take steps to ascertain the progress of expenditure from all
sources from time to time and to regulate the budget provision accordingly.
41. The results of the working of the various Branches of the Depart-
ment for the vears 1951-52, 1952-53 and 1953-54 compare as follows:

Profit (+) Loss {—) '

Branches 1951-52 1952-53 1953-54

(In thousands of rupees}

Post Office ... +21,74 148,52 +26,36
Telegraphs ... +32,07 +15,41 +4,10
Telephones ... +54,80 197,86  -1,06,25

Radios —14,21 —1,84 15,33

Total ... +94,40 41,359,935 +1,42,04




26

The above s:atement shows a fall in the profit of the Department for the
yeéar 1953-04 as compared to the previous year. On enquiry from the
departmental representative, we were, however, informed that there was.
actually no fall and that the comparatively larger profit shown during
1952-53 was due to the fact that a sum of RBs. 58 lakhs pertaining to depo-
sits was adjusted on the revenue side, resulting in a fictitious exaggera-
tion of the aceount o profit. '

42, Financial irregularities—Thel annexure to the Appropriation
Accounts, 1653-54, includes a long list of financial irregularities’ which
have remainzd uninvestigated and unregularised for a long time. We have
noticed that considerable delay occurs in the investigation of such cases.
We would urge that measures should be taken to expedite ihe investiga-
tion and prosecution wherever necessary. We would suggest that the
desirability of appointing more Magistrates and Prosecutars for trying
exclusively cases against the Central Government servants should be con-
sidered by the appropriate Ministry in order to expedite the disposal of
such cases, We are also of the opinion that even though an official may
be under prosecution in a court of law, this should not unduly delay the
initiation of departmental proceedings against him or against other officials
responsible for dereliction of duty leading to loss of government money..
The departmental proceedings should proceed side by side with the:
eriminal prosecution.

SYED AMJID ALJ,
Chairman.

BHUPENDRA KUMAR DUTTA,
Member.

SHEIKH MUJIBUR RAHMAN,
Member.

FARID AHMAD,
' Member.
YUSUF A. HAROON,

Member,

CHAUDHRI MUHAMMAD HUSSAIN CHATTHA,
Member.

K. M. SHAMEEM,
Secretary of the Public Accounts Committee..

KARACHI :
The 28th Avgust, 1958,



27
PART II-PROCEEDINGS

Proceedings of the first meeting of the Public Accounts Commiitee held
on Saturday, the 20th July, 1957, at 10 a.m,

The first meeting of the Public Accounts Committee was held at
10 am. on Saturday, the 20th July, 1957, under the chairmanship of
Syed Amjad Ali, Minister for Finance.

The following were present:

1. Mr, Farid Ahmad, Member.

2. Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Member.

2 Mr. M. Ghulam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor General.

4. Mr. S. M. Ahmad, Deputy Comptroller and Auditor General.
5. Mr. F. M. Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General.
Mr. Nasim Ahmed Khan, Deputy Secretary, Minisiry of Finance.

6.
7. Mr. M. Alimuddin, Assistant Secretary, Ministry oi Finance.

Secretary of the Public Accounts Commitiee

8. Mr. K. M. Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament Secre-
tariat.

92 The Committee confirmed the proceedings of the meeting held on
the 27th December, 1936.

3. The Chairman read out a telegram received from Mr. Mujibur
Rahman, expressing his inability to attend the meeting and requesting for
postponement up to the middle of Aupust, 1957. Mr. Farid Ahmad
observed that considerable delay had already taken place in convening this
meeting of the Committee, which was scheduled to meet immediately after
the budget session. It was, therefore, he added, not desirable to postpone
the meeting further. Moreover, as the present session of the Committee
would be confined only to a preliminary examination of accounis, the
Members who were not present would again have the opportunity of parti-
cipating in the detailed examination of accounts during the next session.
The Committee, therefore, decided to continue with the preliminary
examination of accounts.

4. The Committee then took up the consideration of compliance
reports of the various Ministries on the recommendations of the Public
Accounts Committee on the Accounts of 1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53. The
Chairman suggested that it would be more useful if these reports were
examined in the presence of the departmental representatives at the time
of detailed examination in the next session so as to obtain further elucida-
tion wherever necessary. The Committee accepted the suggestion and
directed that the Departments should be given notice that they should
come prepared for answering the guestions arising from the replies given
by them in their Compliance Reports. Mr. Farid Ahmad cbserved that he
had gone through certain reports hurriedly and found that the information
furnished by some of the Ministries in respect of irregularities noted by
the Committee was vague and lacking in essential detail so that_the Com-
mittee could not draw any conclusion. For example, he cited the case of
postal defalcations by the extra-departmental Post-master, Abu Turab
Post Office, in which he had pointed out last year that only the postmen
were being prosecuted for default and no action had been taken against
the Inspector who was responsible for the supervision. The department




28

fiad come with a belated explanation that the Post Master General had
initiated necessary action and that the matter was under examination in
the Office of the Director General, Posts and Telegraphs. The Committee
had desired to knovr as to whether the Post Master General had framed
the charge-sheet beiore or after the direciive given by the Committee and
also what were the reasons for delay in taking action against ihe Inspector.
The compliance reyort submitted by the Deparfment was silent on all
these points. Similarly, in the case of compliance report submitted by the
Railways regarding the mustard oil case, the information given was so
sketchy that it did not lead to any conclusion. For example, it was stated
that a firm was ordered to deliver certain quantity of mustard oil for the
East Bengal Railwey which was checked and accepted by the Doctor,
Asgsistant Ztore Keeper and Food Supply Inspector, Chittagong, but even
then the Railway Sectional Officer issued instructions to hold up payment
of the bills until ~he mustard oil was examined and the permission
obtained from the Superintendent of Police, Special Police Establishment,
Dacca. It was further stated that all the barrels were issued to the
various shops and consumed with the exception of 48 barrels. It was not
clear at all from these facts as to whether the supply had been examined
and accepted by the authority specified in the purchase order and, if so,
why the Sectional Officer, issued the instructions for non-payment ; how
the Speecial Police Ilstablishment, Dacea, came intp the picture and on
what date the barrzls were issued to the shops. It was also not clear
as to why the unconsumed barrels were not detected earlier, when the
employees refused t> accept the oil and what was the time taken between
the examination of the oil and the refusal of the emplovee. I{ was decided
to ask for further iaformation from the departments concerned in these
cases indicating full facts with the dates of various events and the names
of the officialg responsible so as to enable the Committee to go into the
merits of the case more fully, Mr. Farid Ahmad said that there were
also some cases in which the Committee had recommended some action
last vear hut in the compliance reports the Ministries had said “ noted ™
which meant that no action had been taken by them. The Committee did
not regard it as satisfactory compliance report and directed that in future
their recorimendations should be brought to the notice of the Minister
concerned sersonally for his consideration and action.

5, The Commitiee then took up the consideration of the Appropria-
tion Accounts (Civil) for the yvear 1953-54 and examined the Audit Report,
1955.° -

6. Parcograph T on page 4 of the Audit Report—General review of the
results of Appropriation and Audit—It was observed by the Committee
that the total supplementary appropriation to meet the expenditure
charged on the suoiplementary appropriation to meet the expenditure

- charged on the revenues of the Federation was Bs. 29.86 crores. This was
a big amount compared tc the total original charged appropriation of
Rs. 2541 crores anc the Committee, therefore, desired to know how the
supplemenzary appropriation was distributed over the various Ministries.
It was poirted out by the Comptroller and Auditor Generzl that the bulk
of the supplementary appropriation (Rs. 29.75 crores) related to the sub-
head “Dl—Advances to Provincial Governments® in Grant No. 85—
Interest-Free and Interest-Bearing Advancas, The Committee desired
1o know the reason: for this excess and also why this could not be pro-
vided in the budget. It was pointed out by the Chairman that the excess
was mainly due to “he grant of medium dated leans to the Governments
of Punjab and East Bengal to enable them to clear their cutstanding liabi-
lities on account of supplies of foodgrains and capital goods purchased



29

through the Director General, Supply and Developmeni. This was an
unforeseen contingency and no provision could, therefore, be made in the
original budget estimates. The Committee were satisfied with this
explanation.

7. Paragraph 8 on page 5 of the Audit Report—Savings in voted
grants—The Committee observed that the savinge against demands
Nos. 61—Civil Works and 76—Capital Qutlay on Ports sheuld have been
surrendered. In regard to the former, Mr. Farid Ahmad raised the point
whether some steps could be taken to Improve the accounts. The
Comptroller and Auditor General explained that there was nothing wrong
in regard to the method of maintenance of accounts. One of the reasons
for savings in works expenditure was non-receipt of debits for stores.
This was not, however, a cogent reason. The Pakistan Public Works
Department could make special arrangements for the supply of their
orders and the adjustments of the debits in respect thereof. Secondly,
according to the prescribed procedure, the cost of stores should be charged
to the works even if the debits have not been recejved. Another remedy
for eliminating heavy savings year by vear was to impose a lump sum
cut on Works budget. The Committee decided that so far as the varia-
tions under different grants were concerned, the departmental represen-
tatives should come prepared with answers to further questjons, if any.

8. Paragraph 12 on page 11 of the Audit Report—Savings or Excesses
in the voted grants and charged appropriations as compared with the pre-
vious years—The Finance Minister desired to have a statement of savings
under the various grants and appropriations prepared by the Compiroller
and Auditor General from 15th August, 1847, onwards.

9. Paragraph 12 on page 11 of the Audit EReport—Excesses over voted
grants.—The Chairman observed that after the accounts had been gone
through these excesses will have to be recommended to the Naticnal
Assembly for regularisation.

10. Paragraph 13 on page 14 of the Audit Repori—Excesses over
charged appropriations.—The Committee desired to know the particulars
of the excess of Rs. 10,139 against S. No. 1, Grant 11—Cabinet which was
paid to be due to compensation paid to a Minister for the destruction of
his car.

11. Paragraph 16 on page 16 of the Audit Report—Review of accuracy
of budgeting of works expenditure—The Committee observed that the
table given in this paragraph showed that the estimates were not being
prepared properly. Mr. Farid Ahmad pointed out that at the time of last
examination the Ministry of Works had stated that they were doing every-
thing possible to achieve accuracy and the fault did not lie with them.
The Comptroller and Auditor General remarked that the fault was in the
execution of works and could he removed only if the Pakistan Public
Works Department determined the programme before the commencement
of the year.

12. Mr, Farid Ahmad then mentioned about the provision of Rs, 72,500
for a meteorological observatory at Cox’s Bazar which was being repeated
for the last two or three years and so far even the land had not been
acquired. The Committee directed that the representative of the Ministry
of Works should come fully prepared with the facts of this case when he
appears before them.

13. Paragraph 17 on page 17 of the Audit Report—Cntrol over
expenditure—(i) Unnecessary supplementary grants—The Committee




30

desired to konw as to how the supplementary granis proved unneces-
sary and directed ~hat the representatives of the Customs and Public
Works Departments should be asked to come prepared with full facts
of the cases.

14, Paragraph 2) (b) on page 20 of the Audit Report—Audit of stores
and stock accounts.—This paragrapn revealed that the physical verifica-
tion of stocks was not carried out in respect of 35 departments during
1953-54. The Committee desired to know the present position which the
Comptroller and Auditor General promised to furnish.

15. Paragraph £1 on page 20 of the Audit Report—Breach of rules
regulating the acceptance of gifts by dignitaries of the State.—The Com-
mittee desired to krow whether all the gifts had been deposited with the
Covernment. The Comptroller and Auditor General replied that this
information was not available with him. The Committee then desired
that the representative of the Cabinet Sacretariat when he appears before
them shou.d bring ‘vith him a review of the position of the gifts received
by Ministers, etc., in the light of the latest Government orders an
whether all the gif:s received after the 13th June, 1951, except (i) those
received batween 11h April and 11th August, 1955, and (ii) the gifts
valued at less than Rs. 250 were deposited with the Toshakhana. .

16. Paragraph 22 on page 22 of the Audit Report—Audit of accounts
of furniture in tte residence of high officials, etc——The Committee
enquired from the Comptroller and Auditor General whether the requisite
certificate in respect of all officers entitled to iree furnished quarters had
been submitted to Audit. The Comptroller and Auditor General replied
in the negative and the Committee, therefore, desired it to be included in
the questionnaire t» be issued to the Ministry of Works and the Ministry
of Woreigr Affairs and Commonwealth Relations asking them to state the
present position and fix responsibility for this glaring omission which is
mandatory appearing in the audit report from year to vear.

17. Paragraph 24 on page 24 of the Audit Report—Unauthorised
assignments of the proceeds of sale tax for the years 1948-49 to 1951-52
to the Provinces and acceded States.—The Committee desired that the
the representative of the Ministry of Finance should explain the matter
fully when he aprpears for evidence. '

18. Pcragraph 25 on page 24 of the Audit Report—Unauthorised reten-
tion by the Centre of the whole of the net proceeds of taxes on income:
other thar agricultiral income collected during the wears 1947-48 to
1051-52.— (Same remarks as in the ease of paragraph 16 above.)

19. Pcragraph 26 on page 25 of the Audit Report.—The Committee
observed that lasi. year while discussing the affairs of the Pakistan
Industrial Develorment Corporation they had recommended that the
Comptroller and Auditor General should have access to the accounts of
the organisations ia which the major portion of the funds was invested
by Government. After some discussion it was decided to repeat the
recommendation ttat the Comptroller and Auditor General should audit
the accounts of all corporations in which majority shares were owned by
the Government and the representatives of the Ministries should be asked
to state the latest position in respect of the corporations with which they
were concerned. '

'20. Paragranh 28 on page 26 of the Audit Report— itt:
de.clded to include 1l the cases of losses, irregularigga%T etc?};irg:zg?&??g
this paragraph in the questionnaire to be issued to the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and Commcnwealth Relations with the directive that the depa;t-
mental representatives should come fully prepared with the latest factual

i

tad



s

31

Pposition in respect of each case. Further observations will be made after
hearing the representative concerned.

21. Paragraph 31 on page 27 of the Audit Report—Cases of misappro-
priation and other serious irregularities noticed in the accounts of a
Mission.-—It has been stated in this paragraph that the results of investi-
gation were still awaited in audit. The Committee observed that the
investigation should have been finalised long ago and desired this to he
included in the questionnaire to be issued to the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and Commonwealth Relations.

22. Paragraph 33 on vage 29 of the Audit Repori—Irregularities
noticed in the accounts of Commercial Division of an Embassy.—Mr. Farid

ad enquired from the Comptroller and Auditor General that in the
case of item (b), if no tenders had been invited, what was the basis of
caleulation of the loss of Rs. 45 lakhs, The Comptroller and Auditor
General promised to give this information later. The Chairman remarked
that a special investigation was ordered by Government in this case,
a5 a result of which the officer concerned was suspended buf later nn
réinstated. The Committee were not satisfied with the action taken by
the department and directed that the Minisry of Industries should
furnish full facts of the case when their representative comes up for
giving evidence,

23. Paragraph 34(a) on page 30 of the Audit Report—The Com-
mitiee desired the Comptroller and Auditor General to give the parti-
culars of the offices in which the various irregularities mentioned in
this paragraph were noticed so as to enable them to guestion the represen-
tatives of the Departments concerned when they appear before them,

24. Paragraph 35 on page 31 of the Audit Report—Mr. Farid Ahmad
nointed out that there was an overall loss of Rs. 13 crores on account of
Jute Scheme and last year the Ministry of Commerce had promised an
enquiry, but in the compliance report they have said that the enquiry was
not necessary as Government notifications were- responsible for the loss.

25. Paragraph 47 on page 36 of the Audit Report—Abnormal delay
in the receipt of bills of entry in respect of stores itmported on Govern-
ment account.—It was stated in this Pparagraph that 5500 bills involving
customs duty and sales tax amounting to some crores of rupees were
still pending settlement, The Committee desired that the representative
of the Central Board of Revenue when he appears before them should
apprise them of the latest position,

26, Paragraph 48 on page 36 of the Audit Report.—The Committee
desired that the Ceniral Board of Revenue should be asked to explain
the full facts of the case during the next session.

27. Paragraph 49 on page 37 of the Audit Report—It had been
stated in this paragraph that an amount 6f Rs. 26,505 had not yet been
recovered. The Committee desired to know the reason for it and the
present position of the recovery.

28. Paragraph 50 on page 37 of the Audit Report.—It is stated that
the Revenue Division decided to approve the free assessment of an
ocean-going vessel as a special case and also exempted such vessels




32

from custoras duty .n future. The Committee desired to know the full
reasons of it from the Revenue Division.

99. Paragraph 5! on page 37 of the Audit Report—It is stated that
arformal demand nctice issued for the recovery of Rs. 2,575 on account
of drums of kerosens oil which were found dutiable as durable con-
tainers, was withdrewn by the Assistant Collector on aecepting the
importer’s statement that the drums were not of a durable nature and the
Collector lster on requested for a voluntary payment from the importer
but did nol succeed The Committee desired to know the full facts and
the latest position cf the case, and in particular, whether the firm con-
cerned was still traiing and had cennections with the Government.

30. Paragraph 53 on page 38 of the Audit Repori-—Disposals orga-
nisation—The Comraittee directed that the representative of the Ministry
of Industries should be asked to bring with him full information regard-
ing the time usually taken in the disposal of stores from the date they
were reported surplus by the department concerned and whether it does
not lead to any loss on account of delay, etc.

31. General—Mr. Farid Ahmad said that whenever the Public
Accounts Committe2 or the Ministry of Finance pointed out any finan-
cial irregularity and suggested regulatory action the Ministry concerned
was usually inclined to shield the defaulter. This was an unhealthy
practice. "The prop:r course in such cases was to bring the defaulter to
book and to improve the procedure leading to the irregularity. This
would not only tone up the administration but would also add to the
good name of the department. As a case in instance, he pointed out
that the Committee had last year asked for a note from the Coal Com-
missioner regarding an emergency contract of handling coal at Chitta-
gong which was catinued for long without proper justification.  This
note had rot yet been furnished. Tt was decided to ask the department
to furnish that note immediately. (The note has been furnished by the
department as Anrexure ‘ Cl’ of their compliance report for the year
1051-52.)

39 Mr. Farid £hmad also desired the details of expenditure of
Rs. 1,50,009 incurred on improvements of the Mazars of Quaids.

The Committee decided that the questionnaire to be issued to various
Ministries should ask for the following information in respect of the
financial irregularities for which they are responsible :

(i) Full part culars of each case indicating dates, etc.

{ii) Who was responsible, that is particular officer who committed
the irregularity and also the officer whose negligence  resulted
in commitment of the irregularity.

(iii) Action tiken, that is legal or otherwise, against the officers
responsible, _

(iv) Whether any recovery was made and, if not, the reasons
therefor.

(v) Reasons for not taking deterrent action.

(vi) Reasons for delay, if any, on the part of the authority to
finalise {he case.
(vii) Steps teken to prevent recurrence of such irregularities in
future.
93, The Comrrittee then adjourned to meet again at 10 am. on
Monday, the 22nd July, to consider the Accounts of Defence Services,
Railways and Posts and Telegraphs.



33

Proceedings of the second meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held
on Monday, the 22nd July, 1958, at 10 a.m. e

The Public Accounts Committee met at 10 am. on Monday, the 22nd

July, 1957, under the chairmanship of Syed Amjad Ali, Minister for
Finance.

The following were present :

Mr, Farid Ahmad, Member.

Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Member.

Mr. Ghulam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor Genersal.,

. Mr, F. M. Azijz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General.
", Rana Mohd. Yasin, Director of Audit, Defence Services,
Mr. Riaz-ul-Hasan, Deputy Director of Audit, Defence Services.
Mr. 5. M. Ahmad, Director of Railway Audit.
Mr. Nasim Ahmad Khan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance,
Mr. M. Alimuddin, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

i N R N .
=4
a]

Secretary of the Public Accounts Committee

10. Mr. K. M. Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament
Secretariat. :

2. The Chairman initiated the meeting by inviting eomments on the
Audit Report of Defence Services, 1955, :

3. Paragraph 5 on page 1 of the Audit Report—Referring to the last
sentence of this paragraph the Comptroller and Auditor General pointed
out that the percentage of the number of sub-heads containing excesses
over 1 per cent. or savings over 2 per cent. of the final grant as compared
with the total number of sub-heads were 30.77 per cent. and 57.69 per
cent., respectively. This indicated lack of control over expenditure, The
Committee directed that the Ministry of Defence should he asked o
explain the position.

4. Paragraph 7 on page 2 of the Audit Report—Excesses over poted
grants—The Chairman observed that the totai amount ot excesses,
namely, Rs. 1,99,40434 was very large. The Comptroller and Auditor
General said that this position was better than the last year in which
the excesses were Rs. 10 crores. The Committee directed that the
Ministry of Defence should explain the reasons leading to the excesses.

. 5. Paragraph 10 on page 4 of the Audit Report—Audit and settle-
ment of Her Majesty’s Governments’ claims on account of pay and
allowances of British Service Personnel on loan to Pakistan Armed
Forces—-It was stated in this paragraph that further negotiations with
the Comptroller and Auditor General of the United Kingdom for the
requisite audit certificate were pending till the finalisation of the gues-
tion of agreed terms of service regarding the employment of British
Service personnel in Pakistani Armed Forces. The Committee desired
to know the present position from the Comptroller and Auditor General.
who replied that the Ministry of Defence had informed during the Iast
meeting that some agreement had been reached between the two
Governments but the same had not yet been communicated to Audit.
The Committee desired that the agreement in question should be asked
for from the Ministry of Defence. In addition, they should explain as
to why they issued instructions in 1951 prescribing the terms of pay and
allowance without the concurrence of the lending (Government.

L 137 NA




34

6. Paragraph 1/ on page 5 of the Audit Report—Works started
without obtaining the technical sanctions—The Committee desired to
know the reasons lor executing the works without obtaining technical

sanctions.

7. Paragraph 14 on page 5 of the Audit Report—Excesses over
administrative approvals—It was not certain from this paragraph
whether action to obtain revised administrative approval had been taken.
The Committee desired to know the latest position in this respect.

8 Paragraph 1" on page 5 of the Audit Report—Cases of defective
drafting oy tenders —The Committee desired to know the total amount
of the contract and whether any action was taken to find out how this
gross error was committed and who was at fault, and whether any action
was taken to make good the loss suffered by Government.

9. Parugraph lt on page 6 of ‘the Audit Report—Invesiment of a
large sum in_a private bungalow on additions, alterations and repairs.—
The Comptroller and Anditor General observed that the total expendi-
ture in this case amnounted to Rs. 2 lakhs. Since the first expenditure
of Rs. 30,000 exceeled, the power of the Head of the Service, the
expenditure was senctioned piecemeal. This also involved an overpay-
ment to the exteni of Rs. 41,600 which was still recoverable. The
Committee desired to have full report as 1o why this was done and
whether any attempt had been made to fix the responsibility. They
directed that the rapresentative of the Ministry of Defence should
come up fully prepared with the facts of the case. If need be, the
Committee would themselves fix the responsibility.

10. Mr. Farid Ahmad observed that he had seen in many cases that
according to Audit Reports certain irregularities had been committed
and then io regularise them the Ministry of Finance sanctioned the
expenditure incurred as a fait accompli. He thought that this was not
a very happy situation and in many cases he had seen that due to
lengthy proceedings and the delay in tracing the culprit, no proper
action had been iaken at the appropriate time, resulting in non-
recovery of the amount of loss to Government. In his view such cases
should be re-opened, if necessary, pecause unless some check was put

arities would not be curbed. Some

somewhere this terdency for irregul
discussion ensued :bout this matter in which the Chairman pointed out

that if the Ministry of Finance had agreed to something wrong, the
Members could take up the matter on the floor of the House.

11. Paragraph 19 on pages T-8 of the Audit Reportﬁ—.;;qvestment of a
] bungalow for additions, alterations and

large sum in another private '
repairs.—This paragraph related to another case of an “ appropriated

bungalow ” in 2 C.ntonment leased by the Station Commander on
“ repairable » pasis. The hungalow was selected for the residence of a
high-ranking official and it was decided to resume it on payment o
Rs. 56,623 as compensation. The owner submitted an appeal and offered

1 reasonable repairs 1o the bungalow and in return to

to carry cut al
t to e fixed under Government rules. Government agreed

accept the ren
to this proposal ard accorded sanction to the execution of the work at

an estimated cost ¢f Rs. 71,500, of which Rs. 40,000 was borne by Govern-
ment and the balarce by the owner. About 24 months later, the original
estimate was raisec. by Rs. 84,209. An additional sum of Rs. 50,000 only
was, however, sanctioned by Government, of which Rs. 32,157 was to
be borne by Government and the balance by the owner. It was also
stated in this pareégraph that disciplinary action was being considered
against the persons responsible for the perfunctory preparation of the

original estimates.



35

12, The Comptroller and Auditor General pointed out that according to
his information no disciplinary action had been taken against the bersons
responsible for the extra expenditure. When the irregularity was
pointed out by Audit, they were informed that disciplinary action was
being considered against the bersons concerned. The Committee recom-
mended that in such cases the Ministries concerned should themselves

13. At this stage, the general question regarding control over expendi-
ture came up for discussion.” The Committee observed that the
Ministries had a general tendency to overspend and did not pay proper
attention to the maintenance of accounts, They also observed that as

the controlling officer of each Ministry, the Secretary should be responsi-
ble for the control over expenditure,

14. Mr. Farid Ahmad observed that although a striot confrol over
expenditure was necessary, there should be no delay in the execution
of development projects. As regards Development Expenditure by
the Provinces, the Chairman explained that as soon as the Development
Loan for the year was sanctioned, 25 per cent. of the money wag placed
at the disposal of the Provincial Governments. The Provincial Govern-
ments could draw more amounts when they had utilized the amount
placed at their disposal. So far as the Central Government was con-

cerned, there was ng delay in placing the requisite funds at the disposal
of the Provincial Governments.

15, Mr. Farid Ahmad also pointed out that last year the Secretary of

17. Commercial Appendix to the Appropriation Aceourn

ts of Def
Services for 1953-54—The Comptroller and  Auditor GF:neraIft:;bsgz'?:}c!::éla

y s Rs. 23 crorey
whereas the expenditure up to 1953-54 amounted to Rs. 23 crores only.

The estimates were under further revision. The Committee directed the

Ministry of Defence to furnish to it information on  the following
points ; ’

(i) the original programme for the completion of QOrdnance
Factories ;

(ii) the extent to which the brogramme had been completed and
the remaining phases to be completed ;

(iif) the causes of delay in the implementation of the Programme
and the present prospect of its completion ; and

(iv) the reasons for revising _the estimates of cost from time to

18. The Committee next examined the Railway Audit Report, 1955,

and their observations thereon are summed up in the following para-
graphs.




36

19. Paragraph H(e) on page 3 of the Audit Report—The Comptroller
and Auditor General pointed out that there had been a saving in the
provision for amenities to lower class passengers to the extent of 29.92 per
cent. and suggested that the Committee might like to draw the attention
of the Director General, Railways, to the desirability of utilising the
amount provided for this item n full. The Committee agreed to the
suggestion and alsc directed that the Ministry of Communications should
furnish reasons for the savings. -

20. Peragraph 5(b) on page 4 of the Audit Report—Unnecessary or
excessive re-appropriations.—This paragraph revealed that the original
appropriations were increased by re-appropriations at the close of the
year, although the actual expenditure fell short of even the amount
originally provided for. The Committee desired that the Railway
Administration should be asked to account for the irregularity.

21. Item (iii) of paragraph 10(b) on page 8 of the Audit Report—
Operation other than staff and fuel (East Bengal Railway) —An excess
of Rs. 1,90,000 over the final estimate has been attributed to the adjust-
ment of debits on account of diesel oil supplied by certain firms towards
the close of the year. The Comptiroller and Auditor General remarked
that probably the Department was expecting these payments to_occur
in the following year but the bills came at the close of the year. It was
decided to ascertzin details from the Railway Division.

99. Trem (iii) under paragraph 10(b) on page 10 of the Audit Report—
Miscellaneous expenses (Chittagong Port) —It 1s stated that the decrease
of Rs. 8,66,000 in the final estimates was due to absence of final decision
on the question o recovery of the cost of Tea Shed from the Commerce
Ministry. 'The Ccmmittee desired to know the full facts and the reasons
for delay in the final decision from the Railway Division.

23, ParagrapF. 11(c) on page 11 of the Audit Report.—This paragraph
indicated certain savings on account of non-receipt of materials an
machinery for certain works by East Bengal Railway and North Western

Railway. The Ccmmittee desired to know the particulars of the materials
and the reasons ‘or their non-receipt.

24. Paragraph 12 ‘'on page 15 of the Audit Report—This paragraph
mentions certain subsidiary registers of stores in transit being incomplete.
The Committee cesired to know the reasons for this and also whether
the registers were now being properly maintained.

95. Paragrap? 14(a) on page 16 of the Audit Report—Irregularities
in the contract for the purchase of Railway wagons.——After some discus-
sion it was decided to include this item in the questionnaire to be issued
to the Railway Division specially impressing upon them to come fully
prepared with the facts of the case.

96. The Committee also directed to include items (b) on page 18 and
(¢) on page 20 in the questionnaire. In addition, they desired to know
the reasons as to why the percentage of irregularities now was more
:chan in the immediate post-Independence period when the staft was
inadequate|untrained. They also observed that in the case of loss due
to supply of lower quality of mustard oil, the East Bengal Railway had
expressed their inability to fix responsibility on any individual. There
were contractual obligations on the Government as well as on the con-
tractor and, if possible, the Railway Division should come with a copy

of the contract and explain how it was time-barred a t
reasons for delay, etc. ] nd what were the



37

27, Lastly, the Committee examined the Posts and Telegraphs Audit
Report, 1955. The Comptroller and Auditor General pointed out that
the amount of profits from Post Offices and Telegraphs this year were
Rs. 26 lakhs and Rs. 4 lakhs, respectively, as compared to Rs. 48 lakhs
and Rs. 15 lakhs, respectively, in the last year. He suggested that the
LCommitiee might like to know the general reasons for decrease in the
profits. This was agreed.

28. The Committee adjourned sine die and requested the Chairman
to call the next session from the 8th August, 1957, when the detailed
examination of the accounts and the representatives of the various
Ministries would be taken up.




38

Proceedings of the third meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held
on Thursday, the 8th August, 1957, at 10 a.m.

The Public Accoints Committee met at 10 a.m. on Thursday, the 8th
August, 1957, with Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta in the Chair,

The following were present :

1. Mr. Ghulam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor Genera] of Pakistan.
. Mr. 8. M. Jamil, Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues,

. Mr. F. M, Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General,

. Mr Nasim sAhmad Khan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of ‘Finance.
. Mr. Alimuddin, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

o e b2

Departmental Representatives

[=7]

. Mr. Mumtaz Mirza, Managing Director, Agricultural Develop-
ment Finance Corporation,

. Mr. A. A, Burney, Financial Adviser, Military Finance,
Mr. Vagar .Ahmad, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Finance,
. Hafeez Ahmad, Financial Adviser (Supply and Works).
10 Mr, M. A Mozaffar, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Finance.
11. Mr. Wagzir .Ali, Joint Secretary, Revenue Division,
12. Mr, A, M. Julaluddin Ahmed, Joint Secretary, Revenue Division.
13. Mr. M. Razu Ali, Deputy Financial Adviser (Supply and Works).
14. Mr. M. H. Rahman, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance,
15. Mr. Munzir Ahmad, Joint Financial Adviser {Communications}).
16. Mr. M. S. Xhan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.
17. Mr. Kh, Fe-ozuddin, Master of the Mint, Pakistan Mint, Lahore.

=

Secreiary of the Public Accounts Committee

18. Mr. K, M. i3Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament Sec-
retariat.

2. The examina:ion of the accounts was conducted with reference to
the questionnaire issued to the Ministry of Finance (Main Secretariat).

3. Paregraph 24 on page 24 of the Audit Report, 1955—Unauthorised
assignments of the proceeds of the sales tax for the years 1948-49 to 1951-
52 to the Provinces and the acceded States—As desired in the question-
naire, the position 'with regard to this paragraph was explained by the
representatives of t1e Ministry of Finance. It was stated that in accord-
ance with the provisions of the Government of India Act, 1935 (as adapt-
ed), it was., no doubt, necessary to issue a Governor General’s Order pros-
cribing the arrangement for the distribution of the net proceeds of taxes
on sales of goods between the Centre and the Provinces and the acceded
States. This Order could not, however, be issued and when the omission
came to notice, the new Constitution had been enforced. Under Article
118 of the Constitution, a fresh Order could only be issued after the
Naticnal Finance Commission was appeinted and had submitted its report.
The Ministry of Law, who were consulted in the matter, advised that the
best course would be to bring the omission to the cognizance of the Pub-~
lic Accounts Committee and through them to the National Assembly by
insertion of a paragraph to this effect in the Audit Report.



39

4, The Comptroller and Auditor General raised the points as to what
precise action was to be taken to regularize the position. The Committee
desired that the matter should be examined de novo and legal advice
obtained as to whether it would be necessary to bring out legislation or
to issue the President’s order with a view to supplying the omission,

5. Paragraph 25 on page 24 "of the Audit Report—Unauthorised re-
tention by the Centre of the whole of the net proceeds of the taxes on
income, other than agricultural income, collected during the years 1947-48
to 1951-52.—The Comptroller and Auditor General pointed out that the
decision {o retain the income-tax proceeds was in contravention of the
constitutional requirements as the proceeds did not form part of the
Central Revenues. The view of the Central Government that the share
was retained with the conecurrence of the Provincial Government was not
relevant to the issue, as no Central or Provincial Government was com-
petent to arrive at any decision deviaiing from the provisions of the
Constitution, without the concurrence of the Legislature. The Com-
mitiee recommended de novo examination of the whole case by the
Ministry of Finance.

6. Paragraph 26 on page 25 of the Audit Report.—The departmental
representatives explained that necessary provision had been made in res-
pect of audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General in the Acts of all
Corporations, except the Refugee Rehabilitation Finance Corporation,
the Insurance Promotion Corporation, the Pakistan Industrial Develop-
ment Corporation, and the Small Industries Corporation. Government
had also taken a decision regarding the amendment of the Acts of the
remaining Corperations as well, with the exception of the Pakistan Indus-
trial Development Corporation, which is now receiving active considera-
tion. The Committee directed that this matter should also be expedited.
The Committee recommended that explicit provision should be made in
the Acts of all the Corporations, in which majority shares were owned by
Government, to the effect that their audit would be entrusted to the
Comptroiler and Auditor General.

7. The Appropriation Accounts for the past years showed persistent
savings in the grants for Civil Works. One of the reasons for this was
stated to ba the delays in sanctioning works expenditure. In the ques-
tionnaire issued to the Ministry of Finance, the Committee, therefore,
desired to know the reasons generally for delays in sanction for works ex-
penditure resulting in savings every year and the measures which had
been taken or were proposed to be taken to eliminate them. It was ex-
plained by the Financial Adviser, Works, that the delay did not occur in
the Ministry of Finance, but in the administrative Ministries themselves ;
they were not able fo explain the reasons for change in the cost of con-
struction, deviations from general standards, or other pertinent details.
A further reason for delay was that the administrative departments
started preliminary work only after the budget was sanctioned, although
directives had been issued by the Public Accounts Committee from year
to year that the Ministries and Departments should make proper plan-
ning in respect of the schemes for which budget provision had been made
and carry out necessary preparatory work in advance. The Committee
decided to take up this question further when the examination of the
grants controlled by the Ministry of Works was taken up.

8. The Committee then took up the examination of the compliance
reports of the Ministry of Finance and Compiroller and Auditor General
on the recommendations contained in their reports on the Accounts for
1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53 and their observations thereon are summed
up in the succeeding paragraphs.




40

9. In paragraph % of their report on the Accounts for 1950-51, the
Public Accounts Cotnmittee had pointed out certain basic defects in the
preparation of budget estimates and had recommended their removal.
It was explained by the representative of the Ministry of Finance that
that Ministry had bzen issuing instructions from time to time for guid-
ance of the Ministries in the detailed procedure for the preparation of
budget estimates. Fenewed instruction had been issued to the Adminis-
trative Ministries in July, 1857, in accordance with the recommendation
of the Public Accounts Committee.

10. During the course of examination of the Appropriation Accounts
of Grant No. 71—Canital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading for the year
1950-51, the departmental representative had stated that the expenditute
pertaining to sub-heads D-1(4), D-1(5) and D-1(6) had been booked
under the sub-head D-1(3) of the grant, thereby leading to saving under
the former and excess under the latter. The Committee then directed
that this statement >f the departmental representative should be verified
by Audit. In this compliance report, the Comptroller and Auditor
General had stated that the matter was under investigation in the office
of the Accountant (Jeneral, Pakistan Reverues. The Committee desired
to know the presen; position and were informed by the Comptrolier and
Auditor General that the matter was still under discussion with the
Ministry of Industries, as full particulars were not available with Audit.
The Committee desired that the matter should be expedited.

11, A Supplementary Grant of Rs, 467 lakhs was obtained in 1950-51
for contribution to “he expanded programme of the United Nations Tech-
nical Assistance for Economic Development, which remained unutilised.
During the course of examination of the Appropriation Account of the
Grant, the departmantal representative stated before the Public Accounis
Committee that an authority for the payment of amount had been
issued in time to tie Accountani General, Pakistan Revenues, and the
State Bank, but it could not be acted upon. The Committee had then
directed that the reasons leading thereto should be examined by Audit.
In his compliance report, the Comptroller and Auditor General stated
that the matter was under correspondence between the Accountant
General, Pakistan Revenues and the State Bank and that a final reply
from the latter was still awaited. The Committee directed that the mat-
ter should be expedited.

12. In paragraph 27(6) of their report on the Accounts for 1950-51,
the Public Accounts Committee had directed that the running accounts
of Iron and Steel supplied by the Department of Supply and Develo{)-
ment to both Wings of Pakistan should be completed and this fact should
be verified and repcrted by Audit. In the compliance report of the Comp-
troller and Auditor General, it was mentioned that the Iron and Steel
Controller had furnished a consolidated stock account of both Wings up
to the year 1953-54 in the prescribed form, that the stock accounts for
West Pakistan had been checked and reconciled and that the accounts for
Fast Pakistan were still under audit serutiny, The Committee directed
that these accounts should be completed expeditiously.

13. Paragraph 16 on page 35 of the Audit Repori.—1t was stated in
this paragraph thal out of 855 audit objections referred to in the Audit
Report, 1854, 613 were still awaiting final disposal, The Committee
desired to know thaz latest position with regard to those audit objections.
It was explained by the Comptroller and Auditor General that there had
been no change in the position as indicated in the Audit Report. The
Committee directed that the Departmenis concerned should expedite the
clearance of the oljections. '



41

14. Paragraph 47 on page 36 of the Audit Report—Abnormal delay
in receipt of bills of entry in respect of stores imported on Government
account.—It was stated in this paragraph that in the begimning of 1955 it
was noticed that bills of entry for Government stores were not regularly
presented for check by Statutory Audit and that not less than 10,000 bills
were awaiting completion in the Customs House, some of them dating
back to the years before 1949. The Committee desired to know the full
facts of the case. It was explained by the departmental representative
that under the system obtaining during the War, Government stores
were allowed to be cleared without the presentation of documents on
which assessments were made. This system continued even after Parti-
tion and the District Controller of Stores who acts as clearing agent for
Government went on clearing stores on the understanding that he would
present the documents later on, as the documents were to be received
from the purchasing organisations abread. It was only at the instance
of Audit that the matter was taken up two years ago and a sum of about
Rs. 235 crores representing assessment had been recovered but still =
large number of cases were pending for settlement. It has also been
pointed cut that the procedure had also been applied to certain non-
Government parties from whom a sum of Rs, 30 lakhs was recoverable.
Further, the departmental representative said that the procedure was
applied to those non-Government purchasers who placed their orders
through the Director General, Supply and Development and for whom
goods were cleared by the District Controller of Stores, so that neither
the Director General, Supply and Development nor the Distriet Controller
made a distinction between Government and non-Government stores.
Action was being taken to recover the amount of Rs. 30 lakhs from the
varipus parties. The Committee was further informed that as from 1st
July, 1956, the exemption procedure had been discontinued and all rele-
vant documents were required to be produced before the clearance of
goods. The Committee felt greatly perturbed over the whole affair and
directed that immediate action should be taken for the clearance of
outstanding dues and the matter reported to them in the next meeting.

15. Faragraph 48 on page 36 of the Audit Report.—Without consulting
the Audit Department beforehand, the Central Board of Revenue, in
November 1956, decided to raise the minimum limit for the raising of
objectiatis by the Internal Audit Party of the Customs House from Rs, 15
to Rs. 3. Similarly orders had been issued by the Board, in December.
1956, to the effect that objections involving Rs. 1,000 or less raised by
Internal Audit during 1947—54 (inclusive) should be dropped without
further enquiry and in cases involving Rs. 1,000 and more the cases
should be examined and objections dropped except where the supposed
under-payment was due to fraudulent, misleading or incorrect declara-
tion of statement on the part of importer or the clearing agent. The
departmental representative explained that there was no rule under
which previous sanction of Audit was necessary for raising the limits.
This had been done in order to meet a situation arising out of the arrears
of work, and with a view to ensuring that the available staff was utilised
in detecting non-payment of substantial amounts rathert han small sums.
The Compiroller and Auditor General said that although there was no
specific provision in rules the previous sanction of Audit was necessary
for raising the limits in view of conventions previously followed and
other practical considerations. The Deparimental representative, how-
ever, held that the Board was competent to regulate the measure of
Internal Audit and the limit would be lowered again by December, 1957,
if they found that they had cleared the arrears. The Committee was not




42

satisfied with the explanation of the departmental representative. They
held the view that scheme of statutory audit by the Audit Department
was inextricably linked up with and depended upon the arrangements
for Internal Audit. .t was, therefore, not correct for the Central Board
of Revenue to raise the limits in an arbitrary manner. The Committee,
therefore, directed that the Central Board of Revenue should re-examine
the whole matter in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
ral and refix the limi's according to his advice.

16. Paragraph 49 on page 37 of the Audit Report.—Two consignments
of imported matches, which were assessable to customs duty at the rate
of Rs. 2-8-0 per gross, were actually assessed at lower rate of Rs, 1-12-0
per gross resulting in short recovery of duty amounting to Rs. 26,505, It
was explained to the Committee that a demand order had been issued on
the person concerned failing which the goods imported by him in future
would be impounded against compliance of this liability.

17, Paragraph 50 on page 37 of the Audit Report—An ocean-going
vessel imported in 1952 with a view to being broken up before clearance
was passed [ree of duty. As the vessel was not a scrap at the time of
importation the assessment was considered objectionable by Audit, It was
explained by the departmental representative that at that time no duty
was charged on old s:eel and iron and it was not fair to charge duty on a
vessel which was being brought for breaking up. The Committee was
satisfied with the explanation.

18. Puaragraph 52 on page 37 of the Audit Report.—Six hundred drums-
of power kerosine oil were passed free of duty resulting in short recovery
of Rs. 2,575. The Committee desired to know whether the firm concern-
ed was still continuing its trade. It was explained that the firm, the
Standard Vacuum O:1 Company, had not gone out of business but the
demand was not made within the prescribed time of three months and
could not, therefore, be enforced. The Committee directed that sufficient
care should be taker. to avoid recurrence of such cases in future.

COMMERCIAL APFENDIX TO THE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
{CIVIL) 1953-54.

19. Government Opium Factory, Lahore—Section 2 Audit Comments
(pare. 67).—-The wcrking of the Opium Factory, ILahore, resulted
in a net loss of Rs. 139,939 during the year 195253, This was primarily
due to the cost of production of excise and medical opium being more
than sanctioned issue rate of the two categories. The loss could have
been avoided if the :ssue rate had been suitably revised in time. It was
explained by the epartmental representative that the expenditure
incurred during the year was not known till the year was over. It was
only in the following year that the real cost of production was known, at
which time the price was actually raised. The Committee observed that
the procedure was faulty and warranted improvement.

20. (a) Grant No. 1—Customs : page 49 of Appropriation Accounts.—
Neo explanation for the savings under the sub-head A-1—Pay of Officers,
A-2—Pay of Establishment, A-4—Other Allowances and Honoraria, etc,
had been furnished :n the Appropriation Accounts. It was explained by
the departmental representative that the savings were due to certain posts
remaining vacant during the course of the year. The Committee observ-
ed that the explanation should have been furnished to Audit for incorpo-
ration in the Appropriation Accounts and that if proper care had been

Gk, A aavingd esulatl. Aade_



43

(b) Note No. 2 below the Appropriation Accounis (page 52).—The
supplementary grant under a number of sub-heads under this grant
proved partly or wholly unnecessary. It was explained by the depart-
mental representative that the savings occurred mainly due to non-
receipt of debit from Posts and Telegraphs Department and due to cer-
tain debits from the Government of East Pakistan remaining unadjusted.
The Committee observed that the amounts should have been surrendered
in case the debits were not received by the end of the year. It was, they
felt, a clear case of defective budgeting and ineffective control over ex-
penditure. They further directed that steps should be taken to improve
the position and to avoid recurrence of such instances in future.

21. Grant No. 3~—Taxes on Income, Corporation Tax and Sales Tax
(page 61 of Appropriation Accounts)—Notes below the Appropriation
Accounts—Item No. 4—Remission of Revenues, etc~—The Comptroller
and Auditor General quoted the following figures to prove that the num-
ber of cases of remissions of revenue, etc., and the amounts involved
were on an increase from year to year:

Year No. of cases Amount
Rs.
1951-52 1 2,195
1952-53 49 17,000
1953-54 2N 99,140

99 1t was explained by the departmental representative that the
inerease in the number of cases of revenue remissions was mainly due to
more effective control of assessment. Although this reason may in part
account for the increase, the Committee held the view that the Central
Board of Revenue should exercise more strict control over such cases.

23. Grant No. 20—Ministry of Finance, (page 104 of Appropriation
Acecounts)—Sub-head A-1—Pay of Officers.—The Committee desired fo
know the reasons of the final excess of Rs. 23,755 under the sub-head. It
was explained that the excess was due to inevitable payments to officers
abroad towards the close of the year which were not foreseen at the time
of regularisation of excesses.

24, Sub-head A-3—Allowances, Honoraria, etc—The Committee de-
sired to know the reasons for the excess of Rs. 18,623 under this sub-head.
It was explained that as a result of an economy campaign some staff had
to be retrenched, but later on it was decided that they should be absorbed
elsewhere. The pay and allowances of the staff were debited to this sub-
head resulting in the excess.

95 In both the above cases the Committee felt that proper regularising
action should have been taken in time.

96. Grant No. 59—Mint (page 292) —Sub-head A-5—Other Charges.—
This sub-head revealed a final saving of Rs. 83,249, although the
original grant had been increased by Rs. 82,000. It was explained that
the original grant was increased to provide for payment of rent of vaults
of the Central Ordnance Depot, Rawalpindi. Contrary to the expecta-
tions, the debits from the Military authorities for the rent were not re-
ceived till the close of the year. Further, there was some controversy



44

about the actua] amcunt of the debit. This resulted in the saving of Rs.
83,249 which could not be surrendered before the close of the year.

27, The Committee felt that with proper vigilance on the part of the
administrative department, regulatory action could have been taken im
time.

28. Audit Notes (page 294 of the Appropriation Account)—Audit
Note 1.—The value of the closing balance of consumable stores, as on 31st
March, 1954, was nct agreed with the aggregate of the individual value
balances shown in the price stores ledgers. It was explained by the
departmental representative that these had since been reconciled and the
discrepancy adjusted in the accounts for 1954-55.

29. Audit Note 2.—The excess and shortage of stores disclosed by
physical verificatior, were neither reported nor accounted for in the stores
Jedgers. The depa:tmental representative explained that losses reveal-
ed by physical verification were fictitious and not real, in so far as the
rectifying action consisted of only making adjustment under the proper
heads, which had since been done.

30. Grant No 31—Audit (page 137 of Appropriation Account).—
Almost all the sub-heads under this grant indicated savings which had
not been surrende-ed. It was explained by the Comptroller and Auditor
General that the savings were reported late to the Ministry of Finance
and were not, therefore, accepted by them.

31. Grant No. 66-—Miscellaneous (page 362 of Appropriation
Accounts)-—Sub-Fead E-2—Small Savings Schemes.~—The final saving
of Rs. 10,600 was not explained in the Appropriation Accounts. The
departmental representative explained that this sub-head accommodated
Pbayments made t3 Provinces on the basis of information furnished by
them. The savings was due to certain posts under the Provincial Govern-
ments remaining vacant during the course of the year, -

32, Sub-head E-5—Payments to Provincial Governments of outstand-
ing claims—The Committee desired to know why the huge excess of
Rs. 9,14,566 under this sub-head was not covered by a supplementary
grant. It was explained that the actuals on the basis of which the position
had to be regulsrised became available too late to allow for regularisation
in time. The Committee was satisfied with the explanation.

33. Sub-head F—Block grant for transfer to Special Fund for Reha-
bilitation of Refugees—The Committee desired to know the reasons for
ihe excess of Rs. 35,72,333 under this sub-head. It was explained that the
expenditure under this sub-head depended on the receipts realised under
the Supplementary Finance Act, 1950. The excess was due to realisa-
tion of more taxes and duties levied under that Act than were anticipated
at the time of fixing the final grant.

34. Sub-head P—Loss by Exchange.—The Committee desired to know
the reasons for the final saving of Rs. 10,66,163 under this sub-head. It was
explained that in accordance with the recognised practice no explanation
for loss or gain by exchange had, in general, been recorded in the Appro-
priation Accounts. The position in this regard was fully explained in
paragraph 5% of the Audit Report, 1955,

35. The sub-head is required when the rate of exchange differs from the
official rates. The rate of exchange is difficult to forecast in advance.
The saving in this case was not surrendered as the correct position was
not known til the close of the vear. The Committee, however, observed



45

that the expenditure booked under the two heads amounted only to Rs.
1.40 lakhs compared to average of Rs. 10 to 12 lakhs during the past years.
They directed that the figures should be further checked in audit.

36. Grant No. T1—Karachi (page 403 of Appropriation Accounts)-—
Major heads “ 8—Provincial Excise "—Sub-head B-3—Other Charges.—
The original grant under this sub-head was increased by a re-appropria-
tion of Rs, 25,700. The actual expenditure, however, indicated a saving
of Rs. 40,601. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the varia-
tion. It was explained that the saving was mainly due to non-utilisation
of provision for the cost of opium. The Committee feit that with proper
vigilance, necessary regularising action could have been taken in time.

37. Interest on debt and other obligations and reduction or avoidance
of debt (page 428 of Appropriation Accounts)—Sub-head A-l—Interest
on permanent debt.—It was explained by the departmental representa-
tive that the final excess of Rs. 10,96,039 under this sub-head was due to
non-drawal of the interest by the parties concerned. The Committee
felt that this was a simple explanation and should have been furnished in
time for incorperation in the Accounts. .

38. Sub-head A-3—Miscellaneous expenses—A-3(2)—Expenditure con-
nected with the issue of new loans.—It was explained by the depart-
mental representative that the final saving of Rs. 2,64,155 was due to non-
adjustment of expenditure on certain advertisement bills during the year.

39. Item No. 13 (page 564 of the Appropriation Accounts).—A Collec-
tor of Customs accorded expenditure sanction, for the purchase of furni-
ture in excess of his financial powers. It was explained by the depart-
mental representative that the sanction was accorded during the years
1948-49 and 1949-50 when a good deal of land customs work was done in
East Pakistan. A number of offices were opened to check jute smuggling
and the Collector had to provide some furniture, The departmental re-
presentative, however, agreed that the Collector should have simultane-
ously applied for Government sanction. The Commiitee directed that
steps should be taken to avoid such recurrences in future.

40. Item No. 14 (page 565 of the Appropriation Accounts).—This
related to misappropriation of Government money amounting to Rs. 9,491
by a clerk of the Office of Superintendent, Land Customs. The Committee
desired to know what action had been taken in the matter. It was ex-
plained that the clerk concerned, who was taken on loan from the Pro-
vincial Government, was charge-sheeted and dismissed by the Provincial
Government. The Officer-in-Charge of the Customs House, who was
partly responsible for the misappropriation, was also punished.

41. Item No. 15 (page 565 of Appropriation Accounts).—This refer-
red to a fraud by forging Customs refund voucher resulting in a loss of
Rs. 50,529 to Government. It was explained by the departmental repre-
sentative that the persons concerned were being prosecuted by the police
and certain amounts had been recovered. The Committee directed that
the further progress of the case should be reported to them in due course,

42. The proceedings of the first meeting of the Committee held on
20th July, 1957, were confirmed.

43. The Committee then adjourned to meet again on Friday, the 9th
August, 1957, at 10 am.



46

Proceedings of the fourth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held

on Friday, the 9th August, 1957, at 10 a.m.

The Public Accounts Committee met at 10 am. on Friday, the 8th
August, 1957, wich Mr, Bhupendra Kumar Dutta in the Chair. The

following were present :

1

o oW N

<

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

Mr. Mohd. Husain Chattha, Member.

Mr. Ghilam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor General.

Mr. S, ¥, Ahmad, Director of Railway Audit,

Mr, ¥. DM Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General.

Mr, Nasim Ahmad Khan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of
Finance.

. Mr. Mohi. Alimuddin, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

Departmental Representatives

. Mr. E. A Suhrawardy, Director General, Railways,

Mr. A. Hamid Ghani, Director of Mechanical Engineering and
Btores.

Mr. A, § Faroogi, Director (Civil Engineering).

R. A. Siddiqi, Joint Director, Traffic.

Mr. M. A. W. Siddiqui, Joint Director, Development.

Mr. M. S, H, Bashir, Deputy Director, Establishment.

Mr. M. M. A, Farookhi, Deputy Director, Civil Engineering,

Mr, Musttaq Ahmad, Financial Adviser, Communications,

Mr. Munzir Ahmad, Joint Financial Adviser, Communications.

Secretary of the Public Accounts Committee

Mr., K. M. Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament
Secretariat,

2 The Chairman suggested that the examination of the Railway
Accounts may be postponed for a day and may be taken up on the 10th
August, 1957, when Mr. Farid Ahmad was also expected to be present.
This was agreed tc and the Committee was adjourned to meet again at
10 am. on Saturdsy, the 10th August, 1957.



47

Proceedings of the fifth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held
on Saturday, the 10th August, 1957, at 10 a.m.

The Fifth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee was held at
10 am. on Saturday, the 10th August, 1957, with Mr. Farid Ahmad in the
Chair. The following were present :
. Mr, Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Member,
Chaudhri Muhammad Husain Chattha, Member.
Mr, Ghulam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor General.
Mr. S. M, Ahmad, Director of Railway Audit,
Mr. F. M. Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General.
Mr. Nasim Ahmad Khan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

Mr. Mohammad Alimuddin, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of
Finance. :

N oW

Departmental Representatives

! 8. Mr. E. A, Suhrawardy, Director General, Railways,
: 9. Mr. A, Hamid Ghani, Director of Mechanical Engineering and
: Stores.
' 10. Mr. A, S, Farugi, Director, Civil Supplies.
11. Mr. R. A, Siddiqui, Joint Director, Traffic.
12. Mr. M. A, W. Siddiqui, Joint Director, Development,
13. Mr. M. S. H. Bashir, Deputy Director, Establishment.
14. Mr. M. M. A, Farookhi, Deputy Director, Civil Engineering.
15. Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Financial Adviser, Communications,
16. Mr, Munzir Ahmad, Joint Financial Adviser, Communications.

Secretary of the Public Accounts Committee

17. Mr. K. M. Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament
Secretariat.

e 2. The proceedings began with the examination of the compliance
reports relating to the Railway Appropriation Accounts for the years
1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53. The Chairman observed that the Committee
was very much purturbed on the tendency of the various Ministries and
Departments to treat their recommendations lightly and to repeat year
after year the irregularities pointed out and deprecated by them. The
departmental representatives gave a detailed account of the various
factors which led to more important irregularities, namely instances of
bad budgeting, improper spending, variations in expenditure from the
authorised allotments, non-surrender of savings in time and obtaining of
unnecessary supplementary grants. They emphasized that the Railway
Budget was prepared a year and a half in advance and could be upset
by certain ynforeseen contingencies like floods, unusual movement of
foodgrains and other facts. The position could not be entirely set right
at the time of final modifications as well as in a number of cases, the
actual accounts adjustments were not known until six months after the
close of the year. The time lag involved in adjustment in accounts in the
case of supplies from abroad was particularly uncertain. For these consi-
derations they maintained that there were little prospects for improving
the conditions of budgeting. As regards accounting, necessary efforts



43

were being made 0 improve them and the results would be visible in
about two years’ time. The main difficulty in accounting was the adjust-
ynent with other accounting departments, becCause debits were held up
sometimes in U, K., sometimes in U. S. A, and sometimes in the Accounts
Offices in Pakistan, with the result that adjustment could not be made in
the final Railway accounts in time. They are trying to make zll arrange-
ments by which thase difficulties would be removed and the present state
of accountiing wou d improve.. '

3. Proceeding turther, the departmental representative expiained that
the variations in espenditure from the authorised allotments were bound
¢o oceur in view of the working conditions of the Railways, the nature of
services that they had to perform and the present set-up of the accounts
organisation. They maintained that they had to meet emergent situa-
tions involving the movement of goods and traffic and repairs {o perma-
nent way and rolling stock necessitated by floods and other natural cala-
mities. They, therefore, commended that the Commitee, instead of lay-
ing emphasis on the variations between the actual expenditure and the
voted amounts should examine how far the Railways had acquitted
themselves of the task entrusted to them. They reiteratcd that, as in
other advanced coantries, the legislature should attach more inportance
to the performance side of the budget rather than mere accounting
aspect. They furtier submitted that the period of a year allowed to
them after the furds had been voted was insufficient for planning and
execution of the schemes particularly as the main sources of Railway
supplies lay outside the country.

4 The Committee while appreciating the efforts made by the Railway
administration in the matter of improvement of accounts could not see
eve to eye with tham in so far as the variations in expenditure were con-
cerned. They no doubt valued the importance of the performance aspect
of the budget, but could see no reason why the legislature should absolve
themselves of their authority of exercising control over the purse. As a
matter of fact, the improvement in accounting to which a reference had
been made by the departmental representatives should by itself result
in better budgetinz. The matter no doubt presented some difficulty but,
given the necessary will and method, it was entirely capable of solution.
The Legislature di1 not expect cent. per cent. reconciliation of the expen-
diture figures with the authorised allotments, but they were naturally per-
turbed over large and persistent variations between the two. The
amounts voted by the Legislature had a constitutional and legal sanction
behind it and uniess the Executive attached to the vote of the legislature,
the importance that it deserved, the whole constitutional scheme of
finances would collapse. The Commitiee could not, therefore, view wil
equanimiry and facile attitude on the part of the Executive to treat the
vate of the Legislature lightly. As regards the time available for the
execution of the schemes, the Committee had from year to year laid em-
phasis on proper planning. 1f, as had been stressed by the Committee
on various previots occasions, the Ministries and Divisions carried out
necessary preparatory work in advance without waiting for the formal
gas:;}ng L?f t_h{e 1E:o'u.d;:;et,tic sh(;luld be possible to make use of the funds voted

vy the Legislature within the financial year wi ;
over settling the preliminaries. year without loss of valuable time

Rep 05&:1'%?5 5('.Jomrm ‘tee then took up the examination of Railway Audit

6. Paragraph 4(d} on page 2 of the Audit Re i
{ ? port—Savin
voted Grants—Under Grant No.72—Capital Outlay on Pakistan%iaiif;fg;g



49

the percentage of savings to the original and modified grants amounted tt
37.75 and 26.25 respectively. The Committee observed that compared ‘o
the years 1951-52 and 1952-53 when the savings were only 1.94 per cent.
and 2.29 per cent. respectively, the savings during the year 1953-54 had
shown a great increase. It was explained by the Departmental repre-
sentatives that the savings were caused by the late receipt of deliveries
on account of a labour strike in Canada which could not be anticipated.
The Committee were not impressed with the reason given and held that
the Railway Division could without doubt regularise the position at the
time of making final modifications.

7. Paragraph 5(a) on page 4 of the Audit Revort-—Injudicious re-
appropriations and surrenders.—In the cases cited in this paragraph, reduc-
tions were made in the final estimates at the close of the year, although
the actual expenditure exceeded the amount originally provided. The
departmental representatives explained that the reductions were made
on the basis of the accounts figures available at that moment which by
the time the accounts were closed recorded some excesses on account of
cerfain unforeseen items. This again was an instance of defective con-
trol over expenditure. The Committee felt that in spite of all that the
departmental representatives had stated in the beginning that there was
a clear need of strengthening of the departmental machinery for the con-
irol over expenditure and of improving their budgetary procedures.

8. Paragraph 5(b) on pages 4-5 of the Audit Report—Unnecessary or
excessive reappropriations—These were the cases where additional
amounts were provided at the close of the year by re-appropriation
although the actual expenditure fell short of even the original budget
grant. The departmental representative attributed these savings to the
non-receipt of locomotives and debits from abroad and partly due to non-
adjustment of debits actually received. This was another instance where
3 proper care in the assessment of final position on the part of the
Railway Administration could have avoided the irregularities.

9. Paragraph 5{c) on pages 5-8 of the Audit Report—Uncovered
2xcesses or unsurrendered savings—The instances enumerated in this
paragraph have been explained as due to unexpected receipt or non-
receipt of expected debits respectively from other Government Depart-
ments. The Committee referred the departmental representatives to the
explanation given under column 4 on page 6 of the Audit Report against
‘ Eastern Bengal—Grant No. 72—Capital—Rolling Stock ” and observed
that at the end of the year the Railway Administration should have
been in a position to ascertain more correctly the status of the debits
from the High Commissioner. They were of the view that a little more
vigilance on the Railway Administration could surely have avoided a
number of irregularities.

10. Paragraph 10(b) on pages 7 to 10 of the Audit Report (North
Western Railway)—Item No. {(vi)—Amenities to lower class passengers
and staff welfare works—A saving of Rs, 3.39 lakhs has been ascribed
to non-completion of certain works for want of material. The Committee
desired to know the amenities for which this provision was made in the
budget and the particulars of the materials on account of which the
same could not be provided. The departmental representatives said that
these amenities were in the shape of sheds, shelters, benches, ete., and
necessary raw materials required for them were not available and had
to be procured from outside. The Committee regarded it as verv un-
satisfactory that funds provided by the Legislature for amenities to
lower class passengers were not utilized in time,

137 NA



50
CHITTAGONG PORT

11. (ii) Item (i) (1)—Operation other than staff and fuel—An addi-
tional provision of Rs. 10 lakhs in the final estimates for expected payment
of wagon hire charges proved entirely unnecessary as no such payment
could be made owing to non-finalisation of the matter due to certain
difficulties. The Committee desired to know the difficulties referred to in
this paragraph anc whether the adjustment had now been made. The
departmer.tal representatives informed that the difficulties were in regard
to fixation of the raites of hire charges and probably the matter was still
not finally settled. They promised to look into it and report to the Com-
mittee separately. The Committee also wished to be apprised of the
arrangements that the Railway Administration has made to avoid such
irregularities in future.

12. (iiiYItem No. (iit)—Miscellaneous expenses—Decrease  of
Rs. 8,66,000 in the fnal estimates on account of expected credits from the
adjustment of cost of tea shed recoverable from the Commerce Ministry
- proved unnecessary as no such credit could actually he adjusted for want
of final decision in the matter. The Committee asked for full facts of the
case and the circurastances under which the cost would not be recovered
from the Commerc2 Ministry. The departmental representatives explain-
ed that originally the Ministry of Commerce had asked for construction of
the sheds on their behalf and had given an undertaking for the payment
of cost. They, however, declined to make the payment when the con-
struction was completed. It was, therefore, decided by the Railway to
retain the ownership of sheds. In reply fo question by the Committee,
whether there was any loss to the Railways in this matter, it was stated
by the departmental representatives that the sheds were rather an asset
to the Railways as they were getling Rs. 15,000 per month per shed on
account of hire charges. The Committee observed that if the Ministry
of Commerce had ordered for them, they should have been ready to pay.
After some discussion it was decided to question the representatives of
the Ministry of Ccmmerce about this matter.

13, The Committee discussed with the departmental representatives
the general working of Chittagong Port and the necessity for a separate
port railway with full paraphernalia. The departmental representatives
stated prior to the development of the Port the jetties used to be run by
the Railway Administration and the waterside by the Port Commissioner.
When the development scheme came up involving enormous amount of
capital work it was decided to create the post of one General Manager
to look after the jetty portion of the development of the port as it was
thought that the Railway Administration would not be in a position to
undertake the additional responsibilities. The Committee expressed the
view thal there should not be a separate organisation for Pakistan Rail-
way. The departnental representatives informed that an expert com-
mittee hed alread been appointed to look into this matter and they
would examine the question of future organisation. The expert com-
mittee was expecled to start working in October, 1957, on the arrival of
foreign experis. The Public Account Committee wished to be appris-
ed of the findings of the expert committee in due course.

14. Paragraph 11(e) on page 12 of the Audit Report—Eastern Bengal
Railway—-(1) Iterr No. (ii) (1)—Works—A decrease of Rs. 9,82,000 was
made in the final estimates on account of expected delay in the finaliza-
tion of the Diesel Shop plant. It was further augmented to the extent of
Rs. 2.48 jakhs due to the same cause. Similarly, the entire provision of



a1

Rs, 7,20,000 made in the original estimates for the construction of Diesel
locomotive heavy workshop Repairs and servicing depot at Pahartali
was surrendered in the final estimates as the scheme was not expected
to be finalised during the year. The Committee desired to know further
reasons for these savings and also invited attention to the percentage of
savings in the East Bengal Railway indicated in the table below para.
11(d) of the Audit Report.

15. The departmental representatives said that the percentage in the
year 1953-54 in the table referred to by the Committee showed that there
had been great deal of improvement over the bast years. They repeat-
ed the arguments summarised by them in the beginning as justifying
these variations. For reasons which have already been stated the Com.
mittee did not feel satisfied with these arguments. They maintained
that under the existing constitutional Provisions the administrative
Ministries owed a duty to the Parliament 1o give a proper account of the
funds voted for them. The Railway Administration should make suit-
able arrangements to achieve the objective.

16. (2) Item No. (vi)—New Constructions.—An excess of Rs. 1,57,000
over the final estimates had been explained as due to more expenditure
in the finalisation of contractors’ bills and for. manufacture of bricks in
respect oif Sylhet-Chatak Railway construction.” The Committee desir-
ed to know why no provision was made in the budget when the bill was
expected to be paid during the year. The departmental répresentatives
could not furnish satisfactory answer to this question and promised to
submit a report in due course.

17. Paragraph 12(i} on page 15 of the Audit Report.—The Committee
desired to know the present position in regard to the subsidiary registers
of stores in transit which were stated to be incomplete. The Director of
Railway Audit informed that according to the latest information received
from the Eastern Bengal Railway only a portion was still incomplete.
The departmental representatives related the difficulties encountered by
them in store accounting. They had obtained the services of an expert
irom the British Railways for the purpose of advising them in the matter.
A wholetime officer has ‘also been placed on special duty and the Railway
Administration were trying to complete all the accounts which included
completion of the registers in question. The Committee directed that the
position should be verified by Audit and reported to them in due course.

18. Paragraph 14(a} on page 16 of the Audit Report—Irregularities in
the contract for the purchase of Railway wagons—This paragraph related
to two orders placed on a loeal firm in 1951 for the purchase of 471 wagons
at a cost of Rs. 64.66 lakhs. These wagons had to be imported from
Belgium in a partially dismantled condition and erected in Pakistan
before delivery to the Railways. 'The following irregularities were
comrnitted in this case :

{1) The contract was placed against an unsolicited revised tender
of the firm and a month after the public opening of the tenders
when its previous tenders had been rejected. The appropriate

course under the circumstances was to call for fresh and open
tenders once again.

. (2) The capacity of the firm to undertake such heavy contract was

o not properly assessed at the time of placing orders. The firm
neither possessed necessary workshop nor equipment for the
erection of wagons. :



///

52

{3) The change in specifications was allowed within a month
after placing the orders.

(4) Relaxation in the specifications are stated to have been allow-
ed in the interest of early deliveries but in spite of that deli-
very has not been cifected even now. Although the firm
#ailed to deliver the wagons on the due dates the Government
did not exercise the option to recover the liquidated damages
or to purchase elsewhere on contractor’s risk according to the
-erms of the contract.

(5) In spite of the failure of the firm to supply the wagons accord-
ing to the schedule, certain advance payments were made to
them. Tae position as it stood at present was that the Govern-
ment hal paid a sum of Rs. 4478 lakhs to the firm withont
obtaining any security deposits or bankers’ guarantee and not
a single wagon has so far been supplied.

19 The depart:nental representatives intimated that civil and crimi-
nal proceedings hai been instituted against the contractor. They there-
fore pleaded that i was not in ihe best interest of Government to put on
record anything by way of detail for scrutiny by the FPublic Accounts
Committee at this stage. Alter the case had been decided by the Court
the Committee could go into the relevant details and fix responsibility.
After some discusslons it was decided to examine the matter further in a
meeting which would be presided over by the Finance Minister.
(Please see also paragraphs 1—4 of the proceedings of the meeting held
on the 18th Augusl, 1957, and paragraph X of the proceedings of the meei-
ing held on the 19th November, 1957.) *

90. Paregraph 14(b) on page 18 of the Audit Report —North Western
Railway—Waiver of the liquidated damages and other irregularities in the
purchase of wagor s.—This paragraph related to the watver of the liqui-
dated damages am yunting to Rs. 10,50,236 in connection with the purchase
of 200 wagons, order for the supply of which was placed by Government
on a Pakistani firni in January, 1951, at a cost of Rs. 32.39,418. The Com-
mittee desired to ltnow why the liquidated damage was written off when
the firm actually “ailed to supply the wagons in time. It was explained
by the departmental representatives that the relevant clause relating io
liquidated damages in such contracts was never practically enforced for
two reasons. rirst, if the case came to be tried in a court of law, it
would be difficult to prove that Government really suffered any damage,
and secondly, the imposition of such penalties worked very harshly
against the firm. If insisted upon, the penalty would lead a number of
firms into liquidation and make bidding for Government contracts a very
unatiractive affair. Government had also to bear in mind the conditions
obtaining at that time when the contract has to be performed. For ex-
ample, during the period under review, there was world wide shortage
of material and tre supply position was difficult. The Committee observ-
ed that the amou1t recovered from the firm was very small and as the
wagons were not supplied for a long period of time Government was put
to loss. The Corr mittee also felt that the contract should have been re-
vised after foresecing the practical difficulties in the execution of con-
tract. It was explained by the departmental representatives that in
accordance with tie existing terms of the contract it was open to Govern-
ment to cancel th= contract and make risk purchases against the contract
or to 1;npose.hquid_ated damages. As already explained, there were prac-
tical d1fﬁcu1t1e§ ir imposing, any of these penalties. The Committee were
not satisfied with the explanation given and desired to know why proper



93

legal opinion was not obtained before waiving the liquidated damages and
also whether any loss was incurred on account of non-receipt of the
wagons. It was promised by the departmental representatives that
information on all these points would be furnished to the Committee
during the course of its current session.

21, Item (c) on page 20 of the Audit Report—Theft of mica; from the
peity stores of the Power House.—This paragraph related to misappro-
priation of mica amber worth Rs. 8,649 by a ward-keeper of 3 power
house. On a question from the Committee, the departmental representa-
tives explained that an inquiry in the matter was held in February, 1952,
immediately after the misappropriation came to notice and the report
was submitted by the Committee after two years. The Committee felt
that the Department Enquiry Committee should not have taken so long
to finalise its report. '

22. It was also stated in this paragraph that the ward-keeper was dis-
missed from service and his special contributions as well as the Govern-
ment contributions to his provident fund which had been forfeited by
‘the Railway Administration were paid to him in full on his appeal. The
Committee observed that in such cases of misappropriation of public
funds most stringent action should be taken against the officers concern-
ed. The departmental representative explained that payments of Gov-
ernment confribution to the provident fund were made as an exceptional
case on compassionate grounds and recoveries were generally effected in
all such cases. The Committee observed that in all such cases in future,
steps should be taken to finalise inquiries without loss of time and to
assess departmental responsibility.

23. Paragraph 15(a) East Bengal Railway—Shortage of cash in a pay
«and cash office (page 21 of the Audit Report).—It has been stated in this
paragraph that on the 15th November, 1948, as Assistant Pavment Master
‘While checking the cash balance of an Assistant Pay Clerk noted a short-
age of Rs. 34,822-7-0. The Committee noticed that the departmental en-
quiry was instituted in this case after the lapse of about one year from
the date of occurrence. The deparimental representative explained that
‘this was due to the fact that important documents were taken over by
the Police for investigation. The Committee was not satisfied with the
explanation. The Railway authorities could retain copies of the relevant
documents which would have enabled them to proceed with the inquiry.
The Committee desired that a detailed repdrt should be submitted to them
In the matter indicating how long the inquiry in this matter would take,
whether personal responsibility has been fixed, when loss to Government
has been made good and what steps the Administration has taken to
avoid such recurrence in future.

24. Paragraph 17—North Western Railway—Irregular payment of hill
allowance to certain Railway staff (page 23 of the Audit Report) —This
paragraph related to over-payment of hill allownce in a certain Divi-
sion in contravention of clear Government orders on the subject. The
departmental representative accepted that this was a case of a clear mis-
take on the part of the controlling officer who should have taken proper
care in getting the correct interpretation of the Governmental orders. The
‘Committee directed that the Railway Administration should report to
them after fixing the responsibility in the matter.

25. Paragraph 18(1)—Unsanctioned expenditure (page 24 of the Audit
Report) —This paragraph lists out the items of the unsanctioned expen-
diture from year to year., The amount of such expenditure outstanding



54

on 31st January, 1£56, was shown as 'Rs, 8,57,85,000. The Committee
desired to know why the expenditure had not been regularised and why
this was incurred ‘vithout proper sanction. It was explained by the
departmental representative that except for an amount of Rs. 85,000 the
balance had been ragularised.

96. The Commi-tee observed that the practices of incurring expendi-
ture without proper sanction could be justified during the period im-
mediately after Fartition (when there were a number of pending
emergent works and the departmental machinery was not properly
established), but tkere was little justification for such cases now. They,
therefore, indicated that they would be forced, to take a very serious
view of the matter if the practice was not discontinued forthwith and if
proper financial procedures were not followed by the Railway Adminis-
tration in future. ' ‘

97. List of cases of serious financial irregularities not finalised—
Annexure to the Avdit Report—East Bengal Railway—Item No. 1.—It was
stated under this item that the work of pay and cash of the East Bengal
Railway was entrusted to a cash contractor with effect from 15th. August,
1947. The accounts with the:contractor were not finalised with the result
that some cases of irregularity that occurred during the regime of the
contractor were still pending. The Committee degired to know why no
decision had been taken in the case. It was explained by the depart-
mental representative that the irregularity had been cleared leaving only
4 small amount to be regularised. The Committee directed that this
should also be cleared and compliance report submitted to them in due
course.

28. Item No. 2.—This relates to certain irregularities in the sale of
empty drums in tke Stores Department resulting in a loss of Rs. 17,023
to Government. I; was explained by the departmental representative
that the irregulariy had occurred mainly due to lack of experience and
it was not a case of malpractice. The Committee directed that personal
responsibility should be fixed in the malter and a compliance report
submitted to them.

99, Item No. 3 —This relates to shortage of permanent way material
in a section of cer:ain engineering subordinates of Chittagong Port cons-
truction resulting ‘n a loss of Rs. 79,016 to Government. The Committee
directed that a ful. report in this case should be submitted to them indi-
cating how far the loss has been made good by recoveries and what pro-
posals the Railway Administration has in view for the recovery of
balance amount. :

30. Ttem No. 4—This relates to a fraud in fhe preparation and pay-
ment of overtime 7ill to station staff from station earnings which was
detected by the Office of the Superintendent, Traflic, Dacca. The Com-
mittee was informed that an inquiry was being conducted in the case.
The departmental representatives promised to submit a full report in
this case too.

NortH WESTERN RAILWAY

- 31. Item No, 1—This relates to loss of stores of the wvalue of
Rs. 3,83,719-11-0 in transit. The Commitiee were informed that the m%tter
had been under nvestigation of an Inquiry Committee. 'This is wvet
gnot}_ier case in which an inordinately long time has been taken in
inquiry. The Committee directed that full report in this case as also the
other items in the Annexure to the Railway Audit Report, 1955, be sub
mitted to them during the course of its current session. :



55

32. Splitting up of the present demand of Railway Revenue Expen-
diture into five separate Demands—A memorandum showing recommen-
dations and suggestions made and directions given by the Public Accounts
Committee in their Report on the Accounts for 1951-52 and 1952-53 with
regard to the splitting up of the Railway demand and the Report of the
Director General, Railways, indicating the action taken thereon was
placed before the Committee. The Comptroller and Auditor General
explained that in order to have better parliamentary control over expen-
diture the existing grant which covered about Rs. 36 crores should be
split up into at least five separate demands. The departmental represen-
tatives referred to the experiments made in the past in undivided India
in this connection and held that the action proposed by the Comptroller
and Auditor General would lead to additional work all round and would
not serve any useful purpose. A reference was also made to the decision
taken by the Public Accounts Committee in paragraph 56 of their Report
on the accounts for 1950-51, in pursuance of which the present arrange-
ments were being followed by the Railway Administration.

33. It was explained by the departmental representative that in spite
of the best efforts for quick movement of wagons and thereby ensuring
ample supplies at all times, the position nevertheless became difficult at
certain stages due to emergent, unforeseen and uncertain imports and
movements of foodgrains, industrial machinery and other merchandise.
The Committee felt that this was a problem which vitally affected the
economy of the country. They felt that'even if allowances were made for
exceptional circumstances, proper planning could ensure a uniform
supply of wagons all round. They, therefore, desired that the Railway
Administration should subject this matter fo a special siudy and submit
to them a report on the subject in due course. (Please see also paragraph
10 of the proceedings of the meeting held on the 19th November, 1957.)

34, Freight rates on East Bengal Railway.—Mr. Farid Ahmad observed
that the freight rates on the East Bengal Railway were comparatively
higher which resulted in discouragement in the use of the railways. It
was explained by the departmental representative that the East Bengal
Railway was still a losing concern, and everything possible was being
done to make self-supporting. The Committee desired to have a report
on the subject indicating what concrete steps have been taken in this
direction, how far they have succeeded to achieve the objective in view
and what further action is contemplated.

35, The Committee adjourned to meet again on Monday, the 12th
August, at 10 am.



56

Proceedings of the sixth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on Monday, the 12th August, 1957, at 10 a.m,

The sixth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee was held at
10 a.m. on Monday, the 12th August, 1957. In the absence of the Chair-
man, Mr. Farid Ahmad, M.P., was voted to occupy the Chair. The follow-
ing were present :

1. Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Member,

Mr. Mohd. Husain Chattha, Member.

Mr. Ghulan Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor General.

Mr. S. M. Jamil, Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues.

Mr. F, M, Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General.

Mr. N. A. Chaudhri, Audit Officer, Industries, Supply and Food.
Mr. Nasim Ahmad Khan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.
Mr. Mohd. Alimuddin, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

PO D WS

Departmental Representatives

9. Pir Ahsanuddin, Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture.

10, Mr. M, Y. Qureshi, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture.
11. Mr. Ahmad Tamizuddin, Director Accounts, Minisiry of Food.
12. Mr. Hafee:; Ahmad, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Finance,

Secretary of the Public Accounts Committee

13. Mr. K. M. Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament Secre-
tariat. .

2. The day's proceedings began with an examination of the Audit
Report, 1835, relatir.g to the Ministries of Food and Agriculture.

3. Paragraph 4i(c), page 35—Failure to enforce terms of contracts—
A contract was placed on a certain firm by the Ministry of Food for supply
of gram' (whole) tc Pakistan Army. The firm failed to execute the con-
tract which was subsequently cancelled, involving an extra cost of
Rs, 1,565,385 to Govarnment. As the whereabouts of the firm or its pro-
prietor could not be traced, it was decided to forfeit the deposit of Rs. 5,000
and the remaining amount was written off. The Committee desired to
know the full facts of this case. The departmental representative
explained that ther: were two systems of giving out contracts. Under the
first systemn, which was mostly in force in the Public Works Department,
the tenders were restricted to registered contractors. Under the other
system, which was in force in the Ministry of Food, there was no restric-
tion on the issue of tenders and the lowest tender was accepted. In the
case undelr review as well, the lowest tender was accepted and therefore it
was not possible to verify the antecedents of the contractor, as he had
deposited an earnest money which was subsequently forfeited. Attempts
were, however, made by the Ministry of Food, through the Karachi Admi-
nistration and the Criminal Investigation Department. {c find out the
contractor but it appeared that he had come to Karachi from some other
place and could nct, therefore, be traced out. The Commitiee observed
that the Ministry «f Food had not taken proper care in ascertaining the
financial status of the tenderer and had failed to verify his antecedents
before giving out the contract. They recommended that in future antece-
dents of the contractors should be verified and their financial status ascer-
tained before placing the contracts with them.



57

4, The Committee was informed that the relevant file in this case was
missing in the Ministry of Food. They, therefore desired that an enquiry
should be made and responsibility for the loss of the particular file fixed.

5. The Committee then took up the examination of the Appropriation
Accounts relating to the grants controlled by the Ministry of Food.

6. Grant No. 83—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading (page
487) —C—Purchase of food stuffs and other commodities—C-1—Purchases
by the Ministry of Food and Agriculture—(C-1(1)—Gross expenditure.—
The final saving of Rs. 65,086,977 appearing under this sub-head was ex-
plained to be mainly due to non-adjustment of expenditure for the cost of
Baluchistan paddy on account of certain discrepancies in rates fixed by
the Central Government and rates at which it was actually procured by
the Baluchistan Administration. Explaining the case, the departmental
representative said that a telegram was issued by the Ministry of Food
on the 18th October, 1949, to the Baluchistan Administration intimating to
them that the procurement price for Kangni rice was Rs. 6 per maund
and for Sukhdasi rice it was Rs. 9-8-0 per maund. This telegram gave an
impression to the Baluchistan Administration that they were to procure
at those rates. The Ministry of Food sent another telegram on 22nd of
October, 1949, correcting the previous direction and stating that the prices
intimated in the earlier telegram were the maximum prices and the Balu-
chistan Administration should fix the prices for the purchase of rice within
the maxima fixed. They, therefore, asked the Baluchistan Administration
io let them know the prices at which the rice was being procured. Unfor-
tunately, however, the Baluchistian Administration procured the rice at the
maximum permissible rates considering them to be the procurement price
and not the statutory maximum. There followed a dispute between the
Central Government (Ministry of Food) and the Baluchistan Administra-
tion which kept on going for quite a long time. It was only in 1953 that
finally, in, consultation with the Ministrv of Finance, it was decided to find
out the profit and loss account of the purchases which had been made
from Baluchistan since 1947, The profit and loss account revealed a profit
of about Rs, 4 lakhs in the total purchases. The matter had been finally
closed with the concurrence of the Finance Ministry in July, 1956. The
relevant file on this subject was placed before the Committee for exami-
nation. It was observed that the Baluchistan Administration had sent a
telegram asking the Food Ministry if they accepted the prices given by
them ag the original prices and since no reply had been issued from the
Central Government it appeared that the telegram had been lost. The
Ministry of Food, however, themselves realised their mistake and made an
enquiry in their telegram of the 22nd October, 1949, about the prices at
which rice was actually being procured by the Baluchistan Administra-
tion. It appeared from the file placed before the Committee that a period
of six months intervened between the original telegram intimating statu-
tory maximum prices and the second telegram making inquiries about the
actual procurement price. No attempt had been made during the inter-
vening period to find out the procurement prices. The Committee, there-
fore. concluded that the Ministry of Food had failed in exercising due
care and the irregularity would not have occurred in case the matter had
been followed unp by them after the issue of a telegram on the 22nd
October. They directed that in future due care should be taken in such

matters.
7. Financial review by the Ministry of Food, purchase of food stuffs

during the wyear 1953-54 (page 519)—Audit N otes (page 528)-—Note
No. 1.—The general state of the accounts of stockists was reported to be



o8

unsatisfactory as no proper stock ledgers had been maintained by them
and accounts were incomplete. The Accounts were not kept in the pres-
cribed forms and were not up to date. It was explained by the depart-
mental representative that this was due to the fact that the agents were
maintaining their accounts in their own ledgers according to the proce-
dure suggested by the Food Ministry which had been revised afterwards
in 1952. The situation had improved considerably and nearly 300

accounts were being maintained in the prescribed form. The Committee

directed that the latest position should be checked by Audit and incor-
porated in their ne:xt report.

8. Note No. 3.—During the year 1953-54, wheat weiching 547.99 tons
valuing at Rs. 190,906 were reported to be damaged during voyage and
the loss had not been written off. It was explained that this related
to the American gift which was damaged and dumped into the
sea. The question regarding regularization of the loss had been referred
to the Ministry of Finance. The Committee desired to know why so
much delay had occurred in regularising the matter. The departmental
representative stated that under the terms of the agreement with the
Internatioral Co-operation Administration the accounts had to be audited
by their staff before regularising action could be taken. This could be
done only in 1956. The Committee observed that even after the finalisa-
tion of the accounts by the International Co-operation Administration
the Food Ministry had taken an inordinately long time tc refer the case

to the Ministry of Finance. They directed special despatch in such
cases in fufure,

9. Note No. 4. During the year 1953-54, a shortage of 222.319 tons of
sugar valuing Rs. 1,50,865 was reported, out of which cost of 0.196 tons
was recovered and cost of 84.539 tons amounting to Rs. 31,944 had been
written off. The claim for the balance quantity of 137.584, tons valuing

Rs. 53,009 was being pursued. The Committee desired to know the cir-

cumstances in whizh the shortage had taken place. It was explained

that this was the normal shortage in transit which had been assessed in

consultation with Audit and the Ministry of Finance and was recognised
as the normal loss. The Committee directed that a final decision should
be taken guickly about the balance of the amount as well.

10. Audit notes at page 538 of the Appropriation Accounts—Note

No. 2.—The verificz tion of the stocks of foodstuffs at the close of the

financial year had not been carried out physically by the Karachi Admi- '

nistration but only the book balances had been taken as the closing
stock, which was incorrect and contrary to rules. The departmental

representative exp ained that physical verification of stock was being

carried out and it ‘was hoped that it would be brought up to date. The

Committee directec' that Audit should check up and indjcate the latest
position in their next report.

11. The Committee took up the examination of Annexure ‘A’ to the

Appropriation Aceounts relating to cases of serious financial irregulari-
ties which had not been finalised.

12. Item No. 16.—1,086 bags of wheat weighing 2,844 maunds and 28
seers had been ovsrdrawn from the godowns of the Director of Civil
Supplies of a Local Administration resulting in a loss of Rs. 37,627. It
was explained by the departmental representative that the case had gone
to the court of law and action was being taken to prosecute the persons
involved. The Committee directed that departmental responsibility

should be fixed in the matter without further loss of tirne and the Com-
mittee informed.

| S¥]



59

13. The Committee then took up the examination of the Accounts
relating to the Ministry of Agriculture.

AvupiT REPORT

14. Paragraph 17{iv)-—Surrenders made even though the net resu't
was an excess (page 18 of the Audit Report).—The amount surrendered
during the year in Grant No, 48—Agriculture was Rs. 10,76,117 although
the net result was an excess of Rs. 42,27,289. The Committee desired to
know why, insteall of making a surrender, a supplementary grant was
not obtained during the year.

15. Attention of the departmental representative in this connection was
invited to the detailed accounts of the grant under sub-head D—Grants-
in-aid at page 234 of the Appropriation Accounts where it was stated
that the excess remained unregularized through an oversight and was
mainly due to cost of 15,000 tons of ammonium sulphate acquired from
a fertilizer factory in India, in connection with the supply of stores under
Technical Co-operation Administration. The departmental representa-
tive explained that in this case the accounting procedure relating to
foreign aid had not been finalised by the Ministry of Finance with the
result that it was not possible to recover the cost from the Provincial
Government. As regards the provisions of funds through a supplemen-
tary grant, the relevant file on the subject was shown to the Committee,
The departmental representative stated that they had applied for a
supplementary grant of Rs. 68 lakhs. On the basis of the note recorded
by the Ministry of Finance on that file, it was explained by Mr. Nasim
Ahmad Khan that the Ministry of Agriculture had only sought their
advice with regard to the classification of the expenditure and it was
explained to them that the freight charges were to be separated from
the cost and were to be charged to the foreign aid deposit account.
There was no refusal for the supplementary grant, for which a case
had not appropriately been made out by the Ministry of Agriculture.
As regards instructions relating to the accounting procedure in respect
of foreign aid, the relevant orders had been issued and were shown to
the Committee.

16, During the discussion it was brought to the notice of the Commit-
tee by the departmental representative that the position in respect of
different sub-heads of the grant was checked up by the close of the year
separately and surrenders had been made in some cases without taking
into account the position under other sub-heads. It was pointed out by
Mr. Nasim Ahmad Khan that this was not the correct procedure and
that it was necessary to review the position of the grant, as a whole, by
the end of the year and if there were savings under certain sub-heads
and excesses under other heads the position was required to be regu-
larised by reappropriation. The overall savings or excesses which might
be noticed, after this review, were required to be surrendered or regu-
larised by supplementary grant. The attention of the departmental
representative was also drawn to the standing instruction on this subject
as contained in Chapter V of the General Financial Rules. The Com-
mittee directed that in future these instruetions should be scrupulously
followed by the Department concerned.

ANNEXURE ‘B’

17. Statement showing Civil Departments which have not conducted
the physical verification of stocks of stores handled by them and have not
furnished the requisite certificates to the Audit Offices concerned—Items



60

1 to 3 (page 571),—The Committee desired to know why physical veri-
fication of stock, as pointed out in this Annexure, had not been carried
out. It was explained that it had not been possible to do so, due to the
shortage of staft, as most of the officers had been out on field duty. The
Committee was not satisfied with this explanation. It was explained
that physical verification was not being conducted regularly since the
year 1955. The Conmittee desired the position to be checked up by
Audit and reported to them in due course.

18. Grant No. 4 —Agriculture—Co-ordinated locust control scheme.—
Statement showing ~he amounts recoverable from the participating units
up to the reried ending 31st March, 1956 (page 237) —The Committee
desired to know the position with regard to the contribution recoverable
from the participatiag units in respect of the expenditure incurred by
the Central Goverrment in connection with the co-ordinated locust
control scheme. It was stated in note 4 below the Appropriation
Accounts of this Grant at page 236, that the Plant Protection Department
is required to keep a running pro forma account of the expenditure
incurred on the scheme by each Provinee and State and of the contribu-
tion paid by them. It was explained by the departmental representa-
tive that it had noi. been possible to mainfain the Running Accounts,
because it was not possible to demarcate the operation by particular
areas. The Ministry of Finance had since agreed to maintain an overall
Expenditure Account for West Pakistan and only the account of contri-
bution to be made by the various units was to be maintuined separately.
In the statements stowing the amounts recoverable from the partici-
pating units, the total balance recoverable was stated to bhe over
Rs. 30,00,000. The Committee desired to know the reasons for which
it had not been possible to recover this balance. It was explained that
in accordance with the procedure 75 per cent. of the contribution was
to be made by a Provincial Government, who had refused to pay. The
matter was again bzing taken up with them. The Committee took a
very serious view of the matter and directed the Ministry of Agriculture
to seftle the matter with the Provincial Governmenis without further
delay. If need be, ‘he amount could be adjusted against the amounts
due to the Provincicl Governments from the Central Government,

19. The Commitiee then took up the examination of the Commercial
Appendix of the Aporopriation Accounts,

20. Mechanical cultivation scheme in Baluchistan-—Paragraph 181
(page 135 of the Commercial Appendix).—The closing balance of the stock
was stated %o have teen physically test-checked to the extent of 90 per
cent, during course of the vear. The entire ground balance at the close
of the year should have been physically verified. It was explained by
the departmental representative that the scheme was run by the Deputy
Director of Agriculture in Baluchistan, who had not been under the direct
administrative control of the Ministry of Agriculture. No action had
been taken by this oTicer in spite of a number of directives given to him
by the Minisfiry of Faod. The scheme was now under the administrative
control of the West Pakistan Government,

21. Paragraph 182—Sundry debtors (Rs. 1,50,197).—The major portion
of the outstanding against the various parties was reported to be very
old, and some of these ocutstandings were in arrears from before Parti-
tion. Special efforts were needed to have these outstanding amounts
realised as arrears of land revenue from the zamindars concerned. It
was explained that recoveries have now to be made by the Provincial
Government, to whomn the scheme had been transferred.



61

22. Grant No. 19—Ministry of Food and Agriculture (page 99)—A-
4—Other Charges.—The details of actual expenditure relating to this
sub-head given in the footnote included a sum of Rs. 15,549 on account
of Office Expenditure. The Committee desired to know its details. It
was explained that this expenditure related to cartage, conveyance and
hire charges, repairs of staff cars, cost of petrol, repairs of office cycles,

tvpewriters and pay of sweeper, etc.

23. C-1—Puay of Officers.—The final saving of Rs. 3,933 was explained
to be due to the suspension of an officer and performance of the
suspended officer’s duties by another officer, whose pay was chargeable
to a different sub-head. The provision under this sub-head was, how-
ever, inadvertently retained under the expectation that the suspended
officer would be reinstated and the arrears paid to him. The Committee
observed that it should not have been possible to anticipate the final
outcome of the proceedings against the suspended officer and the provi-
sion should not have been retained. They maintained that in this case
proper control over expenditure had not been exercised.

24. C-4—Other Charges.—Against the original provisicon of Rs. 23,538,300,
a sum of Rs. 8,32,800 was surrendered, leaving the final appropriation at
Rs. 1525500, Even so the actual expenditure amounted only to
Rs. 4,08,566, thereby ending in, a saving of Rs. 11,16,944. It was stated
that the saving occurred mainly due to non-adjustment of the cost of
gunny bags during the year. The Committee observed that it was a
grave failure on the part of the Ministry of Agriculiure not to follow
the course of adjustment. In the first instance it was their duty to
ensure the adjustment, within the course of the year by getting into
contact with the supplying agency. 1f, however, such an adjustment
was not possible, steps should have been taken to surrender the whole
of the amount.

25. Grant No. 48—Agriculture (page 229)—A-5(4) —Other Charges—
The details of the expenditure appearing under this sub-head, as given
in the footnote agmpage 230 of the Appropriation Accounts, included a
sum of Rs. 36,732 on account of transport and camel hire. The expen-
diture was connected with the Co-ordinated Locust Control Scheme.

26. The Committee desired to know the reasons for incurring this
huge expenditure on transport. It was explained that the expenditure
was incurred for the transportation of insecticides, sprayers, etc, to a
place where jeeps could not be used and camels and carts had to be hired.

27. The original grant under this sub-head was reduced by a surren-
der of more than Rs, 6 lakhs but the actual expenditure yielded a further
saving of Rs. 1,88,501. The Committee desired to know the circum-
stances under which the final saving had not been surrendered. It was
explained that the saving could not be surrendered due to the fact that
certain debits were awaited from the Director General, Supply and
Development, and could not be adjusted during the course of the vear.
The Standing Agricultural Committee had recommended that in future
npurchases by the Ministry of Agriculture should be made by the Ministry
itself and not through the Director General, Supply and Development.
If this recommendation was implemented there would be no chances of
such irregularities in future. The Committee observed that the Ministry
of Agriculture should in future take appropriate steps to regularise
savings and excesses before the close of the year.



62

28. C—Agricult.ral Marketing (page 233)—C-1(1)—Pay of Officers.—
Among the reasons for the final saving appearing under this sub-head,
it had been stated that the pay of an officer had been debited to the
sub-head Pay of Istablishment for want of Government decision to
gazette the post. ""he Committee observed that in the first place no
budget provision should have been made under this sub-head in the
absence of Government orders and secondly it should not have taken so
long to arrive at a Jdecision whether the post should be gazetted or non-
gazetted.

29, The Committee adjourned to meet again on Tuesday, the 13th
August, 1957, at 10 a.m.



63

Proceedings of the seventh meeting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on Tuesday, the 13th August, 1957, at 108 a.m,

The Public Accounts Committee met at 10 a.m., on Tuesday, the 13th
August, 1957, with Mr. Farid Ahmad in the Chair. The following were

present :
1. Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Member.
Mr. Mohd. Husain Chattha, Member.
Mr. Ghulam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor General.
. 8. M. Jamil, Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues.
Mr. F. M. Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General.

Mr. Nasim Ahmad Khan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of
Finance.

7. Mr. Mohd. Alimuddin, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

SR
=
-

Departmental Representatives

8. Mr. M, S. A. Baig, Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs and
Commonwealth Relations,

9. Mr. J. G. Kharas, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs
and Commonwealth Relations.

10. Mr. M. Aslam Malik, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and Commonwealth Relations.

11. Mr. M. A. Ahmad, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs
and Commonwealth Relations,

12. Mr. M. S. Khan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

Ministry of Education

13. Dr. M. Abmad, Educational Adviser and ex-officio Joint Secre-
tary, Ministry of Education.

14. Mr. A. R, Khan, Under Secretary, Ministry of Education.

Secretary of the Public Accounts Committee

15. Mr. K. M. Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament Secre-
tariat,

2. The proceedings commenced with the examination of the compliance
report by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth Relations
on the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee on the
Accounts for the years 1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53.

3. In their proceedings of 30th August, 1854, relating to the Accounts
of Missions abroad for the year 1950-51, the Public Accounts Committee
had recommended that the relationship between the Hesad of a Diplo-
matie Mission and a Purchase Mission should be clearly defined so as to
avoid any possible confusion. The Commitiee desired to know the pre-
sent position in regard to that recommendation. The departmental
representative said that the matter had not been finally settled so far
and was under reference to the Ministry of Industries. The Committee
directed that its settlement should be expedited and compliance reported
{0 them in their next session.



64

4. In paragraph 41 of their report on the Accounts for 1951-52, the
Public Accounts Committee had directed that the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and Commonwealth Relations should arrange for the posting
of qualified Accountants to the various FEmbassies abroad as early as
possible. The Comraittee was informed by the departmental represen-
tatives that they hac already come to an agreement with the Comptroller
and Auditor Genera. to post some trained Subordinate Accounts Service
Accountants to various Missions and were awaiting financial sanction.
The Committee direzted that the matter should be expedited.

5. In pearagraph 41 of their report on the Accounts for 1651-52, the
Public Accounts Coramittee had recommended that the Comptroller and
Auditor General, the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth
Relations and the Ministry of Finance should meet fogether and evolve
a system for reconcliation of the figures of accounts as maintained by
the Missions abroad with those compiled by the Accountant General,
Pakistan Revenues. The Comptroller and Auditor General informed the
Committee that necessary procedure had already been decided and was
awaiting confirmation of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Common-
wealth Relations since May, 1957, The Committee asked the depart-
mental representatives to finalise the procedure expeditiously and report
compliance to them in the next session.

6. In their proceedings of 14th November, 1956, relating to the
Accounts for 1951-5:, of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Common-
wealth Relations, the Committee had recommended that the final settle-
ment of the audit objections in respect of the irregularities relating to
the Mission in Australia, mentioned in paragraph 19 cf the Audit
Report, 1953, should be expedited and if negotiations failed legal action
should be taken to recover Government funds. On being enquired of
the present position, the departmental representative said that necessary
action to arrange a meeting to discuss this question was being taken.
The Committee directed that the matter should be expedited and the
compliance reported to them in the next session.

7. The Committee had also recommended that the matter regarding
the regularisation of unauthorised expenditure on the hire charges of a
Chandelier by the Bead of a Mission and irregular medical expenses in
the Deputy High Commissioner’s Office, Calcutta, mentioned in para-
graph 19 of the Audit Report, 1953, should be looked into and necessary
action shou'd be taken to effect recoveries of wrong payments from the
persons concerned. The departmental representatives informed the
Committee that they had now decided to take legal action wherever
recoveries were possible. In other cases, they had spproached the
Ministry of Finance for giving ex post facte sanction. The Committee
directed that the mutier should be expedited and a final compliance
report submitted to them in due course,

8. The Committee had also directed that the irregularities committed
by Embassies and Missions abroad in the use of foreign currencies, as
reporied in paragraph 20 of the Audit Report, 1954, should be carefully
examined both by the Ministry of Foreigen Affairs and the Ministry of
Finance and the resoonsibility of the individual officers should be fixed
and suitable action taken against them. The departmental representa-
tive stated that the irregularities had been carefully examined in the
Ministry of Foreign Affairs but no case of mala fide intention or misuse
of forelgn exchange on the part of any officer could be proved. The Com-
mittee observed that in accordance with their recommendations the matter



65

should have been examined in consultation with the Ministry of Finance
before finalising the case, They directed that it should be re-examined
in consultation with the Ministry of Finance and a report submitted to
them in due course.

9, The Committee then took up the examination of Appropriation
Accounts, 1953-54 and Audit Report, 1954

10. Paragraph 22(d} on page 23 of the Audit Report.—The periodical
certificates in respect of the checking of the furniture in Pakistan
Missions abroad have not been submitted regularly to Audit. As
against 242 certificates required to be submitted for the years 1947-48 to
1955-66, certificates for 11 Missions cnly have been submitted and these
wo do not indicate the year to which they pertained. The departmental
representative stated that the certificates had not been issued on the
basis of the six-monthly reports of the Missions and were not, therefore,
in. the pro forma prescribed by Audit. The Committee directed that all
the outstanding certificates should be stubmitted in proper form without
turther delay and compliance reported to them.

11. Paragraph 23 on vage 23 of the Audit Report—Delay in review-
ing the rates of foreign allowance following devaluation of pound sterling
and other soft currencies—This related o certain decisjons taken in
December, 1949, in respect of pay and allowances to be paid to the
Government employees, serving in Pakistan Embassies and Missions
abroad. These decisions were to remain in force until a comprehensive
review of foreign allowance had been undertaken. The payment of
foreign allowances, etc., however continued to be regulated by those
decisions till 1st August, 1955, when the Pakistani rupee was alsa
devalued. Audit has pointed out that it had not been possible to estab-
lish as to how far the financial interests of Government were adversely
affected on account of non-finalisation of the projected review up to the
date of devaluation of the Pakistani rupee. The departmental
representatives explained that only four or five Missions were involved
in this matter. In 1955 a mission consisting of a Joint Secretary each
of the Ministry of Finance and the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Com-
monwealth Relations was sent to revive the guestion of foreign allow-
ances. They returned in January, 1956, and submitted their report which
was still under Government consideration. The Committee directed thot
both the Ministries of Finance and Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth
Relations should expedite the finalisation of the matter and report com-
pliance in the nexti session.

12. Paragraph 28 on page 26 of the Audit Report—Cases of Tosges.
irreqularities noticed in the Missions.—The Committee asked the depart-
mental representatives as to what action the Ministry had taken or pro-
posed to take in respect of various irregularities pointed’ out in this
paragraph. They replied as follows :

{a) (i) It was a bona fide mistake to draw the daily allowance for
the day of arrival and departure at the out-station whenever
a Government servant was away from his headquarters for
eight consecutive hours on a certain day. Many officers were
involved in this and actually what they did was that instead
of allowing 1% rail fare to the persons they allowed one rzail
fare and one full daily allowance and this was going on till
the time this mistake was pointed out by Audit. Actuallv
in the case of railway journey no daily allowance was admis—
sible for the day of departure at a place other than head-
quarters. Rules were being framed to place these matters

L1137 NA



66

beyond doubt so that such cases were eliminaled in future.
Necessary action was also being taken to regularise these
irregularities. The Committee observed that the matler
should be examined by the Ministry of Finance and a decision
taken regarding the recovery or waiver of the outstanding
amount. As regards future, it was of utmost importance that
clear orders should issue immediately so as not to leave any
room for ambiguity.

(ii) Accordirg to Audit this irregularity resulted in an over-
payment of Rs. 739. The departmental representative, how-
ever, maintained that the rate of daily allowance payable both
in case of transfer and tour were the same and therefore no
overpayraent was involved. The Committee directed that the
position should be further verified by Audit.

(iii) This was an irregularity and recovery would be made from-the
person concerned,

(b) This wes also an irregularity and recovery would be made
from the person concerned.

The Committee directed that action in respect of {a) (iii) and (b)
should be taken expeditiously and compliance reported to
them. )

(¢) The departmental representative stated that the matter had
been talen up with the Embassy in the United States of
Awmerica and the result will oe reported to the Committee in
the nex! session.

(d) The Coramittee directed that the irregularity mentioned in this
paragraph, should be jointly investigated by the Ministries of
Fducaticn and Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth Relations and
a report submitted to them indicating the full facts of the case
and particularly why the allowances were paid in excess of the
requirements. They also wanted to know what action had been
taken tc¢ rectify the position.

13. Paragraph 29 on page 27 of the Audit Report—Sub-paragraph.—
(a) This related to irregular payments of house rent allowance made to
the staff of an Errbassy. The Financial Adviser said that it had already
been pointed out o the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth
Relations that the position under Government orders was quite clear gnd
there was ng justification for having paid these charges. The depart-
mental representatives promised to look into the matter and to send a
report to the Corrmittee.

(b) The head of a Mission drew, while on tour, hotel accommodation
charges in additio1 to the daily allowance admissible whereas he was
entitled for daily allowance only according to the Government orders.
The depsrtmental representatives stated that no action had been taken
so far and promised to expedite the same for recovering the over-pay-
ment. The Committee took a serious view of the delay which has occurred

in finalising this raatter.

14. Paragraph 30 on page 27 of the Audit Report.—(a) In an Embassy
the daily allowance in lieu of foreign and house rent allowance was paid
to an officer and raembers of the staff of the Mission for themselves and
their families newly arriving on transfer at a station, in excess of the
limits prescribed ky rules. The Committee were informed by the depart-
mental representa:ive that recovery from the individuals concerned had
been held up pending a decision on a general basis about which a reference



67

had been made to the Ministry of Finance. Observing generally the
Committee indicated that the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Common-
wealth Relations did not attach due Importance to financial discipline.
The over-payments made have remained unrecovered for years together.
In spite of clear directives given by the Committee each year, the same
type of irregularities were repeated from time to time. They observed
that the state of affairs could not be improved unless the Minisiry of
Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth Relations made special arrangements
to keep a watch over the progress of the clearance of outstanding Audit
objections and enforced financial discipline strictly. The Committee
directed that they would like to have in due course a detailed report from
the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth Relations indicating
what steps they had taken to achieve this objective.

(b) A private servant of the head of a Mission was allowed to travel
in a class higher than that to which he was entitled and overpayment
amounting to Rs. 713 on this account had not been regularised or
recovered. It was explained by the departmental representatives that
there was no question of travelling by third class as the servant concerned
travelled by tourist class in the ship which had no other lower class,
The Commititee observed that this information should have been furnished
to the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, in time for incorporation
in the Audit Report.

{c) A ticket for the mother of the head of the Mission for journey
from Paris to Bombay at a cost of Rs. 1,689 in July, 1953, was purchased.
The departmental representatives agreed that the expenditure was
inadmissible and would have to be recovered. The Commitiee observed
that the payment should not have been made in this case as it was not
admissible under rules and  directed them to take early steps for the
recovery of the outstanding amount. The compliance should be reported
to the Commitiee in due course. _

15. Paragraph 31 on page 29 of the Audit Report—(a) The monetary
transactions for the period from Tth to 30th June, 1852, had not been
recorded at all in the cash book maintained in a Mission. A separate
cash book had been started from July, 1952, by adopting an arbitrary
opening balance of Rs. 10,000 against an actual opening balance of
Rs. 32.291. Subsequently, other irregularities had been noticed in the
maintenance of the cash book resulting in a shortage of Rs. 63,190, which

& o have been misappropriated. This had been pointed out by
zpl%eitrggl ftar back as 25th Jg)r?uafy, 1955, The Mission had intimated
in May, 1955, that the matter had been reported to the administrative
Minstry. The result of the investigation was, however, still awaited. The
departmental representative explained that disciplinary action had been
taken against the Accountant-cum-Cashier concerned so far as the defalea-
tion was concerned and departmental proceedings were still going on.
For the recovery of the amount the Committee observed that the Ministry
of Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth Relations should not have taken
so long to finalise the matter and that effective steps should now be taken
to recover the amount and|or to issue orders to regularise the loss. The
Committee also wanted to know why action had not been taken in the

court of law. '

(b) In the same Mission, amounts aggregating Rs. 1,832 were nelj;her
accounted for nor paid into the bank by the Casl}ler Who had recelvcled
them. Orders of the Government for regularising the loss were still
awaited by Audit. The explanation of the departmental representative
and the observation of the Committee were the same in this case as in

para. (2) above.



68

(¢} A sum of Es. 2,55,562 had been credited against the collection of
passport fees amourting to Rs. 2,891,538 for 67,603 passports and the balance
of Rs. 35,976 appeared to have been misappropriated in the same Mission.
The result of the investigation and orders of the Government thereon
were still awaited »y Audit in this case too. The explanation furnished
by the departmental representative and the observation of the FPublic
Accounts Committee in cases referred to in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b)
above also applied in this case as well.

(d) In a Mission the hire of fans and furniture was being paid at
the average rate of Rs. 1,100 and Rs. 6,500 per month, respectively; in
some cases the hire charges so paid nearly equalled or exceeded the price
of articles hired. In the interest of economy the articles should have
been purchased or as to alternative the hire-purchase system could at
least have bheen resrorted to. The matter had been brought to the notice
of the Minisiry of Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth Relations as far
back as April, 1953, but was still under their consideration. The depart-
mental representat ve stated that he was not aware of the exact position
of the case as the matter had been referred of the head of the Mission.
The Comniitiee observed that instead of spending huge amount on hiring
of articles it woulc have been better to spend a little more and to make
outright purchases. The Committee directed that the Minisiry of Foreign
Affairs and Commonwealth Helations should sabmit a repcrt in this case
indicating inter aliz the date on which the matter had been referred by
them to the head of the Mission after the irregularity was polnted out
by the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues. in April, 1853, ang the
subsequent action taken. The Commitiee felt that it was a failure of duty
on the part of the Mission concerned that the same amount of prudence
was not applied in the case of Government purchases which a person of
nrdinary discretion should have applied in the case of his personal pur-
chases.

(e) It has been reported by Audit that the cost of accommodation
provided for two officers was disproportionately high in comparison to
their status and emoluments. The departmental representative explained
that the High Comrmissioner who had got full powers in the matfer, had
satisfied himself tt.at there was no alternative accommodation and only
after he had done o had he permitted the officers to occupy the accommo-
dation. The Committee observed that in this case too, the position should
have been explainad to the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, in
time for incorpora‘ion in the Appropriation Accounts.

16. Paragraph 32 on page 28 of the Audit Report—(a) In a Mission
certain payments Fad been made to a local citizen on account of hire of a
car used by the head of the Mission before the arrival of the official car.
It, however, transpired later on that the payee was a fictitious one and
the amount shown as paid to him was misappropriated by certain officials
of the Mission. It was explained by the departmental representative that
the Ambassador was recalled and the officer concerned discharged from
service.

{b) In the same Mission large advances were made to certai
at a time when th2 exchange value of the local currency was gx‘ﬁ:tirds
to be deprecated after the introduction of the free markef rate of foreign
exchange in that country. The advances were repaid in term—s of tﬁ
local currency when the free market came into force I’E‘Sﬁ”il’ld inal .
of Rs. 8,035 tc Govornment. The departmental repres}enta'ti{re gtatleci_ tgsﬁ
the matter had been referred to the Ministry of Law but there was no

hope of any amount being recovered in this case. The Committee



69

directed that the Department should fix personal responsibility in ihe
matter and attempt to recover the amounts involved.

17. Paragraph 34(a) (ix) on page 31 of the Audit Report.—This was
a general paragraph stating that the log books in respect of staff cars
placed at the disposal of various Government Departments were not
maintained properly inasmuch as full particulars of the journey and
recoveries for private journeys, etc, were not shown. The Commiitee
observed that the exact nature of the journey has got to be stated in
accordance with the standing instructions on the subject. The Depart-
;nental representative stated that the instructions would be followed in
uture.

18, Annexure ‘A’ to the Appropriation Accounts indicating cases of
serious fingncial irregularities which were not finalised—Item 17 on
page 565.—This related to fraudulent payments amounting to Rs. 81,483
made in a certain High Commission of Pakistan. The person responsible
for the fraud had ahsconded and the case was being pursued by the
Special Police. The Committee desired to know why the case had not
been regularised if there was no chance of the official concerned being
apprehended. It was stated thai he might come back to Pakistan and
would then be prosecuted.

19. The Committee then took up the examination of the Appropriation
Accounts relating to the Grants controlled by the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and Commonwealth Relations.

20. Grant No, 37—Foreign Affairs—Note 3 below the Appropristion
Accounts.—The explanation for the final variations under certain sub-
heads and the reasons for the non-regularisation of final excesses
under certain other sub-heads had not been furnished to the Accountant
General, Pakistan Revenues, for incorporation in the Appropriation
Accounts. It was explained that it was difficult to furnish these explana-
tions without reconciliation of the figures which had not been carried
out, The Committee directed that in future reconciliation would be
carried out by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth
Relations in time and all information required by the Accountant
General, Pakistan Revenues, furnished to him for incorporation in the
Accounts.

21. Grant No. 17—Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Commonwealth Rela-
tions (page 95)—Note 1 below the Appropriation Accounts.—The Commit-
tee desired to konw the circumstances under which a sum of Rs. 97,000 had
been surrendered in this Grant converting the saving of Rs. 75,314 into
an excess of 0.8 per cent. of the modified Grant. It was stated that the
amount had been surrendered in pursuance to the recommendations of
the Administrative Enquiry Committee. The Committee felt that the
recommendations of the Administrative Enquiry Committee could not
be given effect to simply by surrendering funds but by actual making
economies. The amount to be surrendered should have been determined
on the basis of the deparimental actuals.

22. The Committee then took up the examination of the Appropria-
tion Accounts and Audit report relating to the Ministry of Education.

93. Annexure ‘B’ to the Appropriation Accounts—Statement showing
Civil Departments which had mnot conducted physicel verification of
stocks of stores handled by them and had not furnished the requisite
certificates to the Audit Officers concerned, page 572—Items 6 and 7.—1It
was explained by the departmental representative that physical verifi-
cation of stores was now being conducted as required under the rules.




70

The Commitiee di-ected that this should be verified hy Audit and
reported to in the next Audit Report.

24. Audit Report—Paragraph 34(ix) on_page 31.—Log books in
respect of staff cars placed at the disposal of wvarious Government
Departments were not maintained properly inasmuch as full particulars
of the journey were not shown and recoveries for private journeys were
not effected expecitiously. The departmental representative said that
there was no such case in the Ministry of Education. The Committee
directed that the .Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, should point
out the specific cases, if any, to the Ministry of Education so that they
could explain the position and take necessary action in the matter.

25. Grant No. 43—Archaeoclogy and Museums—Puage 204—Note 2
below the Appropriation Accounfs——In the light of the actual expendi-
ture under sub-hends A-2, A-3, D-2 and F the re-appropriations under
them proved partly or Wholly unnecessary. It was explained by the
departmental representative that the wvariations were due fo some un-
foreseen expenditu-e on account of payment of substitutes in leave vacan-
cies towards the close of the year. The Committee felt that this
irregularity could have been avoided if a realistic appraisal of the posi-
tion of the Grant 1ad been made before the close of the year.

26. Grant No. 45—Education—Page 208—Note 1 below the Appro-
priation Lccounts-—The Committee desired to know the reasons for the
saving of Rs. 15,61,245 appearing under this Grant. The departmental
representztive listed out several factors which led to these savings.
Certain conditions had to be fulfilled for making Grants to the Univer-
sities and literary institutions, but as their conditions were not fulfilled
the payment of thz Grants had to be deferred during the year under
review. Again provisions made for the establishment of the new
institutions for development could not be fully utilised when the schemes
did not materialise during the financial year. Similar was the case with
regard to the provision for award of scholarships to the students going
overseas. During the year 1953-54, it was estimated that a certain
number of scholars would be sent abroad but because of delay in making
selections and securing placement in Universities abroad, the reguired
number of students could not proceed. The amounts provided during
the year 1953-54 coyuld not, therefore, be utilised in full Te Com-
mittee observed that the schemes for scholars were contemplated
during the year :952-53 and the Grants were actually sanctioned
during the year 1953. It should, therefore, have been possible to send
the scholars abro:d during the year 1953. The Committee, therefore,
directed that the Ministry of Education should submit a complete report
indicating inter alia why the scholarship schemes were not implemented
and the reasons where and how the delays took place should be fully
explained. The departmental representative promised to send this
report. Speaking generally, the Committee felt that it was a matter
of concern that the provisions made by the Legislature for mnation-
building activities were not ufilised fully, whereas there was a crying
need for stepping up the tempo of such activities.

27. Note 3 below the Appropriate Accounts—The explanations for the
variations between the actual expenditure and the final Grant and details
of expenditure by broad categories in respect of certain sub-heads had
not been furnished to the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, for
incorporation in the Appropriation Accounts. The Committee took a
very sericus view of this omission and directed that the information on
all the points shotld in future be furnished to the Accountant General,
Pakistan Revenues, in time.



71

98. Sub-head ¢ A-1'—Grants to Universities.—The Commitiee desired
to know the circumstances under which the explanation for the final
variations appearing under this sub-head had not been furnished to the
Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues. It was stated by the depart-
mental representative that according to the departmental figures the
expenditure under this sub-head was Rs. 10,87,958 as against Rs. 10,51,377
booked by the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues. The figures
could not be reconciled due to certain difficulties in the office of the
Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, which were explained to the
Committee. The Comptroller and Auditor General pointed out that in
cases of any difficulty in the office of the Accountant General the correct
course was to approach the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, or
the Deputy Accountant General. The Committee directed that steps
should be taken to ensure regular reconciliation of figures in future in
arder to aveid the recurrence of such irregularities.

29. A-2(2)—Pay of Esteblishment.—The final excess of Rs. 6,560 was
explained to be due to omission o provide funds for leave salary. The
departmental representative stated that this had occurred through an
oversight and that they would be careful in future.

30. A-2(4)—Other Charges.—The final saving of Rs. 45,17 was
explained by the departmental representative to be due to non-availability
of seientific apparatus and books till the close of the year. The amouit
could not be surrendered because orders had been placed for the
apparatus and books and it was hoped that payment would materialise
before the close of the year. The Committee felt that a more realistic
appreciation of the position could have avoided this irregularity.

31. F—Charges in England—F-1—Scholarships and fees for advance
studies abroad—F-3—Grants-in-Aid—The final savings appearing under
these sub-heads were stated to have been intimated to the Ministry of
FEduecation by the High Commission but were not surrendered. It was
siated by the departmental representative that the reasons for the
savings as given in the Appropriation Accounts were furnished by the
High Commissioner’s Office and were not acceptable to the Ministry of
Education. The position was that the finally revised estimates sent by
the High Commissioner to the Ministry of Education were raised by
them to provide for certain scholarships. The accounts for the expendi-
ture were not submitted by the High Commissioner in time {0 the
Ministry of Education and the amounts could not, therefore, be sur-
rendered. The Committee observed that a better measure of cn-
ordination between the Ministry of Education and the High Commission
could have avoided such a situation. They directed that the Ministry
of Education should in future ensure proper co-ordination.

39, F-4—Stores for Pakistan.—An expenditure of Rs. 7,265 was incur-
red under this sub-head although there was no budget provision. It wes
explained by the departmental representative that the expenditure did
not relate to this sub-head. If related to the sub-head F-5—0ther
Charges where a corresponding saving had been shown in the Appro-

riation Accounts. This should be checked up and verified in Audit.

93, Note 5 below Grent No. 19—Ministry of Commerce and
Education, at page 92 of the Appropriation Accounts for 1951-52.—The
Chairman enguired about the case of embezzlement committed by a
Cashier in the Karachi Polytechnic Institute, which came to notice in
April, 1954, It was explained by the departmental representative that
the case started in 1954 and was still under Police investigation. It had
not been referred to a court of law as the Cashier concerned had



72

-escaped with the :mount to a foreign country. The loss involved to
Government had, however, been written off. The Committee desired
that particulars of the case should be furnished to the Accountant
General, Pakistan Revenues, for incorporation in the Accounts.

34. The Committee adjourned to meet again at 10 2.m. on Thursday,
the I5th August, 195



73
Proceedings of the eighth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held
on Thursday, the 15th August, 1957, at 10 am,

In the absence of the Chairman, Mr. Farid Ahmad was voted to the
Chair. The following were present :

Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta; Member.

Mr. Mohd. Husain Chattha, Member.

Mr. Ghulam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor General,

.S, M, Jamil, Accountant (General, Pakistan Revenues.

Mr. F. M. Aziz, Assistant Compiroller and Auditor General,
Mr. Nasim Ahmad Khan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

Hoe @ W=
=4
=

Mr., M. Alimuddin, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

Departmental Representatives

S:O
=4
H

. Hafiz Abdul Majid, Secretary, Ministry of Labour.
9. Mr. M. A, Khalig, Director-General, Manpower and Employment,

Secretary of the Public Accounts Committee

10. Mr. K, M. Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament
Secretariat,

2. The first item on the agenda for the day was the compliance
report by the Ministry of Labour for the year 1951-32.

3. While examining the Accounts of group-head Emigration External
of Grant No. 54—Miscellaneous Departments for the wvyear 1951.52,
the Public Accounts Committee had suggested that the Ministry of
Labour should consider the problem of getting FEast Pakistani jute
growers employved in Brazil. The Committee desired to know whether
the maftter had been taken up with the Government of Brazil. The
departmental representative could not explain the position and promised
that a report would be furnished to the Committee in due course.

4. The Committee had also recommended that the Ministry of Labour
should look into the statistics of Pakistani employees of Oil Companies
and explore the possibility of encouraging the employment of East
Pakistanis in the Middle-East Oil Companies. On enquiring about the
progress made in the matter, the departmental representative explained to
the Committee that the matter had been discussed with the representa-
tives of the Oil! Companies but they expressed their inability to recruit
East Pakistanis due to the faet that they could not stand the climate and
the rigours of the living conditions there and had to be repatriated after
short service. Again, there was no law requiring the companies to
recruit from a particular area. He added that the matter would, how-
ever, be taken up again with the Companies. The Committee felt that
the Ministry of Labour should pursue the matter further with the Oil
Companies. The excuse put forward by them was not very convincing
and if further efforts were made, there were reasonable prospects of
success. The Committee wished that further compliance report in this
matter may be submitted to them in their next meeting.




74 h

The Public Accounts Committee had desired to have a note showing
full details of the case regarding the shortage of Rs. 10,496 mentioned
against item 4 of Annexure ‘A’ to the Appropriation Aceounts for
1951-52. The atten:ion of the departmental representative in this con-
nection wes drawn to item No. 25 of the Annexure to the Appropriation
Accounts, 1953-54, relating to cases of serious financial irregularities
which had not yet been finalised. It was explained by the departmental
representative that the particular office in which the shortage had
occurred was not known to the Ministry of Labour and despite repeated
letters anc reminders the office of the Accountant General, Pakistan
Revenues, also failed to throw any light in the matter. The Comptroller
and Auditor General promised to look into the matter and desired that
a copy of the cominunication addressed by the Ministry of Labour to
the Accountant Genaeral, Pakistan Revenues, in this connection may be
iurnished to him. The Committee directed that the matter should be
finalised between tie Ministry of Labour and the Accounts Department
and a report submitted to them in due course,

5, The Public Accounts Commiitee had recommended that a note
giving details of tha case mentioned against item 37 of Annexure ‘A’
to the Appropriation Accounts for 1951-52, regarding shortage of articles
in an office under the Ministry of Labour, should be submitted to them.
This dicussion and observations that followed in this case were the same
as mentioned in tke preceding sub-paragraph.

6. The Commitiee then commenced the examination of the Appro-
priation Accounts for the year 1953-54 in respect of the Grants controlled
by the Ministry of Labour.

: 7. Grant No, 15-—Ministry of Labour—Sub-head A-2—Pay of Establish-

ment—Page 91.-—-This sub-head revealed a saving of Rs. 5464. The
Committee desired to know the reasons for the saving and the circum-
stances under whica it had not been surrendered before the close of the
year. The departmrental representative explained that the saving was
mainly dus to appointment of persens in receipt of lower pay than the
original incumbents of the posts who were drawing higher pay and who
were transferred and the non-filling of certain posts. The Committee
observed that in view of this position, the Ministry of Labour could have
foreseen the zaving and surrendered it before the eclose of the vear. It
was a clear case in which the Ministry of Labour had failed to take
regularising action. The Committee ohserved that care should be taken
to avoid such recurrences in future.

8. Sub-head A-4--Other Charges—The Committee desired to know the
reasons under which the final saving of Rs. 4,006 under this sub-head
had not been surrendered before the close of the year. The depart-
mental representative explained that it was hoped that certain con-
tingent bills which were submitted to the Accountant-General, Pakistan
Revenues, would te passed by the end of the year. The bills were,
however, actually passed by the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues,
after the close of the year. Again, certain telephone bills which were
received sometimes in August—OQOctober, 1953, were actually adjusted by
the Accounts Office during the year 1954-55. The savings could not,
therefore, be surrendered before the close of the year. The Committee
desired to know whether there was any lacuna in the procedure
followed in the Accountant-General, Pakistan Revenues’ Office due to
which payments wore delayed and debits in  certain cases were rot



75

adjusted in time. The Comptroller and Auditor General explained

that in spite of the best efforts made in the Accountant General, Pakistan -
Revenues’ Office, certain bills were bound to remain unpaid by the end

of the year due to the rush of work during the month of March. In

some cases the bills submitted by the Departments were incomplete and

had to be returned resulting in delays in payments. The Committee

desired that the Ministry of Finance and the Comptroller and Auditor

General should evolve a procedure to ensure that cases of such delays

are as few as possible.

9. Note 1 below the Appropriation Accounts, poge 93—The original
Grant of Rs. 7,00,000 was increased to Rs. 7,67,000 although there was a
saving of Rs. 57,257 as revealed by the actual expenditure. The Com-
mittee desired to know why the supplementary Grant had been obtained
unnecesarily. The departmental representative explained that after they
had asked for a supplementary Grant, they found that certain posts
could be filled, some bills could not he paid, and in case of certain posts
appointment of persons drawing pay at lesser rates had to be made.
This resulted in this saving out of which a sum of Rs. 34,072 was sur-
rendered before the close of the year. The Committee was not satisfied
with the explanation and observed that the irregularity could have been
avoided with a better and timely appraisal of the situation.

10. Grant No. 42—Mines, page 203—Note 1 below the Appropriation
Accounts—Out of the saving of Rs. 21,944 revealed by. the accounts, a
sum of Rs. 17,780 only was surrendered before the close of the vear.
The Committee desired to know the circumstances under which the
unspent amount was not surrendered in full before the close of the
year. It was explained by the departmental representative that the
entire Crant related to one office where only one officer was working.
Due to the reorganisation of the office during the course of the vear, the
saving was not expected and was not therefore surrendered. This was
also evidently a case of bad budgeting.

11. Grant No. 57—Miscellaneous Departments—Notes 1, 3 and 4 below
the Appropriation Accounts, page 284—The original grant of Rs. 24,50.000
was increased to Rs. 26,97,000 by a supplementary Grant of Rs, 247,000
under the various sub-heads. The actual expenditure, however,
vielded a net saving of Rs. 68,639. Certain reappropriations were sanc-
}ioned by the Department during the course of the year and were modi-
fied by them after the close of the year by a fresh order which, for
obvious reasons, was not accepted by the Accountant General, Pakistan
Revenues. In note 4, it has been stated that explanation for the final
variations under certain sub-heads had not been furnished in time for
incorporation in the Appropriation Accounts. The Committee desired
to know why unnecessary supplementary Grant had been obtained and
why the unspent amount was not surrendered before the close of the
vear. They also desired to know the reasons for which acceptance of
the figures of actual expenditure had not been communicated to Audit.
It was explained by the departmental representative that after the
budget for the vear had been voted, certain, re-appropriations over the
various sub-heads were made by the Ministry according to the require-
ments which were assessed subsequently. The Ministry of Labour had
been working on these figures throughout the year. Regularisation of
savings and excesses was also done by them on the basis of the figures
which had been adopted by them and not on the figures which had besn
voted under the various sub-heads. The Committee observed that in
order to regularise the position a formal reappropriation order should
have been issued by the Ministry of Labour before the close of the year.




76

The departmental representative agreed that the Ministry of Labour
were responsible for this omission. The Committee took a very serious
view of the irregularity and desired to know the circumstances under
which it had not bern possible to issue a formal reappropriation order
in time. It was stat:d that proper arrangements did not exist in the
Ministry of Labour for dealing with the budget and account matters and
that they would now have to consider the desirability of opening a
separate branch for this purpose. The Committee observed that the
omission to issue the reappropriation crder indicated lack of control
over expenditure by the Ministry of Labour. They directed that the
matter should be examined in full details by the Ministry of Labour and
a report sent to the Committee indicating the arrangements that have
been made to avoid such irregularities in future.

ANNEXURE ‘B’

12. Statement showing Civil Departments, ete., which had not conduct-
ed the physical verificution of stores handled by them and had not furnishzad
the requisite certificate to the Audit Officer concerned—Serial No. 21.-—
The Committee desired to know the circumstances under which the physi-
cal verification had not been carried out in time in the case of the offices
mentioned ir. this item. It was explained by the departmental repre-
sentative that it was only during the year 1953-54 that physical verifica-
tion_of stores could rot be carried out due to the shortage of staff and
certain other difficultiz=s, but that the work has since been completed. The
Committee desired ttat Audit should verify the position and report to
them in due course. They further recommended that in case of failure
of the Department concerned in carrying out physical verification of
stores, the reasons should be communicated by them to the Accounts
Officer concerned for incorporation in the Appropriation Accounts.
They maintained that they attached great importance to the periodical
physical verification of stores and would take a serious view of the
failure if it could not be justified by any unavoidable circumstances.

13. The Committez then adjourned to meet again, on Friday, the 16th
August, 1957,



77

Proceedings of the ninth meeting of the Public Accounts, Committee held
on Friday, the 16th August, 1957, at 10 a.m.

In the absence of the Chairman, Mr. Farid Ahmad was voted to
occupy the Chair. The following were present :
Mr. B. K. Dutta, Member.
Mr. Mohd. Iusain Chattha, Member.

Mr. Ghulam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor General of
Pakistan.

- Mr. 5. M. Jamil, Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues,
. Mr, F, M. Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General.
6. Mr. Mohd. Alimuddin, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

[

2 b

[ Y

Departmental Representatives—Ministry of Commerce

~3

. Mr. S. Osman Ali, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Commerce.

- 5. M. Yusuf, Officer on Special Duty, Ministry of Commerce.
. Mr. A. Majid, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Commerce.

10. Mr. Saudur Rahman, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Commerce.

It Mr. K. M. Iftikharullah, Deputy Controller of Imports and
Exports.

© o
=
=]

Secretary of the Public Accounts Committee

12. Mr. K. M. Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament
Secretariat.

' 2. The proceedings commenced with an examination of the compliance
report by the Ministry of Commerce on the directions given by the
Public Accounts Committee in their report on the Accounts of 1652-53.

3. In paragraph 35 of their report on the Accounts for 1952-53, the
Committee had recommended that an Enguiry Committee should he
appointed by Government to look into the matter regarding the loss of
Rs. 7,09,99,161 disclosed by the Jute Board. The Chairman observed that
the Minister for Commerce had also announced in the House that such an
Enquiry Committee would be appointed. The departmental represerta-
tive explained that the case was under submission with the Minister for
Commerce. It had been decided in principle to appoint the Enquiry
Committee but no decision about its members had yet been taken. The
Public Accounts Committee recommended that the matier should be
expedited and a report submitted to them in due course.

4. The Committee then took up the examination of the Audit Report
1955, relating to the Ministry of Commerce.

5. Paragraph 26 (page 25 of the Audit Report).—This relates io the
entrusting of the accounts of the statutory corporations to the Comptrol-
ler and Auditor General. The departmental representative explained
that the Ministry of Commerce concerned with the Pakistan Insurance
Corporation and its name was incorrectly shown in the Audit Report as
Insurance Promotion Corporation. He added that proposals for entrust-
ing the audit of accounts of this Corporation to the Comptroller and
Auditor General had been submitted to the Cabinet and necessary legis-
lation would be brought out to implement the suggestion. The Com-
mittee desired that the matter should be expedited and a report
submitted to them in due course.



78

6. Paragraph 32 {pege 29).—This relates to certain irregularities in
the Accounts of Commercial Division of an Embassy, in regard to the pur-
chase of ccal, ete. [t was explained by the departmental representative
that this was the concern of the Ministry of Industries who had posted
their officers abroad for the purpose of making purchases. These officers
were also designated Commercial Secretaries and the Ministry of
Industries had therefore been requested io redesighate them in order to
eliminate the confusion. The Ministry of Industries would be requested
to explain the irregularities.

7. Parcgraph 3% (pages 31-33) .—This paragraph related to the finan-
cial irreguiarities noticed in the accounts of Government commercial
undertakings. In certain cases losses had occurred to Government which
had to be written off while in other cases recoveries had not vet been
effected. The depa:tmental representatives stated that as the notice
given was too short. they were not fully prepared with the details of all
the cases. They, hcwever, maintained that the audit notes made in
thege paragraphs were not fully justified in respect of the alleged
irregularities in the working of the Jute Board. They urged that the
criticism by Audit was not correct as it was not based on proper appre-
ciation ané a working knowledge of the practices of the jute trade.
They particularly pieaded for the Committee’s sympathies in view of the
difficult conditions regarding jute trading prevailing during the period
under review. The jute prices had practically crashed due to India’s
withdrawal from the market and the Jute Board was faced with the
stupendous task of maintaining the prices. The administrative machinery
had to be improvised to meet the emergent situation. In certain cases
purchases were made on an ad hoc basis on the strength of the declara-
tion by the parties concerned, which declaration did not uitimately prove
o be correct. The Jute Board always tried to observe the prescribed
financial formalities and to achieve this objective an officer of the
Ministry c¢f Finance was co-opted as a member of the Board. Certain
cases, however, might have occurred, in which despite the best of inten-
tions and efforts, certain financial regulations might not have been
observed, but this was the product of circumstances and not the result
of any wilful default on the part of anybody. No personal responsibility
could, therefore, be fixed in respect of overpayments made in certain
cases and of the losses that oceurred in others. In their view, there-
fore, it would have been much better if the officers in the Audit Depart-
ment could have h:ld discussions with the officers of the Jute Board
or settled the matier by correspondence before incorporating their notes
in the Audit Report. The Comptroller and Auditor General stated that
the paragraphs incorporated in the Audit Report were in all cases
referred to the Ministries concerned. The experience of the Audit
Department was ttat the officers in the Ministry of Commerce were not
usually available for discussion and replies to the communications on
this subject were also not forthcoming despite repeated reminders. It
was open to Audit Department to insert their comments in the Audit
Report in case replies were not received within a reasonable time from
the Ministries concerned. The Committee while appreciating the
difficulties enumerated by the departmental representatives, held that
the Comptroller and Auditor General was completely within his rights
to include the irregularities in the Audit Report with a view to bring
it to the knowledge of the Public Accounts Committee and the Parliament.
The proper time for the Ministry of Commerce to meet the audit objec-
tions was when the draft paragraphs of the Audit Report were referred
to them for commeznts. The Committee had the impression which was
based on a number of instances that the accounts matters and the Audit



73

Reports were not dealt with in the Ministries and Departments at
appropriate levels, but were left to the junior officers, The Committee
felt that it was time that the Ministries and Departments felt their
responsibility in the matter and attached to the accounts and audit
matters the importance they deserved.

8. The departmental representatives stated that action had been
initiated to effect recoveries or to regularise the position in all cases,
The Committee desired to leave a note from the Ministry of Commeree
stating the latest position of all cases referred to in this paragraph and
also what steps had been taken by that Ministry to regularise the
position. The departmental representative promised to submit a detailed
report to the Committee in due course.

9, The Committee took up the examination of the Commereial
Appendix and the Audit Report thereon. '

10. Paragravh 18(a)—Pages 4 to 5 of the Commercial Appendix.—The
pro forma accounts for the year 1953-54 of Light Houses and Light Ships
Department and the Jute Board, Narayanganj, had not been cotnpiled.
The departmental representative stated that the accounts of Light Houses
and Light Ships Department were completed in September last year.
The Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, explained that the accounts
were received in September and were audited in November by which
time the Commercial Appendix under review had gone to the Press. As
regards the accounts of the Jute Board, the departmental representa-
tive expressed his inability to explain the position and promised to send
a separate report on all the points in this connection.

11, The Committee then commenced examination of the Appropria-
tion Accounts in respect of the Grants controlled by the Ministery of
Commerce.

12. Grant No. 21-—Ministry of Commerce—page 110—A-3—Allowances
and Honoraria, etc.—The original Grant had been increased by a
reappropriation of Rs. 42,100, The actual expenditure, however,
resulted in an excess of Rs. 14,055. The Committee observed that this
was a case of unsatisfactory estimation. If the Departmental accounts
had been properly maintained and regularly reconciled with the Audit
Office figures the Ministry would have been aware of the correct posi-
tion and could have taken proper regulatory action in time. They
directed that the Ministry of Commerce should make hecessary arrange-
ments fo ensure the proper maintenance of accounts in future and
should report compliance to the Committee in due course.

13. A-4—Other Chaerges—The original Grant was increased by a
supplementary grant of Rs. 18,800 and a reappropriation of Rs. 6,200
but the actual expenditure yielded a saving of Rs. 42.890. The depart-
mental representative explained that the saving could not be surrendered
through an omission. The Committee took g very serious view of this
irregularity and observed that the amount of saving was quite large and
should have been surrendered before the close of the year.

14. B-4—Other Chorges—The original Grant was increased by a
supplementary grant of Rs. 86,000 whereas there oceurred a final saving
of Rs. 24,395 in the actual expenditure. The departmental representa-
tive explained that the saving was due to several factors as explained
in the Appropriation Accounts. 'The Committee observed that the posi-
tion in respect of each item of expenditure should have been known to
the Ministry of Commerce by the end of March and the unwanted amount
should have been surrendered before the close of the year.




30

15. F—otton Board—F-1—Pay of Officers, page 113.—The final saving
of Rs. 1,330 was explained to be due to delay in the selection for the post
of Secretarv for one month and change in the incumbency of the post
of Executive Officer, The Department had failed to surrender the saving
without any valid reason. The departmental representative accepted
the position. and stated that the irregularity had occurred for want of
ctaff trained in accoints work in the Ministry of Commerce. The Com-
mitted did not accept the explanation given by the departmental repre-
sentative and held that in accordance with the instructions issued by the
Ministry of Finance from time to time, the Heads of Departments
were personally responsible for such irregularities and omissions. The
departmental representative promised that efforts would be made to
ensure that such irtegularity did not occur in future.

16. Grant No. 34—Ports and Pilotage, page 146—D-1 (4)—-Other
Charges—It was explained in the Appropriation Accounts that a saving
of Rs. 5,631 occurred due to non-receipt of debit on account of telephone
rent and less expenditure on service postage stamps and liveries which
remained unsurrendered through an oversight. The deparimental repre-
sentative gave no explanation for this irregularity. The Committee
ohserved that the non-surrender of the saving indicated slack control of
expenditure which was required to be tightened up in the Ministry of
Commerce,

17. Grent No. 3F —Light House and Light Ships, page 151, (C-4—Gther
Charges.—The original Grant had been augmented by a supplemerntary
grant of Rs. 40,000, which amount was reduced by Rs, 5,640 by reappro-
priation. The actual expenditure, however, revealed a saving of
Rs. 39,625 which was not surrendered before the close of the financial
year, The departmental representative explained thst the saving was
mainly due to non-receipt of debits from the Pakistan High Commissioner
in the United Kingdom in respect of two life-boats and certain petiy
stores and non-receipt of accounts from the Port Director, Chalna
Anchorage The Committee was not satisfied with the explanation and
observed that in case the debits were not forthcoming from the Pakistan
High Commissioner, ete., the amount should have been surrendered
before the close of the year. The Committee directed that the Ministry
of Commerce should be careful in taking regulatory action in future,

18. D-1—Stock.—Under this sub-head too the original grant was
increased by a reappropriation of Rs. 13,400 whereas the actual expendi-
ture vielded a saving of Rs. 30,996 which was not surrendered before
the close of the year. The departmental representative explained that
in this cace too the saving was due io non-receipt of certain hills. The
Committee was no; satisfied with the explanation and held that the
amount which was not expected 1o be utilised should have been sur-
rendered before the close of the year.

19. Grants No, 55—Commercial Intelligence, page 270—A-4—Other
Charges.—It was explained that an excess of Rs. 1,163 cecurred due {o
unavoidable expenditure incurred on the dispatch of © Pakistan Trade”
and other publicat.ons to Pakistan Missions abroad and could not be
regularised as the expenditure could not be anticipated in time. The
Committee desired to know at what time the publications were sent fo
Pakistan Missions abroad. It was explained that the publications were
sent regularly and in this case these were sent before the issue of
reapprovriation order. The Committee observed that in that case, the
amount of excess should have been correctly anticipated and regularised
in time. The depurtmental representative agreed that proper action
taken by the Ministry of Commerce in time could have avoided this
irregularity.



81

20. Grant No. 66—Miscellaneous (page 362) —Note 3 below the Appro-
priation Accounts, page 369.—The explanation for the final variations
under certain sub-heads and reasons for the non-surrender of the final
savings under some other sub-heads and details of broad categories of
expenditure under sub-head E-3(4)—Other Charges, had not been given
for incorporation in the Appropriation Accounts. The Committee desired
to know why this information was not furnished to the Accountant
General, Pakistan Revenues, in time. The departmental representative
stated that the information was not ready at that time. He promised to
send a note indicating the reasons for the non-surrender of final savings
under the various sub-heads. The Committee directed that the Ministry
of Commerce should in future ensure that the information required to
be furnished to Audit was sent in time.

21. O—Riot and Civil Commotion Insurance Scheme—This sub-head
recorded an expenditure of Rs. 3,38,642 against a nil budget provisien.
The excess had been explained as due to omission to provide funds
through a misapprehension. The Committee observed that the amount of
excess was quite large and was required to be fully explained. They,
therefore, desired to know at what time the scheme was initiated. The _
departmental representative was not in a position to furnish the requi-
site information. On an enquiry made by the Committee it was stated
that several officers in the Ministry of Commerce were responsible for the
omission to provide funds. The Committee took a very serious view of
the irregularity. In this view this omission was indicative of the tea-
dency to treat the approval of the Legislature lightly, which they strongly
deprecated. They directed that the Ministry of Commerce should sub-
mit a report indicating what steps they had taken to ensure that such
irregularities do not recur in future.

22. Grant No. 83—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading (page
491) —E—Scheme for the purchase of jute—The Committee desired to
know the circumstances under which the final savings of Rs. 8,92,988 and
Rs. 10,75077 under the sub-heads E-1(4)—Other Charges, and E-2(2)—
Other Incidental Charges respectively had not been surrendered before
the close of the year. It was explained that the surrender could not be
made due to non-receipt of requisite information from the Jute Board.
This is a case similar to those which have been discussed earlier. The
position of accounts as a whole is very unsatisfactory. The Committes
directed that the Ministry of Commerce should take early action to set
right the state of affairs and report compliance to them in due course.

23. The Committee then took up the examination of Annexure ‘A’ to
the Appropriation Accounts dealing with cases of serious financial irregu-
larities which were not finalised.

24. Item No. 9—This related to defalcation of g sum of Rs. 8,51,105
by the Cashier of an office. It was explained that the case was still pend-
ing with the Police who had approached the Ministry of Interior for sanc-
tioning of prosecution. The Committee directed that the Ministry of
Interior should expedite decision in the matter, The departmental re-
presentative promised to approach the Ministry of Interior in this con-
nection,

25, During the course of examination of the Railway Division’s
accounts it was brought to the notice of the Public Accounts Committee in
sub-paragraph (iii) of paragraph 3 on page 10 of Railway Audit Report,
1955, that the Ministry of Commerce had requested the Railway authori-
ties to get a shed consiructed immediately for the storage of tea at Chit-
tagong and the Ministry of Commerce had undertaken to pay for the cons-

L137 NA



82

truction. The Railway Division had reported that when the sheds were
constructed at a cost of about Rs. 12 lakhs, the Ministry of Commerce, did
not make the payments as originally committed and consequently the Rail-
way Administration had to bear the entire cost. The Public Accounts
Committee had directed that the representatives of the Ministry of
Commerce, when they appeared before them, should be asked to give an
account of the case explaining inter alie the reasons for non-payment and
non-acceptance of -he debit representing the cost of construction which
ultimately resulted in a decrease of Rs. 8,66,000 in the final estimates of
Railways. The Directive of the Committee had been communicated to
the Ministry of Commerce in the National Assembly Office Memorandum
No. F. 25(I1) |57-Com., dated 12th August, 1957. The departmental repre-
sentative stated thit he was not in a position to place the full facts of
the case before the Committee as he had not been able to find out com-
plete papers on tha subject. He requested the Commitiee to give him
some time to find out the facts and to submit a note as desired by the
Committee. He acded that according to the information available with
him, a decision had been taken at one time to have tea sheds in Chitta-
gong and as that area fell under the Chittagong Port Trust they were
asked to build the sheds. There was nothing on record to show that the
Ministry of Commerce had obtained appropriate budget sanction for the
execution of this work, but there were references from which it appeared
that the question cf separate payment by the Ministry of Commerce in
respect of these sh=ds had been shelved due to the fact that it was held
at one time that the sheds had been built in the Chiitagong Port Trust
Area and the construction was, therefore, to be treated as part of Port
Development, The Committee accepted the request made by the depart-
mental representat.ve for the submission of a separate note indicating the
details of the case.

26. The Commitee then adjourned to meet again on Saturday, the 17th
August, 1957, at 10 am.



83
Proceedings of the fenth meeting of the Public Account Committee held
on Saturday, the 17th August, 1957, at 1% am.

The fenth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee was held at
10 a.m, on Saturday, the 17th August, 1957, under the chairmanship of
Mr. Farid Ahmad. The following were present :

1, Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Member.
Mr. Mohd. Husain Chattha, Member.
Mr. Ghulam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor General.
. S. M. Jamil, Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues.
Mr, F. M. Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General.
Mr. Nasim Ahmad Khan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

R A
=
=

Mr, Mohd. Alimuddin, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

Departmental Representatives

" CABINET SECRETARIAT
8. Mr, Agha Abdul Hamid, Joint Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat.
9. Mr. A. M. Rodpath, Joint Secretary (Establishment Division).
10. Mr. Masrur Hasan Khan, Secretary, Karachi Administration.
11. Mr. P, Mammu, Director, Department of Cypher.
12. Mr. Y. A Sayeed, Deputy Director, Intelligence Bureau.
13. Mr. Hafiz Ahmad, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Finance,

FeperALl, PusLic SERVICE COMMISSION

14. Mr. Sardar Ahmad, Acting Secretary,
15. Mr. G, H. Kazmi, Assistant Secretary.

PRESIDENT'S SECRETARIAT

16. Mr, Q. U. Shahab, Secretary to the President (Public).
17. Mr, A. Ghafoor, Assistant Secretary, President's Secretariat,

Secretary of the Public Accounts Committee

18. Mr. K. M, Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament
Secretariat,

2. The day’s proceedings began with an examination of the Audit
Report, 1955.

3. Paragraph 21 (pages 20-21).—The Commitiee desired to know the
up-to-date position of the gifts received by Ministers, ete, in the light of



. 84

the latest Government rules mentioned in this paragraph, regulating the
acceptance by the Government servants of gifts and rewards, etc. It
was explained that proper arrangement would be to keep a regular
record of all the p-esents and gifts received by the Ministers and other
Jignitaries. A surimary had been put up to the Prime Minister asking
for his approval to the effect that in future the Cabinet Secretariat should
be informed of the acceptance of gifts in all cases so that they could
maintain a proper record. No records existed in respect of the period
referred to in the Audit Report. The normal practice was that when
Ministers received presents, they informed the Prime Minister and if the
present was valued more than Rs. 250 it went to the Toshakhana other-
wise it was kept by the person concerned with the approval of the Prime
Minister. The departmental representative promised to furnish a note
showing the numker of presents that had been deposited and accounted
for in the Toshakhana. As regards high Government officials, it was
stated by the reprasentative that a large number of officers had actually
reported to the Cibinet Secretariat about these gifts. The position had
been reviewed and orders passed for the retention of gifts of the value of
less than Rs. 250 while in other cases the officers concerned had been
directed to deposit them in the Toshakhana. The general instructions
regarding the acceptance of gifts were being followed it was stated.

4. The Committee directed that the review asked for by Audit in
respect of the posizion of the gifts received by the Ministers, etc. In the
light of the latest Government orders should be expedited. It should
also be inquired whether all the gifts, etc., which in accordance with the
latest Government orders should have been deposited in the Toshakhana,
have actually beer so deposited,

5. Paragraph 54—Secret Service Expenditure (page 37) —The Audit
certificates of check in the prescribed forms .in respect of secret service
expenditure had not been furnished to Audit in 17 cases. It was explain-
ed by the departmental representative that the certificates had been fur-
nished in 1954 and it was not clear why this fact had nct been mention-
ed in the Audit R:port. The Comptroller and Auditor General stated
that he would review the matter in consultation with the Cabinet Sec-
retariat and appra se the Committee of the latest position.

6. The Commiitee then took up the examination of Annexure ‘A’ to
the Appropriation Accounts relating to cases of serious financial
irregularities.

7. Item 12—Misappropriation by a Cashier (page 564) —A Cashier of
an offtce under the Karachi Administration had absconded with a sum of
Rs. 17,670. The Committee desired to know whether sanction to write
off the loss had bz2en finalised. It was explained by the -departmental
representative thal the case was being retried in a court of law by the
Anti-Corruption Special Judge on an appeal lodged by the accused.

8. Item 19 (pace 567).—The staff car placed at the disposal of Karachi
Administration was used by the Head of the Department who was_not
entitled to its use according to Government rules. It was explained by
the departmental 1epresentative that in the appointment letter issued to
the Chief Commissioner, two alternatives were offered. Either he could
draw a pay of Rs. 3,000 per month, a conveyance allowance of Rs. 250 per
month and a free furnished house or a consolidated pay of Rs. 4,000
without conveyance allowance and rent-free house. He accepted the
second alternative and therefore, his contention was that he was entitled
to the use of staff car. The Committee observed that the orders of



85

appointment of the Chief Commissioner were quite clear. The convey-
“ance had been merged in the consolidated pay of Rs, 4,000 per month and
there was no justification for the use of staff car. A further audit
objection was that the staff car had been used by the Head of the Depart-
“ment for all purposes. It was explained that the log-book had been
checked up and it showed that the staff car was used for official purposes
‘only. The Committee directed that the matter should be investigated
further by the Cabinet Secretariate and the responsibility should be fixed
on the person concerned. The rules for the use of staff cars should also
be reviewed and ambiguities, if any, should be removed. A compliance
report on the subject should be submitted to the Committee in due course.

9. Item No. 29 (page 587).—In the office under the Karachi Adminis-
{ration, a clerk had absconded with a sum of Rs. 4,500, The Committee
desired to know the position of this case and whether any steps had been
taken to make any recovery. It was explained that the clerk concerned
had been convicted but no amount could be recovered from him as he
was arrested a long time after the commission of this offence and had no
property. The question regarding the writing off of the loss had been
referred to the Ministry of Finance. The Committee was not happy over
the position in which much of the valuable time during which recovery
could be effected was lost. They directed that Government should issue
orders to guard against such contingencies in future.

10, Item No. 21 {page 567) —In the course of loeal audit in June, 1958,
it was noticed that articles of furniture numbering 344 were short resulting
in a loss of over Rs. 1,600. The matter had been reported to the Control-
ling Department for investigation and the result was awaited. It was
explained by the departmental representative that the report of the
Enquiry Committee was still awaited due to the fact that the furniture
consisted of a large number of items which had been damaged or destroy-
ed during this period. The enquiry was expected to be finalised shortly
and would be submitted to the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues,
in due course. The Committee was very dissatisfied over the manner in
which the matter had been delayed and directed that the enquiry should
now be finalised without further loss of time,

11. The Commitiee then took up examination of the Appropriation
Accounts in respect of the grants controlled by the Cabinet Secretariat.

12. Grant No. 11—Cabinet (page 77)—B—Discretionary Grants by
Ministers—The excess of Rs. 17,115 was explained to be due to omission
to provide funds. The Committee desired to know the reasons for which
the funds had not been provided. It was explained that the decision to
place discretionary grants at the disposal of the Ministers was taken after
the finalization of the budget estimates of the year. The supplementary
grant was asked for but not provided by the Ministry of Finance. The
departmental representative promised to furnish full particulars of the
case to the Ministry of Finance to enable them to check up the circums-
tances under which the demand for supplementary grant had not been
agreed to by them.

13. G—Miscellaneous (page 82) —The excess of Rs. 18,933 was explain-
ed as due to Government decision to accommodate expenditure relating to
the compensation for the destruction of the car of a Minister during the
students agitation in the year 1953-54. The Committee desired to know
whether the car was insured and a claim had been made against the Insur-
.ance Company and whether the owner received anything on this account
from the Company. They also desired to know the reasons for which
the expenditure was not provided through a supplementary grant. It was



86

explained by the departmental representative that insurance did not
cover riots. It wes, however, not known whether position with regard to
the query made by the Committee had been checked up before sanction-
ing the expenditure. The Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues’ com-
munications in this connection had also not been answered by the Minis-
try of Interior. As regards the provision of funds through a supplemen-
tary grant, it was explained that sanction in this case was issued by the
Ministry of Interior and the expenditure debited to the Cabinet Secre-
tariat. The case ~vas, therefore, referred to the Ministry of Finance for
getling a decision with regard to the appropriate head of account. The
Ministry of Finance decided that the expenditure was to be met by the
Cabinet Secretarizt. By that time, however, it was too late to apply for
a supplementary grant.

14. The Committee cbserved that in sanctioning the amount, account
had not heen taken of all the relevant factors mentioned above. Further
the Parliament hai not been given an opportunity to discuss the propriety
of expenditure by the exclusion of this item from the supplementary
demands for grants for that year. The Committee directed that when the
representative of the Ministry of Interior appeared before them he should
come prepared to explain the position with regard to the points raised by
the Committee, particularly why the queries made by the Accountant
General, Pakistan Revenues, had not been answered,

15. H—Charges in England—H-1 Legve and deputation solaries,
sterling overseas 1 ay, etc—The original grant was increased by a supple-
mentary grant of Rs. 61,700 although the year closed with a final saving
of Rs, 86.721. The Committee desired to know the circumstances under
which the final savings were not surrendered before the close of the vear.
It was explained that the position could not be regularised due to the
fact that the expenditure pertaining to this sub-head had been wrongly
adjusted by the Fakistan High Commissioner under another sub-head.

16. Note 3 below the Appropriation Accounts (page 83) —The reasons
for the nin-regularization of the final savings and excesses under certain
sub-heads had not been furnished to Audit for incorporation in the Appro-
priation Accounts The departmental representative explained that the
position in respect of these sub-heads could not be regularised before the
close of the year due to non-receipt and non-adjustment of certain debits
expected during the course of the year. This was a stock explanation
which the Commiitee was most reluetant to accept. They directed that
the department should make arrangements for the proper maintenance
of departmental accounts and their periodical reconciliation with the
Audit Office figures. They should also keep themselves acquainted with
the status of the -rarious amounts payable by them and the debits to be
received and adjusted, ete. If these arrangements had been made the
Department would have been in a position to know the correct position
of accourts before the close of the year and could have taken regulatory
action in time. The Committee desired that suifable arrangements should
now be made in ttis regard and a compliance report submitted fo them.

i7. Grant No. 66 Miscellaneous (page 367)—M—Expenditure on Inter-
Prewineial Contacts—The final saving of Rs, 2,29577 was explained to be
due to less expeniliture than anticipated. The Committee desired to
know the reasons for which the saving was not surrendered before the
‘close of the year. It was explained that an intimation to the Ministry
of Finance was sent in this connection but they did not accent the
surrender as the Jast date prescribed by them for the acceptance of the



87

surrender as the last date prescribed by them for the acceptance of the
surrenders had expired.

18. The Committee directed that in future the Chief Commissioner
should also be present when the appropriation accounts pertaining to the
Karachi grant were discussed by the Public Accounts Committee,

19. The Committee then took up the examination of the Compliance
Report by the Federal Public Service Commission on the recommendations
and directions given by the Public Accounts Committee on the Accounts
of 1851-52.—In paragraph 40 of their report on the Accounts for 1951-52,
the Public Accounts Committee had recommended that the Federal Pub-
lic Service Commission should give a serious consideraiion 1o the matier
of delays that occurred between the various processes through which the
selection of a candidate had to undergo with a view to reducing them to
the minimum and report the result of the review and the steps taken to
improve the existing position. The compliance report furnished by the
Federal Public Service Commission in this connection, indicating the
various steps taken by them, was examined by the Committee and they
desired to know the existing position in this regard. It was explained
by the departmental representative that as stated in the compliance
report they were making best efforts to expedite selections but sometimes
delays did occur mainly due to inter-departmental correspondence and
non-supply by the Ministries and Departments concerned of full informa-
tion called for by the Commission. Instruections had been issued by the
Commission on different occasions to heads of the Ministries and Depart-
ments in this connection and there had been some improvement. The
Committee directed that the Federal Public Service Commission should
furnish a report on some typical cases in which the Ministries had failed
to furnish to the Commission the information called for by them. The
departmental representative promised to send this report. At this stage
the Comptroller and Auditor General pointed out that the case of promo-
tion of officers of the Pakistan Audit Department to the Pakistan Audit
and Accounts Service took nearly two years to finalize and the Federal
Public Service Commission might investigate and report as well the
reasons for this delay. The departmental representative promised to do
so on receipt of particulars from the Comptroller and Auditor General.

20. The Committee then took up the examination of the charged
Appropriation of the Pakistan Public Service Commission.

21. Pakistan Public Service Commission (page 439)—E—Charges in
Englond—E-2—Other Charges—The Committee desired to know the
reasons for which necessary funds were not provided to meet the expen-
diture of Rs. 10,897 appearing under this sub-head. It was explained that
budget provision under this sub-head was made on the basis of the in-
formation supplied by the Pakistan High Commission in the United
Kingdom. In the present case necessary information was not furnished
in time by the Pakistan High Commissioner to enable the Federal Public
Service Commission to regularise the expenditure. The Committee felt
that the expenditure could not be incurred by the High Commissioner on
behalf of the Federal Public Service Commission without their knowledge
or sanction, At any rate the Federal Public Service Commission should
have taken steps to maintain proper liaison with the High Commissioner.
The High Commissioner should also be instructed that he should send
timely intimation to the Departments concerned about budget provision
and actuals of expenditure in order fo enable them to take regulatory
action in time.



83

_ 22. President’s Sucretariat (Personal).—The Military Secretary to the
President was not present, nor had any intimation been received from
him. The Committe: observed that in accordance with the directives
-Fiven by them in the past, the Military Secretary should have personal-
ly come to attend the meeting. It was decided that another date should
be fixed on which the Military Secretary and also the representative of
the Cabinet Secretariat who had in the past been controlling the expendi-
ture relating to Governor General’s Secretariat (Personal) should be
asked to appear before the Committee.

23. The Committee obssrved that in their report on the Accounts for
1951-52 it had been recommended that steps should be taken to ensure
that unauthorised provisions were not made in future in respect of the
President’s Secretariat and that there the actual expenditure exceeded the
statutory limit, it should always be regularised. It was explained that
the statutory limits were controlled by the Cabinet Secretariat who
should be asked to explain the position when they appear before the Com-

mittee on another dafe in accordance with the decision taken in the day’s
meeting.

24. President’s Secretariat (Public)—Staff household and allowances
of the Governor General (page 433)—Note 3 below the Appropriation
Accounts (page 436).—~The Committee desired to konw the reasons as to
why the savings and excesses appearing under the various sub-heads as
indicated in this not: had not been regularised before the close of the
year. The cepartmental representative explained that this was an omis-
sion on the part of “he Secretariat. The Committee directed that steps
should be taken to avoid such recurrences in future.

25. During the ecourse of examination of the Railway. Audit Report
the Committee had cesired that the Comptroller and Aunditor General
should re-examine tke position with regard to paragraph 14(a) of the
Report relating to the non-supply of railway wagons by a firm resulting
in a loss of about Rs, 45 lakhs to Government. A note on this subject
had been furnished by the Comptroller and Auditor General and had
been circulated to th> Members for consideration. As it had been decid-
ed in the pravious meeting to discuss this matier with the Finance Minis-
ter who was not present in that day’s meeting, it wag decided that the
Committee should meet again on Sunday, at 10 a.m. to discuss this matter.

26, The Commit'ee then adjourned to meet agzin at 10 am. on
Sunday, the 18th August, 1957.



89
Proceedings of the eleventh Meeting of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee held on Sunday, the 18th August, 1957, at 10 a.m,

The Public Accounts Committee met at 10 am, on Sunday, the 18th
August, 1957, under the chairmanship of Syed Amjad Ali, Minister for
Finance. The following were present:

Mr. Farid Ahmad, Member.
Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Membeér.
Mr. Mohd., Husain Chattha, Member,
Mr. Ghulam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor General.
. 5, M. Ahmad, Director of Railway Audit.
Mr, F. M. Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General.
Mr. Nasim Ahmad Khan, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.
Mr, Mohd. Alimuddin, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

O @ b W
=

Departmental Representatives

9. Mr. S, A. Suhrawardy, Director General, Railways.

10. Mr. M. A. W. Siddiqui, Joint Director, Railway Division,

11. Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Financial Adviser, Communications.

12. Mr, Munzir Ahmad, Joint Financial Adviser, Communications.

Secretary of the Public Accounts Committee

13. Mr. K. M. Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament
Secretariat.

2. Irregularities in the contract for the purchaese of Ruilway wagons—
paragraph 14(a) of Railway Audit Report, 1955.—During the course of
the examination of the Railway Audit Report in the meeting of the Public
Accounts held on the 10th August, 1857, the irregularities in the contract
for the purchase of Railway wagons mentioned in paragraph 14(a) of the
Railway Audit Report, 1955, had come up for discussion. The Financial
Adviser, Communications, had stated that the case being sub judice, a
detailed consideration of the issue was likely to prejudice the final deeci-
sion. The consideration of the matter had been deferred pending discus-
sion with the Finance Minister. The aspect of the matter had been in
the meanwhile further considered by the Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
ral with reference to the fules on the subject and a note containing his
views in the matter was circulated amongst the Members for consideration
in the day’s meeting. :

3. Initiating the discussion Mr. Farid Ahmad explained the purpose
of the day’s meeting and requested the Finance Minister to inform the
Committee about his views in the matter. The Chairman stated that the
case had been discussed by him with the Financial Adviser, Communica-
tions. He agreed with the Financial Adviser, Communication, that since
civil and criminal proceedings had been instituted against the contractor
it was not in the best interests of the Government to put anything by way
of detail on record for scrutiny by the Public Accounts Committee at this
stage. The Chairman added that after a decision had been taken either
by arbitration or by the court of law the case could be referred to the
Public Accounts Committee and the officials concerned called upon to
explain the irregularities after which the responsibility could be fixed.



73

90

4. The Members of the Committee and the Comptroller and Auditor
General however held that the question regarding direct responsibility
of the officers concerned with the irregularity, if any, committed by them
was not a subject-matter of the enquiry by the court of law or the
arbitrator. It was held by them that the rules embodied in paragraphs.
1822 and 1823 of the State Railway General Code, Volume I (copies of
which had been circulated with the Comptroller and Auditor General's
note) were quite clear in this regard and in accordance with these rules
in all cases where a number of persons were involved, one or more
criminally and others in such circumstances as show negligence, criminal
prosecution of one or more and a departmental enquiry against others
should be undertaken as soon as the irregularity resulting in loss came
to notice. The underlying idea in these paragraphs was that in all cases
of negligence, fraud or similar offences, departmental proceedings should
be instituted with strict adherence to rules and carried to a stage as far
as possible before the prosecution of any of the delinquents actually
started. The Comptroller and Auditor General also read cut the relevant
provisions of the State Railway General Code, Volume I, stating that an
enquiry should not be withheld in such cases lest the evidence might
disappear. As the case inveolved a loss of about Rs. 45 lakhs it seemed
necessary, as had been pointed out in the note circulated to the Members,
that a High-powered Committee consisting of the officials of the Ministry
of Communications, Finance and Law should be appointed immediately
to determine if any of the officers of the Government who handled the
case were at fault, so that further action as envisaged in the rules could
be taken without any loss of time. After some discussion it was agreed
that a Committee on the lines suggested above should be set up to go into
this matter and that the question regarding the personnel! of the Com-
mittee and the character of the enquiry should be left to the discretion
of the Government. It was also decided that the Minister for Communi-
cations should be informed about this and tHe exact terms. of reference
of the Committee should be prescribed in consultation with the Ministry
of Law. (Please see also paragraph ﬁ of the proceedings of the meeting
held on the 18th November, 1957.)

5. The question regarding the splitting up of the demands for grant
for Railways then came up for consideration. It was decided that this
would be taken up during the next session of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee. (Please see also paragraph M{ of the proceedings of the meeting
held on the 19th November 1957.)

6. The Committee then adjourned sine die.



91

Proceedings of the twelfth meeting of the Public Accounts Commitiee
held on Monday, the 18th November, 1957, at 10 a.m.

The twelfth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee was held
at 10 am. on Monday the 18th November, 1957. Mr. Yusuf A. Haroon
was voted to occupy the Chair in the absence of the Chairman of the
Committee,

The following were present :

1. Mr, Yusuf A. Harcon, Member.
. Chaudhuri Mohammad Hussain Chattha, Member.
Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Member.
. Ghulam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor General.
Mr. S. M. Jamil, Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues.

Mr. F. M. Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General.
Mr. M. H. Rahman, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

MO W o
g
H

Departmental Representatives
MINISTRY OF INTERIOR
8. Mr. Hameeduddin Ahmad, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of
Interior.
9. Mr. S, M. Ayub, Deputy Secretary, Minisiry of Interior.
10. Mr. 5. B. Hussain, Deputy Director General, Civil Defence.

MinisTRY OF Economic AFFAmS

11. Mr, A. H. Qureshi, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Economic
Affairs. .

12. Mr. S. M. Raza, Financial Adviser (Develcpment).

13. Mr. M.Y, Butt, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Economic Affairs.

MinisTRY OF HEALTH

14. Lt-Col. M. Jafar, Director General of Health and ex officio
Joint Secretary, Ministry of Health.

15, Mr, W. F, Grossman, Administrative Officer, Ministry of
Health,

Secretary of the Public Accounts Commtitiee

16. Mr. K. M, Shameem, Officer on Special Duty, Parliament
Secretariat.

2. The Chairman stated at the commencement of the meeting that
Mr. A. T. Naqvi, Secretary, Ministry of Interior, had written to the
Finance Minister that owing to his illness he would not be present at
the meeting. The Commitiee agreed, accordingly, tc examine the other
representatives of the Ministry of Interior, who were present in the
meeting,

MINISTEY OF INTERIOR

3. The Committee took up the examination of the compliance
report of the Ministry of Interior on the recommendations of the Com-
mittee relating to the Accounts for 1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53.




92
4. With reference to the suggestion in paragraph 14 of the Com-
mittee’s proceadings of the 26th August, 1954, relating to the
Appropriaticn Accounts for 1950-51, to the effect that the Police should,
in’ particular, make investigations about persons who are ostensibly
Iiving beyord their imeans, the Minisiry of Interior had stated in its
compliance report for 1950-51 as follows : —

“The Special Police Establishment do make investigations about
persons living beyond their means. For this purpose,
special rul:s known as the Civil Services (Prevention of
Corruption' Rules, 1953, have been framed. Under these
rules, an cfficer can be compulsorily retired or dismissed.
The Special Police Establishment initiated action against a
number of officers under these rules but the final decision
rested with the Ministries concerned. Special staff has
recently Leen appointed for Screening Officers in some
Departmen-, ”

5. The Committec desired to know if any results had heen achieved
from the screening referred to above. The departmental representa-
tive explained that the Special Police Establishment had made reports
in a number of case:, in which officers were found living beyond their
means but the actionn fo be taken on such reports rested with the
Ministries concerned. Generally speaking, the explanations of the
‘officers concerned were that they brought money or jewellery when
migrating from Inda, and there was no means of disproving the
explanations. The departmental representative added that he could
give a summarised list of the cases in which the Special Police
Establishment had made reports, if the Committee so desired. The
Committee recommerded that it should be considered whether it would
not be desirable that in the declarations required to be given by
Government servants under the Government Servants’ Conduct Rules
and by persons holdng Key Political positions, the value of jewellery,
cash, banx accounts should also not be given. The Commitiee also
desired that a summarised note of explanations generally furnished by
the concerned officers should be submitted to it during its next session.

6. In their meeting held on the 26th August, 1954, the Public
Accounts Committee had directed that the physical verification of stocks
held by the Karachi District Jail should be conducted forthwith and a
certificate given to Audit by the end of December, 1954. The Com-
mittee desired to know whether the Chief Commissioner had made the
required report® The deparimental representative explained that
Karachi Administration was now under the Cabinet Secretariat, who
should be called upcn to furnish the required report.. The Committee
decided that the Chief Commissioner should be asked to furnish the
requisite report duriig its next session.

7. In paragraph |7 of their report on the Accounts for 1952-53, the
Public Accounts Committee had directed that a note giving reasons for
the delay in the subinission of the annual certificate of check in respect
of the cases referred to in paragraph 22 of the Audit Report, 1954, should
be submitted to them in the next session. - The Committée desired to
know whether the certificates had been furnished to the Audit autho-
rities. The departmental representative stated that lthe certificates
had since been furnished to the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues,
who confirmed the statement of the deparimental representative.



93

8. The Committee then took up the examination of the Appro-
priation Accounts for 1953-54, and the Audit Report thereon relating to
the Ministry of Interior with reference to the questionnaire issued by
the Committee. '

9. Paragraph 12 on page 12 of the Audit Report—Excesses over
voted Grants No. 33—Police—Rs. 34,86,429.—The questions were what
were the circumstances leading to the excess and why the excess could
not be regularized during the course of the year. The Comptroller and
Auditor General further pointed out that under this Grant the excess
were rather a usual feature, for instance, the excess during 1951-52
was Rs. 21 lakhs and during 1952-53 it was 7 lakhs. The departmental
representative explained that the excess during 1953-54 was due mainly
to incorrect debits raised by the Government of East Pakistan on
account of the cost of the Border Police. Suitable action had been
taken to ensure that such errors did not occur in future. The Com-
mittee desired that the position of the exeess under this Grant should
be watched by the Audit Department and if these continued also in
future, the matier should be brought to its special notice.

10. Note 1 on page 136 of the Appropriation Aeccounts for Grant
No. 30-—Payments to other Governments, Departments, etc.,, on account
of the Administration of Agency subjects and managements of
Treasuries—The excess was 250.12 per cent of the grant. The questions
were: why the excess could not he anticipated and regularised during
the course of the year and what action had been taken against the
officials concerned for their failure. The departmental representative
stated that the excess remained unregularised, because the former
Government of Sind did not report their requirements in time and the
question of fixing responsibility for the failure had been taken up with
the Government of West Pakistan. A detailed report on the subject
would be made to the Committee on receipt of the information from the
Government of West Pakistan. The Committee was not satisfied with
the explanation furnished by the departmental representative and
observed that the Ministry of Interior should have taken action in the
matter much earlier. The Committee desired that a full report in the
matter should be made to it during its next session.

11. Note 2 of page 136 of the Appropriation Accounts for Grant
No. 30—Payment to other Governments, Departments, etc.,, on account
of the administration of Agency subjects and managements of
Treasuries~It was stated in this note that the actual expenditure had
not been accepted by the Controlling Officer. The questions were :
what were the reasons for the non-reconciliation of the departmental
figures with those in the books of the Accounts offices ? What steps
had been taken to reconcile the discrepancies and what was the present
position in that respect ? The departmental representative stated that
the non-reconciliation of the discrepancies was due mainly to certain
details awaited from the Comptroller, Southern Area. The Committee
desired that expediticus action should be taken in the reconciliation of
the discrepancies and a report of the completion of the reconciliation
should be made to it during its next session.

12. The Commitiee then toock up the examination of the items
relating to the Ministry of Interior in the list of cases of unfinalized
financial irregularities given in Annexure ‘A’ to the Appropriation
Accounts for 1953-54.

13. Items 19 to 21 relating to irregular expenditure, misappropria-
tion and loss of articles of furniture of the total value of Rs. 26,299



94

relating to the Ministry of Interior (Karachi Administration).—The Com-
mittee desired to know the reasons for the delay in the investigations of
these losses, etc. The departmental representative stated that the items
velated to the Karach: Administration which was now under the control
of the Cabinet Secretariat. The Committee desired that the Chief
Commissioner should be requested to furnish a detailed report with
reference to the following guestionnaire :—

{1} What are tie full faects of the cases referred to in these
items 7

(2) Whether responsibility in each case has been determined ;
if not, the reasons for not doing so.

(3) What steps have been taken to make good the loss to Govern-
meat; in cese of inordinate delay in the finalization of cases
the reasons must be stated.

(4) What actior. has been taken against those responsible as a
peral measire and also with a view {o preventing recurrence
of such losszs in future.

14. The Committe2’s attention was drawn, at this stage, to the
excess of Rs. 18,933 under sub-head G—Miscellaneous of the Appropria-
tion Account of Grart No. 11—Cabinet. According to the explanation
given below the sub-1ead the excess was caused due to Government's
decision, after submisision of applicaiion for supplementary appropria-
tion, to accommodate the expenditure relating to the compensation
given for the destruction of the car of a Minister. It was revealed that
the Minister concerned was the then Minister for Interior whose car was
burnt at Arambagh, {arachi, during 1953-54. The Committee desired
to know whether the car was insured and why the Insurance Company
did not pay the compsznsation. The Committee further desired to know
whether at the time ~he car was destroyed the Minister was on official
duty or had gone ito attend a party meeting. Who decided to make
good the loss to the llinister and whether the Ministry of Finance had
been consulied befcre the decision was taken ? The departmental
representative explained that the whole case was dealt with at a high
level. He added that the file on the subject in the Ministry of Interior
slarted with a note recorded by the then Secretary of the Ministry,
“The question was discussed with Honourable the Prime Minister who
considers tha: the car was destroyed when the Honourable Minister was
on duty.” H= added “hat the Ministry of Finance also concurred in the
decision. The Commiltee was not satisfied with the expalantion furnished
by the departmental representative and desired that a detailed report of
the circumstances in vs/hich the car was destroyed and of the justification -
for the payment of the compensation should be made to it during its
next session. The Ccmmittee further desired that a report as regards
the disposal of the d:stroyed car showing whether the sale-proceeds
of the destrcyed car were credifed to Government or appropriated by
the Minister concerned should also be made 1o it during its next
session.

15. Grant No. 56-—Census {(pages 271-272)—Sub-head A-4—_Other
Charges.—Th= original grant of Rs. 12,700 was reduced by a re-appro-
priation to Rs. 6,802 against which the actual expenditure was Rs. 18,325
resulting in a final excess of Rs. 11,523. The Committee desired to know
the reasons for the unregularised excess. The departmental repre--
sentative explained that the excess was due to the debit for the rent of
building occupied by the Census Officer in Punjab and on account of



95

purchase of calculating machine, etc, relating to the year 1952-53 being
adjusted during 1953-54. These belated adjustments were not
anticipated.

16. Grant No. 66—Miscellaneous (page 367)—Sub-head K—Expen-
diture in connection with State Prisoners and Detenus—The original
provision of Rs. 17,000 was increased to Rs, 27,107 against-which the
expenditure was only Rs. 20,731 resulting in a final saving of Rs. 6,376.
The re-appropriation was stated to be due to more expenditure on State
Prisoners and detenus. But no explanation was given for the final
saving of Rs, 6,376, The Comumitlee desired to know the reasons and
the details for the re-appropriation and also the reasons for not furnish-
ing the explanation for the final saving. The departmental representa-
tive stated that the re-appropriation was made to meet expenditure on
the installation of cooling plant and radio set and intensive medical
treatment of a state prisoner and alsg due to increase of the mainte-
nance allowance of the same prisoner. A part of the re-appropriation
was also due to renting of costlier building for certain state prisoners.
The departmental representative further explained that the final saving
was due to less number of security prisoners than anticipated. The
Committee noted the explanation furnished by the departmental
representative and observed that the explanation could have been given
in time, to the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, for incorpora-
tion in the Appropriation Accounts.

17. Grant No. 69—Extraordinary Charges—Sub-heed C-2—(Cinil
Defence Training Schools—C-2 (4)—Other Charges.—The details of the
expenditure of Rs. 98,762 were not furnished in the Appropriation
Accounts. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the omission
and also whether the details could be furnished to it now. The depart-
mental representative explained that the omission to furnish the details
was due to the fact that the expenditure was booked by both the
Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues and the Accountant General,
West Pakistan. The requisite detailes had since been collected and
would be submitted to the Committee at its next session.

MintsTRY OF ECONOMIC AFFATRS

18. After examining the Appropriation Accounts for 1953-54 and
the Audit Report thereon relating to the Ministry of Economic Affairs,
the Committee discussed at length the arrangements for the accounting
of the aids in various forms received from foreign countries. It was
explained by the departmental representative that the work of compil-
ing the accounts in duestion was in hand and sufficient progress had
been made in the matter. The Committee desired that a repori stating
the detailed position in connection with these accounts should be sub-
mitted to it during its next session,

MinisTRY OF HEALTH

*19. The Committee then took up the examination of the compliance
report of the Ministry of Health on the recommendations of the Com-
mittee relating for the Accounts for 19560-51, 1951-52, and 1952-53.

20. In paragraph 27(1) of its report on the Accounts for 1950-51, the
Committee had inter alia observed, as regards the state of affairs in the
Medical Stores Depot, that proper action had not been taken to effect
recoveries of amounts due from various partiess In the compliance




96

report, the Ministry of Health stated that the indentors were being’
pressed to return the priced vouchers to the Medical Stores Depots and
the defaulters were being repeatedly reminded to return the issue
vouchers so that the recoveries could be effected and boock adjustments
made. The Commi:tee desired to know the result of the action taken
by the Ministry of Health. The departmental representative stated
that the amount outstanding at the end of 1556 was Rs. 1,48,052, which
had been reduced to Rs. 93,834. He added that the procedure for
recovery had been further changed as regards the supplies made from
the Medicel Stores Depots to Local Bodies and other private institu-
tions. Formerly, tte Local Bodies and other private institutions were
paying for the suprlies on presentation of bills to them. The procedure
now introduced was that no indent from Local Bodies and private
institutions was coraplied with, unless it was accompanied by treasury
challan showing th: deposit of the requisite amount into the Govern-
ment Treasury. In the case of CGovernment institutions, however, the
old practice of raisiag book debits was being followed.

s meeting held on the 30th

91. In paragraph 2 of the proceedings of it
its disapproval as regards

August, 1054, the Committee had expressed
ts of the Jinnah Central

the failure to maintain proper stock accoun
Hospital and the C.vil Hospital, Karachi and had directed that neces-
sary stock verificat.on should be conducted and the required certificate

submitted <o the Audit Department,

ort of the Ministry of Health with reference
it was explained that there
because Government had
tion of their stores for the
nd Auditor General had

22, In the comp. iance rep
to the above observations of the Committee,
was some misunderstanding in the matter,
exempted the two hospitals from the verifica

years 1947-48 to 19%1-52. The Comptroller a
then stated that, according to his information the stork verification had

not been done even from 1952-53 onwards. Later on, the Ministry of
Health intimated to the Committee that the institutions mentioned
above were further exempted from the compilation of the stock
accounts for the years 1952-33 to 1054-55 and that the accounts were
being maintained with effect from the year 1955-56. The position was
not clear to the Committee and in paragraph 47 of its report on the
Accounts for 1951-5 it observed as follows : —

involved (1) maintenance of initial
accounts of the stores namely, stock books, ete., (ii) physical
verification of the stores balances as shown in the accounts
and (iii) rendering of the compviled accounts of the stocks to
the Audit Department for exhibition in the Appropriation
Accounts. Exemption from process (ify above for valid
reasons is understandable but exemption from process (i)
would be a serious matter. So long as processes (i) and (i)

are carriel out there would be no serious objection to
exemption from process (iii). We would, therefore, suggest
Tealth and the Accountant

that the Director General of
General, Pakistan Revenues, should jointly arrange to verify
the facts and submit a report to the Committee during its

hext session. The report should clearly indicate the process
or processes, from the carrying out of which, the institutions
have been exempted, the reason for the exemption and the
authority under whose orders the exemptions have been

granted.”

« There are three points



87

23, In the compliance report now submitted to the Committee, the
Comptroller and Auditor General had observed as follows :—-

“It has been intimated by the Director General of Health that
the physical verification of the stocks has all along been
carried out. The exemption was granted only in respect of
rendering  the complied accounts of the stocks to the
Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, for exhibition in the
Appropriation Accounts. The Director General, Health, heas
also stated that the question of granting similar exemption
from the compilation of the accounts of the stores and siocks
of these two institutions for the years 1952-53 to 1954-55 ig also
under consideration in consultation with the Ministry of
Finance.”

24. In a note now submitted to the Committee by the Ministry of
Health the following explanation had been furnished :—

“(i) Jinnah Central Hospital and Civil Bospital, Karachi -
Exempticn fcr the years 1947-48 to 1951-52 in respect of
process (iii) (rendering of compiled accounts) has been
accorded by the Ministry of Health in consultation with the
Ministry of Finance,

Reasons for Exemption.—It was in November, 1934 that the
question of compilation of accounts of stores and stocks in
the Jinnah Central Hospital, etc., was taken up by the
Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, Karachi. As the
requirements of keeping accounts of stores was not brought
to notice before this period by the Audit authorities, accounts
for the period earlier than 1955 were not prepared.

Other remarks-—The question of exemption of the Civil Hospital,
the Jinnah Central Hospital (and also Dow Medical College),
Karachi, from the compilation of accounts for the years
1952-53 to 1954-55 is under consideration in consultation with
the Ministry of Finance.

2. Instructions have been issued to the Director of Health
Services, Federal Area, Karachi, for the preparation of accounts
of the stores and stocks with effect from the year 1955-56.

L)

. Process (i), as pointed out by the Public Accounts Committee,
has been done throughout by the ahove two institutions.

4. The question of exempting these institutions from the process
of physical verification of stores and the rendering of
compiled accounts for the years 1947-48 to 1954-55 has been
taken up with the Ministry of Finance.

(i) Dow Medical Coliege, Karachi—The question of compilation

' of accounts of stores at the Dow Medieal College was brought
to notice by the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, only
recently. For the reasons mentioned in the cases of Jinnah
Central Hospital and the Civil Hospital exemption in the case
of Dow Medical College up to the year 1954-55 ig necessary
and the question has already been taken up with the Ministry
of Finance. Processes for which the exemption will be
required will be the same as in the case of Jinnah Central
Hospital and the Civil Hospital, Karachi.



98

95. The Commi:tee desired to know whether, irrespective of the
verificatior. of the stocks being conducted or not, the initial accounts
of the stocks were maintained. The departmental representative
replied in the affirmative. In answer to the further question as to the
reasons for exempling these institutions from the physical verification
of the stocks and rendering the compiled accounts of the stocks to the
Accountant Generzl, Pakistan Revenues, the departmental representa-
tive stated that one of ihe reasons was that the Civil Hospital and the
Dow Medical College were not under the control of the Central
Government till 1951 and it was not possible for the department to go
back. It was considered, therefore, that the stock verification should be
conducted when th: initial accounts had been brought up to date. The
question of renderng compiled accounts to the Accountant General,
Pakistan Fevenues, for incorporation in the Appropriation Accounts also
did not arise, because the necessity of preparing such .accounts was not
brought tc notice by the Audit authorities until November, 1954, Now
the positiocn had been regularised and the physical verification of the
stocks was being ,conducted regularly. The compiled accounts also
would be rendered regularly to the Accountant General, Pakistan
Revenues, in future. The Committee recommended that a final report
of the position, as regards the maintenance of priced  initial accounts
of the stocks, the periodical physical verification of .the stocks and the
exhibition of the compiled and audited accounts of the stocks in the’
Appropriazion Accounts should be made to it during its next session,

26. In paragragh 7 of its proceedings of the meeting of 30th August,
1954, the Commitize had recommended that no expenditure should be
sneurred from the Central funds for the Provision of sanitary and water
services in Quaidabad and Xhudadad colonies, and the Xarachi
Municipal:ty shouli charge taxes on all buildings in these colonies and
provide them with necessary municipal services. In paragraph 47 of its
repori on the Aceounts for 1851-52 the Committee had observed that
immediate steps should be taken to come to final seitlement with a
view to fix the responsibility on the proper authority for the sanitary
arrangements, etc, in the Quaidabad and Khudadad colonies. The
Committee desired to know the position in respect of the expenditure
incurred {Tom the Central funds on the sanitary arrangement in the
abovementioned colonies. The departmental representative stated that
the expenditure was still continuing but the Ministry of Health as such,
had no direct responsibility in the matter. The Ministry of Health
merely acted at tke instance of the Ministries of Works and Rehabilita-
tion. He further stated that the Ministry of Health had now nothing
to do with the matter and the sanitary arrangements in the colonies in
question had been taken over by the Ministry of Rehabilitation. The
Committee desired that the Ministry of Rehabilitation should be asked
to give a detailed report on the subject during its next session.

97. The Committee then took up the examination of the Appro-
priation Accounts for 1953-54 and the Audit Report thereon relating
to the Ministry of Health with reference mainly to the questionnaire
already icsued by it.

98 G-ant No. T1—Karachi (page 404)—{a)} Sub-head F2 (4)—Other
Charges cnd G1 (1)—Other Charges—The details of the expenditure of
Rs.. 1,385,030 and Rs. 1,11,702 under these heads had not been furnished.
The departmental representative was unable to give reasons for the
omission. The Comnmittee observed that in future details of expenditure
exceeding Rs. 50,000 under the sub-heads Other charges shopld be given
according to the existing orders on this subject.



99

(b) Sub-hzad F3—Lump sum provision for Schemes financed from
the Fund for Social Uplift Schemes.—Against a provision of Rs. 39,84,000
no expenditure was incurred during thé year. The departmental
representative was unable to explain the reasons as to why the provi-
sion was allowed to lapse and bromised to furnish to the Committee
a detailed report on the subject during its next session.

(c) Note 6 (on page 404) of the Appropriation Accounts~—In this
note it was brought to notice that a lady doctor was appointed in a
Karachi Hospital from 5th January, 1954, without the post having been
sanctioned. Later on, a post was created after five months of the lady
doctor’s appointment but the required concurrence of the Ministry of
Finance was not obfained. Eleven months after the issue of the
defective sanction and 16 months after actual taking over charge of the
post by the incumbent, the Ministry of Health issued orders, in
consultation with the Ministry of Finance, that the lady doctor be paid
provisionally at a flat rate of Rs. 1,000 per month. The lady doctor thus
received no salary for 16 months while the post was formally sanectioned
20 months after the appointment. The Committee desired to know the
full facts of the case and the reasons for the delay in finalizing the case.

29. The departmental representative stated that the then Chief Com-
missioner of Karachi had appointed a lady  doctor without
proper sanction of Government. Only one lady doctor was
required as Professor of Gynaecology for the Dow Medica] College but
the Public Service Commission recommended two names without fixing
the order of merit. The Ministry recommended one of the doctors for
the approval of the Prime Minister who considered that the other
candidate should be appointed. Later on, a compromise was arrived at
and it was decided that both the candidates should be appointed, one to
the advertised post and the other to an additional post with the same
emoluments. The Ministry of Finance took objection to the arrange-
ment mentioned gbove and a lengthy discussion” between the Ministry
of Health and the Ministry of Finance ensued and this caused delay
in the issue of formal orders. The departmental representative added
that the appointment of the second lady doctor was irregular from the
very beginning and this occurred because the Public Service Commission
made its recommendation without fixing the order of merit. To a
question put by the Committee whether in the opinion of the Director
General of Health (the departmenta] representative) two lady doctors
were necessary, he replied that only one appointment was required and
the other appointment was created just to accommodate the second
candidate. After taking into consideration the full facts of the case,
the Committee recommended that the Public Service Commission should
be advised to either recommend the requisite number of candidates or,
when it recommends more candidates than required, it should fix the
order of merit of the candidates and that the Ministries shouid not
normally go against the recommendations of the Cominission. The
Committee also felt concerned over the irregular appointment of the
second lady doctor when there was no necessity for her appointment
and recommended that immediate steps should be taken to abolish the
second and the unnecessary post.

50. The departmental representative further stated the case referred
to above was not the only case where payment of salaries had been delayed
but there were other several cases in which delays of this kind had
occurred. The Committee desired that a detailed report of such cases
showing inter alic who were responsible for the delays or irregular
appointments should be made to the Committee during its next session.




100

31. Grant No. 8i—Capital Outlay on Scheme of State Trading (page

484)—

(a) Sub-head A(2)—Purchase of Quinine and Quinine Substitutes.—
The entire provisiot. of Rs, 4 lakhs under this sub-head was not utilized.
The departmental rapresentative stated that this was due to the fact
that the expendituie under this sub-head was amalgamated under the
sub-head A (5)—FPu-chase of medical stores, and the requisite reappro-
priation was not made through a misapprehension.

(b) Peragraph 3(1) of the noies on pages 495-496 of the Appro-
priation Accounts.—-It was stated in the note that the pro formea
Commercisl Accourts for the year 1953-54 of the Medical Stores Depots
had not been compiled by the department ind therefore the accounts
could not oe exhibited in the Commercial Appendix. The departmental
representative expliined that it was decided to have separate pro forma
Commercial Accounts for the Medical Stores Depot, Lahore Cantonment,
and of the Depot in Karachi with effect from 1953-34 bui in spite of
repeated requests the Audit Deparitment could not spare a qualified
Accountant %or pricing vouchers, calculating issue rates and compiling
the accounts. A sanior Upper Division Clerk had been spared by the
Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, from the 13th July, 1957,
instead of a gualified Accountant asked for. Another difficulty in respect
of the Devot at Karachi was that its accounts were not subjected to a
concurrent audit as is the case in the Medical Stores Depot, Lahore
Cantonment. This point had been taken up with the Director of Com-
mercial Audit and a final decision in the matter was awaited. However
in spite of the diff culties the accounts have since been compiled.

39. Tn connection with the observation of the departmental representa-
tive about the question of sparing an Accountant from the Audit Depart-
ment, the Comptroller and Auditor General observed that his Depart-
ment was not bound to provide accounting staff required by the various
Minjstries and Departments. The departments themselves must arrange
to recruit and train the staft required by them. He will continue to
assist the other departments as much as possible consistent with the
essential requiremants of the Pakistan Audit Department but the other
departments must realise iheir own responsibility in the matter. He
further observed “hat the guestion of concurrent audit or post-audit
should not affect the preparation of the accounts, The Committee
observed that a b2tter course would be for the varicus departments to
recruit men with requisite qualification and to have them {rained in the
Audit and Accounts Offices.

33. The Complroller and Auditor General further observed that the
Commercial Accounts of the Bureau of Laboratories had not been
compiled right frcm the date of partition, although it had been declared
as a Commercial Organization by Government. The departmenial
represeniative promised to get the accounts compiled as early as possible.
The Committee dasired that a report of the progress in this respect
should be made to it during its next session.

24. Grant No, 47—Public Health—

(a) Sub-head E—Clearance Charges on Stores Supplied to UN JCEF—
No provision was made under this sub-head but an expenditure of
Rs. 13,827 was incurred. The departmental representative stated that
the excess related to customs duty cales tax on stores imported for
supply to UNILCEF. The information about this expenditure was
received in the Ministry of Health too late for regularization.



101

(b) Note 3 on page 228 of the Appropriation Accounts-—-It was
stated in the Note that the reasons for non-regularization of final savings
and excesses under a number of group heads could not be given in the
Appropriation Accounts, as the information was not made available in
time to the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, by the Ministry of
Health. The departmental representative explained that these sur-
renders were actually made by the Ministry of Health on the 31st March,
1954, but were not accepted by Government owing to their late receipt
in the Ministry of Finance. The Committee observed that the sur-
renders should have been made in time and that steps should be taken
to ensure that delays of this kind did not occur in future.

35. The Commiftee decided that paragraph 23 of its proceedings of
the 22nd July, 1957, shoulé be replaced by the following:—

“23—The Committee adjourned sine die and requested the
Chairman to call the next session from the 8th August, 1957,
when the detailed examination of the accounts and the repre-
sentatives of the various Ministries would be taken up.”

36. The Secretary of the Committee brought to its notice the fact
that the Military Secretary, President’s Seereiariat (Personal} wag on
tour overseas and would not be able to attend the meeting on the 25th
November, 1957. The Committee decided that the Assistant Secretary,
President’s Secretariat (Personal) should be authorised to represent the
Military Secreiary. :

37. The Committee then adjourned till 10 a.m. on Tuesday, the 19ih
November, 1957.



102

Proceedings of the thirteenth meeting of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee held on Tuesday, the 19th November, 1957, at 10 am.

The thirteenth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee was held
at 10 am. on Tuesday, the 19th November, 1957, under the chairmanship
of Syed Amjad Ali, Minister for Finance.

The following were present :—

1. Mr. Yusuf A. Haroon, Member.

. Chzudhari Mohammad Husain Chattha, Member.

. Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Member.

_ Mr. Chulam Abbas, Comptroller and g&ditor General of Pakistan.
Mr. S. M. Jamil, Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues.

Rana Moharamad Yasin, Comptroller, Posts and Telegraphs.
_Mr. F. M. Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Audilor General.

_ Mr. M. H. Flahman, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

@ N1 & W ok W N

Departmental Representatives
9. Mr. Nasir 2hmad, Secretary, Ministry of Communications.
10. Mr. Mushtay Ahmad, Financial Adviser (Communications).

11, Mr. Shamocn Ahmad, Deputy Financial Adviser (Communica-
tions}.

12. Mr. M. N. Mirza, Director General of Posts and Telegraphs.

13. Mr M. S. Kari, Deputy Director General, Posts and Telegraphs.

14, Mr. H. B. Kazi, Deputy Director General, Posts and Telegraphs.

15. Mr. Ghulam Abbas, Director, Posts and Telegraphs Accounts,

Secretcry of the Public Accounts Committee

16. Mr. K. M. 3hameem, Deputy Secretary, Parliament Secretariat.

2. The proceedings began with the examination of the compliance
report of the Ministry of Communications on the. recommendations of

the Commistee on the Accounts for 1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53.

3. In paragraph 5 of its proceedings of the 8th September, 1954, the

Committee had desi-ed that a report should be submitted to it regarding

the state of roads constructed in East Pekistan from the allocations out
of the Road Develooment Fund under the contract with an Italian firm.
The Committee had further desired that the report should give full
information about the terms of the contract, the work done so far,
whether the work Fad been carried out according to specifications and
how these roads had withstood the ficods. In its compliance report now
before the Commiitee the Ministry of Communications reported as
follows : —

“fn Avnril, 1952, the East Pakistan Government forwarded to this
Ministry a scheme for the construction of 755 miles of roads at an esti-
mated cost of Rs. 75 crores within a period of six vyears by Messrs.

I



103

Pakistan Italian Development Limited. The salient features of the
contract, which had already been concluded, were :—

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6}

(7

(8)

The contractor would be employed for a period of six years
in the first instance, commencing from the 1st of January, 1953,
for the construction of 550 {o 750 miles of road; at least 50
miles to be constructed in the first year and ai least 100 miles
in each succeeding year.

The equipment needed for the execution of the projects would
be made available by the East Pakistan Government. The
machinery would on delivery be made over to the contractor,
who would execute a bond to repay to the East Pakistan
Government, by deductions at the rate of 25 per cent. from
the monthly bills, the entire cost of the machinery, including
the cost of transport and interest at 6 per cent.

The contractor would construct the roads and bridges with
materials supplied by the East Pakistan Government at speci-
fied rates. He would present at least six months before the
commencement of every working season a forecast of the
quantities required, and the East Pakistan Government would
supply them at a commencement of each working seasun.

The work on the project would commence at Faujdarhat
about 14 miles north of Chittagong on the Chittagong-Comilia
road, and extend northwards to Sylhet on the one side and
Dacca and Mymensingh on the other. Should the Government
decide upon an alieration or ‘interruption, the expenses
incurred by the contractor to move his equipment, personal,
ete.,, would be refunded to him.

The road metal required would be quarried by the contractor
at the Sitakunda quarry, but an access road from the main
road to the site of the quarry would be built by the East
Pakistan Government.

The East Pakistan Government would, within one month of
signing the contract deliver to the contractor a statement
of the roads to be constructed in the first year, and thereafter,
in the month of January, proceeding each working season,
similarly furnish a list of roads to be taken up during that
working season.

It would be open to the East Pakistan Government at any
time during the subsistence of the contract to make alterations
in the list of roads to be constructed according to the exigen-
cies of the public interest, but not so appreciably to reduce
the total mileage. ’ :

In the case of failure by the East Pakistan Government fo
deliver the materials referred to in (3) above the Government
would compensate the contractor with a sum equal to pay of
the staff remaining without work for the duration of the
enforced idleness. If, as a result of such failures the stoppage
is extended over a period of 60 days, the contractor would be
entitled to terminate the contract and, afier a settlement of
account to receive Rs, 3 lakhs compensation and a refund of
such advance paid by him as might he in excess of the depre-
ciation on the machinery.



104

According to the information available, the Company did Rs. 28 lakhs
worth of work in 1053-54 and agbout Rs. 17 lakhs in 1954-55. Since the
work done by the Company was most unsatisfactory, a dispute arose
between the two perties and the Company suspended the entire work
in May, 1954, In February, 1955, largely as a result of dislocation of
road construction the Central Government decided to set up a Committee
of engineers to stucy the entire programme of East Pakistan and the
terms of reference of the Committee included the Pakistan Italian
Development contract. Efforts to settle the dispute proved abortive
ultimately.

4. In September, 1955, an Italian Mission led by His Excellency
Auguesto Assettati came to Pakistan and made an offer for the settlement
of dispute. This offer was gone into a series of meetings by the Central
Governmen'; and the proposals as elaborated in these discussions were : —

{1} Cancellatimn of the contract.

¥

(2) Withdrawal of claims by both the parties arising from the
contract.

(3) No further payment by either side arising from the contract

(4) All machnery, equipment, tools and plant spare parts, etc
purchased out of the loan advanced by the Government to be
handed over in full ownership to the Company subject to the
Company undertaking to repay the entire amount. The
undertaking of the company to repay the amount would be
secured by sufficlent Bank guarantee. The equipments,
machinery, ete. would not be allowed to be taken out of the
country until full and final payment was made,

5. The Central Government considered that ihe offer was advant
agecus and recommeznded to the East Pakistan Government for acceptance
in Novembzr, 1955. The Italian offer, was, however withdrawn as the
Provincial Government took a long time to signify their acceptance of
the offer. The matter was then referred to arbitration which also
failed. The Company have now taken up the matter with the court of
law. Accoxding to the latest report, the Provincial Government have
taken over the possession of the entire machinery and equipment
imported by the Conpany for this work.

6. The Chairmaa observed that actually in regard to the contract
with the Italian firta the Central Government could do very little; this
was an agreement between the firm and the Government of East
Pakistan. The departmental representative informed the Committee
that a compromise had since been arrived at between the two parties,
under which the Provincial Government had taken over the machinery
and paid tc the firm a sum of Rs. 48 lakhs.

7. In paragraph 46 of its report on the Accounts for 1851-52, the
Committee re-emphasized its earlier recommendation that the Ministry
of Communications should examine why Jarge unspent balances
remagined in the Central Road Fund, with a view {o re-ascertain the real
causes relating to the accumulation of the funds, to take measures for
the speedy disbursements of moneys to the various units. It had then
been explained to the Committee that the difficulty was that after the
projects were initially approved by the Ministry of Communications,
the Provincial Government delayed the submission of the relative
detailed estimates vsith the result that the grants could not be paid to
the Provinces to the extent desired. The Committee had accordingly
desired that the unsatisfactory position should be brought prominently

Ay



105

1o the notice of the Provincial Governments and they should be
persuaded to undertake their road projects by adhering to the pres-
cribed procedure. The departmental representative now reported {o the
Committee that in spite of the fact that the Committee’s recommenda-
tions were brought to the notice of the Provincial Governments the posi-
tion still continued to be unsatisfactory, because the Provincial Govern-
ments considered that the road projects were constitutionally their
concern and the Central Government should confine itself to making
allocations from the Road Development Fund and the further progres-
sing of the road projects should be entirely the concern of the Provin-
cial Government. He further added that the large accumulation of
unspent amount the Rcad Development Fund cannot be helped in view
of the attitude of the Provincial Governments, because under the pres-
cribed procedure 50 per cent. of the estimated costs of the projects
could be paid to the Provincial Governments enly when detailed estimates
relating to the projects had been scrutinized and approved by the
Central Government and the remsaining 50 per cent. could be paid only
after a satisfactory completion report of the project had been received
by the Central Government. The Provincial Governments not only
delayed submission of detailed estimates of their projects but also were
slow in the execution of their projects and in their completion. The
Commitiee, in the circumstances, observed that the Ministry of Com-
munications, should continue bringing pressure on the Provincial
Governments to adhere to the prescribed procedure and to progress the
road development projects in a more satisfactory manner.

§. The Commiitee then took up the examination of the Appropria-
tion Accounts relating to the Ministry of Communications with reference
to the questionnaire issued by it.

9. In paragraph 17(iii) of the Audit Report of the Appropriation
Accounts for 1953-54, it was brought to the notice that against a total
saving in Grant No. 25—Ministry of Communications of Rs, 47,588, a
sum of Rs. 48,518 was surrendered. The departmental representative
explained that this was due mainly to certain unanticipated adjustments
made after the close of the financial year.

10. Sub-head E—Miscellaneous of Grant No. 76.-—Capital Outlay on
Ports.—The original provision of Rs. 25,000 was reduced to Rs, 100 by
means of re-appropriation. The actual expenditure under the sub-head
was Rs, 18,576 resulting in a final un-regularized excess of Rs. 18478.
The Committee desired to know the reasons for non-regularization
of the excess and what steps had been taken to prevent recurrence of
such irregularities. The departmental representative explained that
the expenditure related mainly to the development of the Port of Chalna.
The work was executed by the Central Engineering Authority under the
Ministry of Industries and the Ministry of Communications was not in
direct touch with the progress of expenditure under this sub-head.
The Ministry of Industries did give timely intimation of the expenditure
to the Ministry of Communications but due to a misapprehension the
latter did not regularize the excess.

11. At this stage the Chairman referred io the proceedings of the
meeting held on the 18th August, 1957, in which the irregularities con-
nected with the purchase of railway wagon was discussed. He desired
to know if any progress had been made in the implementation of the
Committee’s recommendation to investigate and fix the responsibility
of the officers concerned with the irregular contract. The departmental
representative explained that the whole case was under arbitration
and it might prejudice the arbitration proceedings if the proposed



106

investigation was taken in hand at this stage. To a further question
as to how long the arbitration proceedings would take, the depart-
mental representative stated that two or three months should
be more than adequate. The Committee felt that action should
have been taken according to its earlier recommendation and it was
decided that the Secretary of the Committee should bring the matter to
the personal notice of the Minister for Communications and add that the
Committee felt that the question of fixation of responsibility of the
officers concerned in the matter should be considered immediately,

12. The Comptroller and Auditer General drew the attention of the
Committee to the Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. 76—Capital
Outlay on Ports (or: pages 454-455) and observed that against a grant of
Rs. 20 lakhs the expenditure was only 4,35,096 resulting in 2 saving of
78.25 per cent. He added that during the previous year (1952-53) also
the saving amounted to 92.75 per cent. of the grant.  The departmental
representative explained that these large savings were due to the fact
that there was certain amount of uncertainty regarding the location of
Chalna Port. The Ministry of Communications had been budgeting in
the hope that a final decision about the exact location of the Port would
be arrived at during the course of the year, but for one reason or the
other the question still remained undecided. Accordingly, the Ministry
of Communications had to surrender the large savings. The Financial
Adviser (Communications) added that the general position regarding
budgeting for ecapite]l projects was far from satisfactory., The Ministries
conceived some kinil of a scheme and felt that they would spend a
certain amount without having any plan or any clear conception of
what they wanted 10 do. The Ministry of Finance does iry to examine
the cases but very often it has to yield to the pressure of the executive
Ministries. The Committee recommended that it should be impressed
on all the Ministries that only well-prepared schemes should be put up
to the Ministry of Finance for inclusion in the budget. Provision
should not be made in the budget for any scheme unless the Ministries
are confident that expenditure would be incurred on the implementation
of the Scheme during the course of the year.

13. The Chairman drew attention to the discussion relating to the
splitting up of Railway revenue expenditure into five separate deraands
in the Committee’s meeting held on the 10th August, 1957, and desired
to know if any decison had since been taken in the matter. The
Financial Adviser ‘Communications) again stressed ‘the undesirability
of splitting up the Railway revenue expenditure demands into a larger
number of demards. After some discussion of the question, the
Committee decided that since a Committee was at present examining
the question whether the Railways should remain with the Central
Government or shotld become a Provincial subject it would be desirable
to leave this question undecided for the present and to continue the
existing system of having only one demand for Railway revenue
expenditure. The question should be considered further when the main
guestion as regards the control over the Railways by the Centre or the
Provinces had been settled. This Committee would he concerned if it
is decided to contnue the control of the Railways by the Central
Government.

14. Posts and Telegraphs Department.—The Committee then took up
the examination of the compliance report of the Director General of
Posts and Telegrapls on the recommendations of the Committee on the
Accounts for 1950-51, 1951-52, and 1952-53.

o



R 107

15. In paragraph 60 of its report on the Accounts for 1950-51, the
Committee had recommended that a detailed report indicating (i} the
position of the working of the Postal Department in Bast Pakistan and
the factors contributing to the present deficit; (ii) the steps taken io
make it self-supporting ; and (iii) an appreciation of the position as to
when and what means would be possible to make it self-supporting
should be submitted to the Committee. The required report was made
to the Committee in which it was stated that a Committee was appointed
to ascertain the cost of Postal Service in East and West Pakistan and to
determine the exact causes which led to disparity between the rate of
expenditure in the two zones as well as to suggest remedial measures
to improve the position. This Committee had submitted its report and
a note of the findings was circulated to the Members of the Public
Accounts Committee. The Committee felt that it would take some
time more before the disparity in the working expenses of the Posts and
Telegraphs services between West Pakistan and East Pakistan could be
removed. Improvement in this matter could be expecled with the
inerease of communications and other facilities in East Pakistan.

16. In paragraph 67 of its report on the Accounts for 1951-52, the
Committee had recommended that the procedure for the collection of
licence fees of radio sets and renewal thereof from year to year should be
carefully examined by the Financial Adviser (Communications) with a
view to tighten up the procedure and that, for this purpose, it should be
considered in particular, whether the assistance of the Customs authori-
ties should not be sought. The departmental representative explained
that the question had been considered in detail in this respect and it had
been found that the activities of the Postal Department and the Customs
authorities could be co-ordinated in such a way as to eradicate the possi-
bility of any evasion of the payment of licence fees for radio sets. The
details of the procedure in this respect were under examination in the
Ministry of Finance and it was hoped that an effective system would be
laid down in this respect shortly.

17. In paragraph 14 of its proceedings of the 21st November, 1956, the
Committee had recommended that the Director General, Posts and Tele-
graphs should look into the question of procurement of postal bags and
suggest to the Director General of Supply and Development the degir-
ability of making the bags required in East Pakistan in that zone. The
Commiittee desired to know what had been done in the matter. The
departmental representative stated that the matter was being attended to
and in future the mail bags required for East Pakistan would be procur-
ed in that zone only.

18. The Committee then took up the examination of the Appropria-
tion Accounts for 1953-54 and the Audit Report thereon of the Posts and
Telegraphs Department with reference to the questionnaire issued by the
Committee.

19. In Annexure 20 to the Report of the Public Accounts Commitice
on the Accounts for 1951-52 the full facts of the case relating to the mis-
appropriation of Rs. 29,985-10-9 by the Extra-departmental Post Master,
Abu Turab Post Office were detailed by the Director General of Posts
and Telegraphs. The Committee desired to know the date on which the
Post Master General, East Pakistan Circle, charge-sheeted the Inspector,
that is, before or after the examination of the accounts by the Publie
Accounts Committee. The departmental representative stated that the
charges were framed on the 15th October, 1955, and the Public Accounts
Committee examined the Accounts for 1951-52 on the 21st November, 1956,



108

and, therefore, the charges were framed before the examination of the
accounts by the Public Accounts Committee but the charges were actual-
1y served on the Inspector in 1957. It was also revealed during the dis-
cussion of this case that before the charge-sheet was actually served on -
the Inspector he had been promoted as a Superintendent. The Commit-
tee felt that there 'was little use in serving charge-sheet on officers after
several yezrs of the event relating to dereliction of duty and that pending
service of charge-sheets the officers should not, as far as possible, be pro-
moted to higher grades. In any case, the Committee recommended that
steps should be taksn to ensure that, as a general measure, if any officer
was found guilty of lack of responsibility then the investigation of the
case must be done most expeditiously.

20. The statement showing the profit and loss compared with capital
dnvestment of the PPosts and Telegraphs Department on page 7 of the
appropriation accouats of the Posts and Telegraphs Department for 1953-54
mdicated a decrease in the profits in the Posis and Telegraphs Department
during 1953-54 as compared with 1952-53. The Committee desired to-
know the reasons for this decrease. The departmental representative
explained that there was actually no decrease and that the comparatively
larger profit shown during 1952-53 was due to the fact that a sim of
Rs. 53 lakbs pertairing to deposits was misposted to the revenue side
resuiting in a fictit.ous exaggeration of the account of profit.

21, The Committee then examined the important cases of financial
irregularities listed in the Annexure to the Appropriation Accounts and
vbserved that there was considerable delay in the investigation of the
cases and means should be adopted to expedite the investigation and pro-
secution wherever aecessary. It was also suggested by the Committee
that the desirability of appointing more Magistrates and Prosecutors for
irying exclusively cases against the Central Government servants should
be considered by the appropriate Ministry in order to expedite the dis-
posal of such cases The Committee also observed that even though an
officer may be under prosecution in a court of law this should not unduly
delay the initiatior of the departmental proceedings against the officer
himself and against the supervisory staff responsible for dereliction of
duty leading to los: of Government money. The departmental proceed-
ings should proceec. side by side with the criminal prosecution.

22. The Chairmran pointed out that a General examination of the
Appropriazion Acccunts of the Posts and Telegraphs Department reveal-
ed that quite a nuinber of unnecessary reappropriations were made and
savings were not surrendered. The departmental representative explain-
ed that most of these unsurrendered savings and unregularized excesses
oecurred due to the fact that the Public Works Department did not inform
the Posts and Telegraphs Department the progress of expenditure from
time to time. The Committee was not satisfied with the explanation of
the departmental 1epresentative and observed that means should be
adopted to ascertaia the expenditure from all sources from time to time
and to regulate the provision in the budget accordingly.

23. The Comptroller and Auditor General drew attention of the Com-
mittee to paragraph 22 of the Audit Report which revealed that a provi-
sion of Re, 35 lakhs sanctioned for payment towards the Government’s
share of the capital of the Telephone Industries of Pakistan was funded
without the cogniz:nce of the Legislature. The Commitiee agreed that it
wag highly irregulir to have funded the amount without the cognizance
of the Legislature.



109

24. Ai this stage, the Chairman mentioned that in the course of the
examination of the Accounts last year, he had raised the question whether
it would not be cheaper to have cement telegraph poles in place of metal
telegraph poles and the answer given was that the cement poles were
very bulky and they broke easily. It was also explained that whether
they used cement poles or metal poles the expenditure on foreign ex-
change remained more or less the same. The Chairman desired to have
an examination conducted of the comparative costs of the two kinds of
poles from the peint of view of tofal cost and the fereign exchange com-
ponent, as well ag from the point of view of the durability of the two
kinds of poles. The departmental representative stated that the position
had been examined by the Department and it was found that, on the
whole, it was betfer fo have metal poles. However, as desired by the
Committee a detailed report on the subject would be submitted to it
during its next session. .

25, The Chairman suggested that the meeting scheduled to be held
on the morning of the 2Ist should be held in the afternocon, as he had a
meeting of the Cabinet in the morning,

26. The Committee then adjourned to meet again on Wednesday, the
20th November, 1857 at 10 a.m.



110

Proceedings of the fourteenth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee

held on Wednesday, the 20th November, 1957, at 10 a.m.

The following were present:-—

1.
. Ch. Mohammad Husain Chattha, Member.

oo 00

10.

11.
12.
13.

14,

15,

Mr. Yusuf A. Haroon, Member,

Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Member.
Mr, Ghulan Abbas, Compiroller and Auditor General.
Mr. S. M. Jamil, Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues.

. Mr., F. M. Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General,

Mr. M. H, Rahman, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.
Departmental Representatives '
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND DBROADCASTING

Mr. M. W. Abbasi, Secretary, Ministry of Information and Broad-
casting,

. Mr. Mohainmad Sabir, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Informa-

tion and Broadcasting.
Mr, Z. A Bokhari, Director General, Radio Pakistan.
MiINISTRY OF REHABILITATION

Mr. Abbas Khaleeli, Secretary of Rehabiiitation.
Mr. A. R. Qureshi, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Rehabilitation.

Mr. Motakar Husain, Depuly Secretary, Minisiry of Rehabilita-
tion,
MixistRY oF LAw

Sir Edward Snelson, Secretary, Ministry of Law.
Secretary of the Public Accounts Commitize

Mr, K. M. Shameem, Deputy Secretary, Parliament Secretariat.



111
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

2. The proceedings began with the examination of the compliance
report of the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting on the recom-
mendations of the Committee relating to the Accounts for 1950-51, 1951-52
and 1952-53. '

3. In paragraph 22 of its proceedings of the 26th August, 1954, the Com-
mittee has suggested that the Controlling Officers under the control of the
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting should take immediate steps to
complete the reconciliation of accounts and submit a report to it. The
Comptroller and Auditor General stated that according to the latest re-
ports available to him the reconciliation had been completed up to the
year 1953-54, except for a few items relating to that year, the reconcilia-

“tion in respect of which was in hand.

4. It had been pointed out in the Audit Report on the Commercial
Appendix for 1950-51 that the value of fixed assets of the Dacca Radio
Station had been reduced by Rs. 1.64 lakhs with a view to starting the
Depreciation Fund with a nil balance on the 15th August, 1947. The Com-
mittee had recommended that the validity of this adjustment shouid be
settled expeditiously. The Comptroller and Auditor General stated that
the matter had since been settled.

5. In paragraph 3 of its proceedings of the 20th November, 1956, the
Committee had desired that the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting
should submit a note to it showing the excesses and shortages of stores
found at the time of physical verification conducted during the year
1955-56, showing how these variations were dealt with. In the compli-
ance report now submitted to the Committee by the Ministry of Infor-
mation and Broadcasting it was inter alie stated that the up-to-date
position in respect of physical verification of the stores conducted during
1955-56 was that the net balance of shortages and unaccounted items
showed a credit of Rs. 22,740 which was the result_of surpluses amounting
to Rs. 45,843 and shortages aggregating Rs. 23,103. It was further stated
in the compliance report that every possible effort was being made to
reconcile the discrepancies and a departmental Committee had been
constituted to conduct the physical verification and to reconcile the
diserepancies and a report on the subject would be available within three
months. The Public Accounts Committee desired that the result of the
investigation by the departmental committee should be reported to it
during its next session.

6. In paragraph 4 of its proceedings of the 20th November, 1956, the
Committee has suggested that the Ministry of Industries should consider
the possibility of not granting any more licences for assembly plants of
radio sets so as to reduce the cost of radio sets assembled in larger num-
bers by a limited number of concerns and that one of the assembly con-
cerns should be persuaded to shift to East Pakistan so as to reduce the
element of freight in the price of the receiving sets sold in that zone. On
enquiry whether any progress had been made in the implementation of
the Committee’s recommendation, the departmental representative stated
that he had moved the Ministries of Industries and Commerce in the
matter and they were seized of the problem. The exact progress so far
made was not known to the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting
and a report in the matter would be made to the Committee during its
next session.



112

7. The Comptro ler and Auditor Generel pointed out that the main
point made by the Committee in its report on the Accounts for 1951-52
was that the number of manufacturers should be reduced so that larger
production by a smailler number of manufacturers should lead to reduc-
tion in the price of radio sets. The departmental representative stated
that the idea of compulsorily shifting one of the Assembly plants to Kast
Pakistan or arbitrailly reducing t:e number of licences was not accept-
able to the Minisiry of Coramerce and they thought that it would smack
of discrimination, which it would be difficult for Government to defend.
The Ministry of Cornmerce were, however, trying to reduce the minimum
price of raclio sets which was at present on the excessive side. The Minis-
try of Information ind Broadcasting had also been pursuing the matter
with the result that the prices were likely to be reduced to about Rs. 200
per se!. The Comniittee desired that the result of the discussions in
regard to the prices of radio sets should also be reported to it during iis
next{ session.

8. The Committee then took up the examination of the Appropria-
tion Accounts for 1353-54 and the saudit report thereon relating to the
Ministry of Information and Broadeassting with reference, particularly,
to the guestionnaire issued by if.

9. Itom 17 of Zinnexure B to the Appropriation Accounis revealed
that the physical verification of the Central Stores of the Radio Pakistan,
Karachi, had not been carried out. The departmental representative stat-
ed that there was celay in conducting the physical verification, because
the crates containing the machinery and machine parts were kept in an
improvised accommnodation. Proper accommodation has since been made
available and physical verification was being carried out.

10. In paragrapi 18(b) (i) of the Commercial Appendix to the
Appropriation Accounts for 1953-54, it was stated that the Commercial

Accounts of Radio Pakistan for 1953-54 were received by the Accountant -
General, Pakistan Flevenues, too late for incorporation in the Appendix.

The departmental rapresentative explained that his information was that

the Commercial Accounts were made available to the Accountant General,

Pakistan Revenues, on the 14th November, 1956. The Comptroller and

Auditor General po nted out that it was too late for incorporation of the

accounts in the Aprendix. The Committee recommended that in future

steps should be taken to ensure that the Commercial Accounts are render-

ed to the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, in time for incorpcra-

tion in the Append x, '

11. Sub-head B-T—Central Stores—of the Appropriation Accounts of
Grant No. 53 —Palbistan Broadcasting Service {page 255).—The final
appropriation under this sub-head was Rs. 3,65.000 against which actual
expenditure was only Rs. 2,64,013, resulting in a final unsurrendered sav-
ing of Rs, 1,00,987. It was explained in the Appropristion Accounts that
the saving could nct be surrendered due to non-reczipt of debits up to
the close of the year in respect of certain stores procured in England.
The deparimental representative further explained that up to the close
of the year the debits were not received from the High Commissioner in
the United Kingdom in spite of repeated reminders. The wvalue cf the
stores received during the year was Rs. 3,63,632 against which the expen-
diture booked by the Aeccountant Gener=l, Pakistan Revenues, was only
Rs. 2.64,013. The Committee observed that the Ministry of Information
and Broadeasting saould have ascertained from the High Commissioner
in the United Kingdom whether the debits would be adjusted in the
accountsg of 1953-54 and should have surrendered the savings accordingly.




113

12. The Chairman observed that there were large savings against
Grant No. 75—Capital Outlay on Broadcasting, and this would show that
there was no proper planning before making provision in the Budget.
The departmental representative explained that firstly there was always
considerable delay in acquiring land because this had to be done in con-
sultation with the Provincial Government, secondly, there were delay in
the receipt of equipment under the Colombo Plan and thirdly, there was
the usual delay on the part of the Public Works Department. Even when.
sanctions were issued the Public Works Department could not construct
the buildings in time. Since buildings could not be constructed in time
the transmitters could not be installed. The Committee observed that
the explanation given by the departmenta] representative revealed that
there was no co-ordination and team work among the various depart-
ments and recommended that steps should be taken to secure greater
co-ordination in this respect so that firstly provision was not made in the
budget unless a proper programme of the execution of the works had been
prepared and secondly when budget provision was made it was ensured
that the amount was, as far as possible, fully utilized.

MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION

13. The examination and compliance reports of the Ministry of Re-
habilitation with reference to the recommendations of the Committee on

the Accounts for 1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53 was then taken up by the
Committee.

14. In paragraph 50 of its report on the Accounts for 1951-52, the
Committee had recommended that a thorough investigation of the neglect
of finaneial interests of Government in respect of the non-realisation of
the rent of 3,000 ‘H’ type quarters in Nazimabad should bz made and
responsibility should be fixed. The Committee had also desired that a
detailed report of the results of the investigation and of the progress
made in the recovery of rent or of lease money, in respect not only of
‘H’ type quarters in Nazimabad, but also in respect of the quarters con-
structed in other refugee ceolonies, should be submitted to it. The Com-
mitiee desired to know what the position was. The departmental repre-
entative stated that the contrel over these quarters had since been tran-
sferred to the Chief Commissioner and he should be in a better position
to explain the position. The Committee desired that the Chief Commis-
sioner should be asked {o submit a detailed report of the progress of the
recovery of rent of these quarters during its next session.

15. The Chairman raised the ‘question of the recovery of rent of
urban evacuee property generally and observed that his impression was
that the arrangements in that respect were not quite satisfactory. The
departmental representative stated that there had been some slackness in
this respect in the past but steps had since been taken to affect the requir-
ed recoveries. The Commitiee desired that a detailed report of the up-
to-date position in this respect should be made to it during its next
session,

MiNisTRY OF LAW

16. The Committee then took up the examination of the compliance
report of the Ministry of Law with reference to its report on the accounts
of the previous three years and also the Appropriation Actounts 1953-54
and the Audit Report thereon relating to the Ministry of Law.



114

17. The Chairman raised the question of the delays in the adjust-
ments of paymerts due from the Provincial Government and also in the
payments to lawyers employed by the Central Government, The depart-
mental representitive explained that when the Ministry of Law was the
client it paid the fees to lawyers in advance or immediately on the con-
clusion of the cases, The Ministry of Law had, however, to engage lawyers
for other Ministres and these Ministries generally delayed the payments.
The Chairman suzgested that the other Ministries should also be asked to
pay the fees in advance. The departmental representative agreed to con-
sider the questior. and to give a report to the Committee during its next
session,

18. The Chairman also pointed out that the Central Government was
paying rent of Rs, 85,000 per year to the Government of West Pakistan for
the building occupied by the Supreme Court. He enquired whether some
arrangements could not be made to either construct a building or to
accommodate the Supreme Court in one of the existing buildings. The
departmental representative stated that it could be done if the Chief
Court building in Karachi were vacated for this purpose but even then
the question of constructing a number of residential houses for the
Judges of the Supreme Court would arise. This would cost quite a big
amount,

19. At this stage, the Chairman enquired from the Comptroller and
Auditor General whether all the accounts for the year 1954-55 would be
ready before the budget session. The Comptroller and Auditor General
stated that he would do his best to comply with the wishes of the Com-
mittee to make al the accounts for the year 1954-55 ready before the
budget session,

20. The Comimittee then adjourned to meet again at 3 p.m. on
Thursday, the 21st November, 1957.



the meeting of the Cabinet fixed on Friday, the 22nd Nove

115

Proceedings of the fifteenth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on Thursday, the 21st Nevember, 1957, at 3 p.m,

The fifteenth
3 pm. on Thursday, e 21st November, 1957,
of Syed Amjad Ali, Minister for Finance,
The following were present : —
1. Mr. Yusuf A Haroon, Membper,

Ch. Mohammad Husain Chattha, Member,

Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Member,
. Ghulam Abbas, Comptroller and Auditor Genera]
Mr. S. M. Jamil, Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues,
Mr. F. M. Aziz, Assistant Comptroller gng Auditor (General
) - Mr, M. H. Rahman, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance,

I S X
5

Departmental Representatives

MinistrY oF INDUSTRIES
Mr, M. Khurshid, Secretary, Ministry of Industries,
9. Mr. C. H. Shaikh, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Industries,
10. Mr. B, A, Kureshi, Director General, Supply and Development.

11. Mr. KA. Waheed, Coal Commissioner and Deputy Director
General (Fuel).

12. Mr. N. H4. Khandker, Controller of Printing and Stationery.
13. Mr, N. N. A, Qureshi, Textile Commissioner,
i4. Mr, A, P Qureshi, Director, Civil Engineering Authority.

%o

MixNIsTRY OF Finance

15. Mr. Hafeez Ahmad, Financijal Adviser (Supply and Works),
16. Mr. S. M. Raza, Financial Adviser (Development)._
17. Mr. Shameem Ahmad, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

Secretary of the Public Accounts Committee
18. Mr. K. M. Sharneem, Deputy Secretary, Parliament Secretariat,

2. At the commencement of the meetin

been postponed to Saturday, the 23rd and theref
Committee scheduled to be held on Saturday, the 9
Friday, the 22nd November, 1957, at 9.3p

30 am. He desired that ajj con-
cerned should be informed accordingly. '

3. The broceedings of the third, fourth, fifth and sixth meetings of

the Committee held on 8th, 9th, 10th and 12th August, 1957%, respectively,
were confirmed.

reports of the Ministry of Industried on the recommendation of the Com-
mittee in its reports on the Accounts for 1950-51, 1951-52, and 1952-53.



116

5. In paragraph 28(7) of its report on the Accounts for 1949-50 the
Public Accounts Committee had observed as follows —

« Government have purchased through the Pakistan Embassy in the
United States of America jute baling presses for East Pakistan for half
a million dollars fcr sale to private parties. Major portion of the capital
invested by Goverament still remains unrecovered due to the fact that
full sale value has not been paid by the parties to whom these presses
have been allocated. Neither the detailed heads of account to which ex-
penditure and receipt are to be booked have yet been communicated, nor
any proper account of its sale and recoveries has so far been rendered
to audit. This js very unsatisfactory and immediate steps should be taken
by the administrative Ministry to redress the position.”

6. In its compliance report, with reference to the above recom-
mendation of the Committee, the Ministry of Industries had observed that
the Jute Board hal been asked to take the necessary action. The Com-
mittee regarded the above compliance report as very unsatisfactory. In
the Appropriation Accounts for 1950-5]1 it was again brought to notice
that ~ maior portion of the capital still remained unrecovered due to the
fact that the price of the presses had not been fully paid by the parties to

whom these had been allotted. The Committee again regarded the - —

position as most unsatisfactory and directed that immediate action
should be taken fcr the recovery of the amount due in accordance with
the terms of the contracts. In the compliance report now before the
Committee the Ministry of Industries had stated that efforts were being
made to recover the dues in consultation with the Ministries of Law,
Finance and Cominerce. The Committee desired to Xmow the results
of the efforts stated to have been made. The departmental represen-
tative submitted a note on the subject which has been reproduced in
Annexure IL

7. The Comptroller and Auditor General mentioned that according
to his information one of the jute presses valued at about Rs. 3} lakhs
was lying unallotied at Chittagong.  The departmental representative
explained that the original value of the press was as stated by the Comp-
troller and Auditor General but the press had now only scrap value.
He added that all attempts to sell the press directly by departmental
agency and through the Pakistan Indusirial Development Corporation
have not succeeded, because the bids for the press were hopelessly low.

8. As a matter of fact this particular press was sold to a firm and it
paid Rs. 50,000 in advance but did not take possession of the press. It was
proposed accordingly to sell the press to another party but the Ministry
of Law advised that the party who was not honouring the deal should,

first, be sued in a court of law.

The Committe: was not satisfled with the state of affairs as explained -

in Annexure II and desired that a detailed report showing inter alia :
(1) the tota. recoveries made,
(2) the loss incurred,
(3) reasons for (2) above,

{4) whether responsibility could not be fixed for the neglect of
financial interests of Government and if so, why not,

(5) whether the loss cannot be made good and, if not, why not ;
should be submitted to the Committee during its next session.



117

9. A loss of five machines valued at Rs. 26,299 pertaining to disposal
stores was reported in the Appropriation Accounts for 1948-49. The
Public Accounts Committee wag not satisfied with the explanation for the
loss furnished by the Ministry of Industries and had observed in para-
graph 31 (5) of its report on the Accounts for 1948-49 that the matter re-
quired to be investigated further. In the course of the examination of the
Accounts for 1949-50 it was explained by the departmental representative
that the machines in guestion beionged to the Director General, Ship-
building and Repairs of undivided India, and as a result of partition the
responsibility for the disposal of these machines devolved on the Director
General, Supply and Development (Pakistan). Although the respon-
sibility in this respect was taken over by the Disposal Branch, the
machines remained in the custody of a private firm. As soon as the loss
of the machines was discovered, all possible efforts were made to trace
them or in the alternative to fix responsibility for the loss. This investiga-
tion, however, proved futile and considering the abnormal condition
that prevailed in the wake of establishment of Pakistan, the Direcior
General, Supply and Development, recommended to write off the loss.
On this explanation being furnished, the Committee again recommended
that efforts should be made to fix responsibility in the case. The matter
wag considered further by the Committee while examining the Appropria-
tion Accounts for 1950-51 and in paragraph 27 (10) of its report on the
Accounts for 1950-51 the Committee observed that the Ministry of Indus-
tries had failed to take effective action in this case and urged that im-
mediate action should be taken to fix responsibility and to recover the
amount involved from the person or persons at fault. In its compliance
report now before the Committee, it was stated that the case had been
finalized in consultation with the Ministry of Finance and the amount in
question had been written off. The Committee observed that the position
was not quite clear, as the previous explanation given by the Ministry of
Industries was that these machines were lost and accordingly the Com-
mittee had directed the Ministry to fix responsibility for the loss. The
departmental representative explained that at the time of Partition a list
of stores to be disposed of was sent by the Disposal Authorities of un-
divided India and the stores had to be traced at varinus locations. In this
particular case, the stores were traced but it was found that out of the
five machines shown in the list, furnished by the authorities of the un-
divided India, one machine was stolen, another was completely damaged
and it could not he made use of and the third was also a case of damage
and it could not be accounted for. All attempts at fixing responsibility
for the loss failed and accordingly the loss was written off with the con-
currence of the Ministry of Finance.

10. In paragraph 28(8) of its report on the Accounts for 1949-50, the
Committee had observed that certain imports of steel were made in East
Pakistan without prior determination of specifications to suit the re-
guirements of the Provincial Government and accordingly the stores
were not accepted by the consignees. The Committee had desired that
a detailed report of the actual position should be submitted to it. In their
compliance report relating to 1950-51, now before the Committee, the
Ministry of Industries had stated that the above observations could not
be connected with any particular case. The Chairman drew the attention
of the departmental representatives to the observations against item 23
on page 78 of the Committee’s report on the Accounts for 1950-51 and
observed that it was wrong to place orders without ascertaining the
specifications required by the indentors. The Committee desired that
steps should be taken to ascertain the loss due to import of steel of
specifications not required by the indentors in this case and to fix respon-



118

sibility for the mistake, The Committee further desired that a Teport

of the action taken in this case should be submitted to it during its next
session.

1L In its proce adings of the 1st September, 1954, the Committee had
discussed the question of costing of the work done by the Government
Presses and had desired that a note should be submitted to it giving an
=1d(_aa of the comparative cost in the Central Government Presses, in
private presses in 1’akistan and Government Presses in other countries.
A note on the subect was submitted to the Committee, which showed
tnter aliz that the cost of printing in private presses was generally more
than at the Government Presses. To an enquiry by the Committee

12. In paragraph 22 of its report on the Accounts for 1951-52, the
Committee had recommended that the existing system of centralized
purchase of stores should be thoroughly reviewed and a report made
to it of the action tiken in the matter,

13. The departmental representative explained that the position was
examined in 1954 by a Committee.

14. The Committee suggested that the existing system of centralized
purchases through the Directorate General of Supply and Development
should be continued but there should be a certain- amount of streamlin-
ing of the procedure for indenting, brocurement, financial contro] of
supply and paymen: The Commitiee had suggested an expeditious
method of progressing the indents and making payments to the suppliers.
Another suggestion made by the Committee was that instead of writing
long notes on files the officers of the Directorate and of the Ministry of
Finance should sit “ogether every week and decide the cases. All the
recommendations of the Committee had been implemented except one,
that is, pursuing all cases after the orders had been placed. The cases
were followed up but not quite satisfactorily. The Committee desired
that a note showing the procedure followed right from the receipt of
indents up to the payment of the suppliers’ bills, showing bottlenecks,
if any in the procedure and how it was proposed to overcome them,
should be submitted to it during its next session.

15. The Chairman desired to know whether according to the normal
custom procedure th: importer was required to pay the duty or whether
the goods were cleared by the Clearing Agents (District Controller of
Stores, North Western Railway) in this case and the indentor was
charged by book desit, the departmental representative explained that
the Directorate General of Supply and Development was now paying the
duty in cash and the system was working satisfactorily, both from the
point of Directorate General of Supply and Development and the Customs
Department. Under the new procedure, the Directorate General of
Supply and Developnent withdraws a lump sum and makes payments
o the Customs Department against the Iump sum withdrawal and no
book adjustments arc permitted.

16. The Chairman enquired whether, in view of the fact that most of
the foreign firms were now represented in this country, it was necessary
to continue the purchase organizations abroad. The departmental repre-
sentative explained that attempts were being made to establish connec-



119

tions direct with supplying firms as the Iocal agents had really no
function to perform ; they merely collected information and passed it on
to their principals. Accordingly, it was necessary to have purchase
organizations abroad to keep direct touch with the manufacturers. The
procurement of machinery, machine parts and other stores, not produced
in this country, was becoming extremely difficult. When tenders were
invited from Karachi the tenderars very often withdrew their tenders.
In one case, Government suffered a loss because it was found that the
foreign tenderers submitted false certificates.

17. The Chairman further desired to know whether in view of the
fact that certain foreign supply centres (for example Bonn) were
becoming more important than ~others, the strength of the Purchase
Organizations in the various Missions abroad was being readjusted
according to requirements. The departmental representative replied in
the affirmative and added that practically all the additional staff requir-
ed in Bonn was being taken from London. The Financial Adviser
(Supply and Works) pointed out that in the opinion of the Economy
Committee, the purchase organizations both in London and Bonn were
not necessary and the whole question would be examined carefully in
the Ministry of Finance and a report made to the Public Accounts Com-
mittee in due course.

18. In paragraph 44 of its report on the Accounts for 1951-52, the Corn-
mittee had recommended that immediate steps should be taken to effect
recoveries of the cost of supplies made through the Directorate Generzl
of Supply and Development to certain local bodies and corporations, ete,,
and that a suitable system should be evolved under which either the cost
of supplies made to loeal bedies, ete., could be automatically recovered
from their balances or no supplies should be made to them unless they
made the requisite deposit in favour of Government. The compliance
report in respect of the above recommendation submitted by the Min-
istry of Industries was incomplete. The departmental representative,
however, explained that the objection was raised by the indentors, like
the Karachi Joint Water Board, the Karachi Electric Supply Corporation,
Karachi Port Trust, that they had to lock up their funds for a consider-
able period if they made deposits with Government. In respect, there-
fore, of certain important and reliable indentors, an exception had io be
made. In such cases the indentors are requested to open letters of
credit in the name of the Audit Officer instead of making a lump sum
deposit. The position in the other cases by and large is that prior
deposits are being insisted upon, because that was the only safeguard
against non-payment. The Chairman ohserved that the statement made
by the departmental representative would not remedy the past outstand-
ings and definite action should be taken for the amounts already out-
standing. The departmental representative stated that the Directorate
General of Supply and Development was pressing the local bodies, ete.,
to pay the amounts or to accept the debits raised against them but the
result was not very encouraging. To a question whether these local
bodies, particularly Cooperative Societies, could not be sued in a court
of law, the departmental representative replied that such a course would
not be feasible as the understanding was that 50 per cent of the amount
would be given as loans to the local bodies, ete, through the Provincial
Governments and that in respect of Cooperative Societies the position
was more difficult because they were already heavily indebted ta Banl.cs.
The Committee suggested that an officer should be placed on special
duty, who should go round to local bodies and Cooperative Societies, etc,,
and urge them to clear thzir outstanding dues and in future unless these



120

local bodies, etc., made prior deposits no supplies should be arranged
for them.

19. It was stcted inter alia in the Financial Review appearing on
page 501 of the Appropriation Accounts for 1952-53 in regard to the
scheme of production and supply of coal that out of the cumulative
surplus up to 31st March, 1953, amounting to Rs. 73,48,078, a sum of
Rs, 52,712,480 was paid to the Government of East Pakistan to meet its
losses on foodgrain transactions. The Committee had observed that
the surplus should have been allowed to remain in the coal account and
utilized either towards meeting future losses or towards reducing the
price of coal, instead of subsidising the Provincial Government in its
foodgrain transac:ions. The departmental representative explained that
the surplus in the coal account represented the excess recoveries from the
parties to whom coal was supplied under the equalization of price
scheme znd the intention was to work the coal scheme on a no profitno
loss basis, The Ministry of Industries was against the transfer of the
accounts to the Government of East Pakistan but the decision was taken
at the ministerial level.

20. Under sub-head D2—Deduct Recoveries (under purchase of
reserve stores by the Department of Supply and Development) of Grant
No. 85—Capital Outlay on Scheme of State Trading in the Appropriation
Accounts for 1972-53, there wag an excess (less recoveries) of Rs.
68,97,085. Precise reasons for the short-fall of recoveries could not then
be given by the departmental representative. In paragraph 18 of ils pro-
ceedings of the 19th November, 1956, the Committee had, therefore,
desired that the >osition should be fully explained to it. The depart-
mental represent:tive explained that in the absence of the consignees’
receipts it was ot possible for the Audit Officer to carry out the
adjustments on account of the supplies made to them from Reserve

tocks. As a matter of fact, this was not a case of less recovery than
estimated but of ~he less adjustment of the amounts for the reasons just
stated by him. The Committee suggested that steps should be taken to
ensncs that the econsignees gave their receints without delay and that in
cases where they unduly delayed matter, the possibility of raising debits
without the consignee’s receipt should be considered,

21, In paragraph 20(f) (i) of the Audit Report on the Appropria-
tion Accounts for 1952-53, a case was brought to notice, in which, due
to the failure of a contractor to supply the goods within the stipulated
time, Governmen: incurred a loss of Rs. 31,154 on repurchase but no
recovery had been made from the contractor. It was then explained
to the Committee that the case was under arbitration and action
would be taken according to the award of the arbitrator. The Commit-
tee desired in pzragraph 20 of its proceedings of the 19th November,
1956, that the result of the arbitration should be reported to it. The
departmental rep-esentative explained that the contract for the supply
of timber was placed with a firm in India but it failed to supply the
timber. A proposal was made to recover the money through the
Custodian of Evacuee Property out of the properties left by the firm in
Pakistan but this could not be done without the claim being deter-
mined by a court of law. Accordingly, on the advice of the Ministry
of Law, the Secretary of the Ministry of Industiries was appointed as the
Arbitrator, according to the arbitration clause of the contract but his
award could not become operative, because it was not given within
four months of the reference of the case tp him. The departmental
represeniative stated that it was not yet known whether in spite of the



121

drawback referred to above it would be possible to recover the amount
from the contractor. The Committee desired that the final action taken
in this case and the reasons for the delay in the award by the Arbitrator
should be reported to it during its next session.

22. The Commitiee then tock up the examination of the Appropria-
tion Accounts for 1953-54 and the Audit Report thereon and the
LCommercial Appendix thereto relating to the Ministry of Industries
with reference to the questionnaire already issued by it.

23. In paragraph 26 of the Audit Report it was stated that although
large Government funds had been invested in the Pakistan Industrial
Development Corporation and Small Scale Industries Corporation, the
audit of the accounts of the Corporations had not been entrusted to the
Comptroller and Auditor General of Pakistan. The departmental repre-
sentative explained that a decision had already been taken in respect of
the Pakistan Industrial Development Corporafion and the necessary Bill
was being drafted. As regards the Small Scale Industries Corporation
the departmental representative stated that the matter was under
consideration and a decision was expected to be taken at an early date.
The Committee desired that a report of the final entrustment of audit
of these Corporations to the Comptroller and Auditor General, Pakistan
should be made to it during its next session.

24. In paragraph 5(i) of the notes on page 269 of the Appropriation
Accounts for 1955-54, it was brought to notice that 400 jeeps were
procured during 1950-51 for supply to various indentors at a cost of about
Rs, 28 lakhs but the distribution list of the jeeps was not furnished to
the Audit Officer, with the result that their cost was not charged to the
consignees’ concerned and the amouni was lying under “Suspense”.
The departmental representative stated that the facts stated in the note
referred fo above were not quite correct. He explained that generaliy
in the matter of bulk procurement of jeeps, the recoveries from the
consignees were anticipated during the year following the year of
purchase. In view of the supply position of jeens, these had to be
precurad in  advance of indents, Accordingly, there could he no
distribution list at the time of purchases of or payments for the jeeps,
As a matter of fact these were blanket purchases. However, the
recoveries referred to in the note under consideration had already been
adjusted.

25. In paragraph 5(iii) of the notes on page 269 of the Appropriation
Accounts for 1953-54, it was brought to notice that a Class I Gazetted
Officer continued to remain in service without drawing any pay for
nearly six years, because his appointment could not be regularized by
production of a certificate of physical fitness. The departmental repre-
sentative explained that the matter was entirely an administrative one
and the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, should not have
‘withheld payment of the salary of the officer. The Compircller and
Auditor General observed that it was an important condition of service
that a certificate of physical fitness should be produced before the first
salary of an officer was drawn. The Committee observed that this was
rather an extraodinary case and in its opinion the officer should not
have been econtinued in service without production of a certificate of
physical fitness and that there had been a clear contravention of the
rules. This should be regularized.

26. In paragraph 5(1) of the notes on page 494 of the Appropriation
Accounts for 1953-54, it was reported that during 1950-51 a sum of
Rs. 1,51,372 representing the sale-proceeds of mild steel rods was




122

deposited in the Natioral Bank of Pakistan in the name of the officer
concerned instead of depositing it into the Government Treasury, as a
result of which the amount remained outside the Public Accounts up
to May, 1955. The departmental representative explained that the case
was investigated and tlere was no defaleation or misappropriation of
Government money involved. There was an omission to observe the
correct procedure. The Commitiee observed that Government Mmoneys.
must be brought into the Government Account with the least possible-
delay, as required by the rules on the subject and renewed instructions
to this effect should be issued to all concerned.

27. In paragraph 13(a) on page 4 of the Commercial Appendix
(Civil) it was stated that the Commercial Accounts for the year 1053-54
relating to certain Commercial organizations under the Ministry of
Industries had not been received in time for incorporation in the
Appendix. Tt was expl:ined that a majority of these accounts had since
been submitted and woild appear in the Appendix for the next year.

28. In paragraph 94 on page 638 of the Commercial Appendix it was
stated in regard to the Store Accounts of the Central Stationery Office,
Dacca, for 1952-53 and 1953-54 that the annual physical verification of
the stock of stationery disclosed an excess of Rs. 5,030 and a deficit of
Rs. 11,544 and that the sanction of the competent authority for writing
off the net deficit had rot been obtained. The departmental representa-
tive ‘explained that the requisite sanction had since been obtained and
the deficit had been written off. The Committee observed that in future
sanctions like this should be obtained in time and intimated to Audit.

29. In paragraphs 106 to 108 on page 79 of Commercial Appendix
in respect of the Makerwal Collieries, Mari Indus it was pointed out
that : —

(1) a capital expanditure of Rs. 14,200 was incurred on account
of survey work done by the Survey Department without the
prior sanction of Government : :

(2) A jeep was pirchased for Rs. 4,907 and depreciation at 20 per
cent. was charged without the sanction of Government as
‘regards the rute of depreciation, and

(38) the physical verification of stores had not been carried out.

30. The departmental representative explained that these irregu--
larities were due to the fact that there was no qualified Accountant
attached to the collierie::; The Committee observed that the irregularities
should be rectified and 1 report should be made to it during its next
session.

31. The Commercial accounts of the Coal Briquetting Plant, Quetta
disclosed considerable shortages. The departmental representative
explained that the plant was 40 years’ old and was originally installed
in Assam and then tran:ferred to Quetta. The plant was most inefficient

and pitching was dearer than what it should be. Accordingly there was
- bound to be loss. The Committee recommended that the position of this
old plant and its production should be carefully examined and a report
made to the Committee during its next session so that it could be seen
if the percentage of shortages was reasonable, whether it could not be
reduced and whether th:: plant should not be replaced by a more modern
one. The departmental representatives promised to furnish a report on
the subject during the next session of the Committee,



L3

123

32. The Committee further observed that the outstandings under
sundry creditors which were Rs. 1,36,712 at the end of 1949-50 rose to
Rs. 8,25,515 at the end of 1950-51 and desired to know the latest position
in this respect and also the reasons for these heavy outstandings. The
departmental representative promised to furnish a report on the subject
during the next session of the Committee, '

33. The Comptrotler and Auditor General suggested that the Com-
mittee might ascertain the working of the Government Sales and
Display Centres at various places abroad, because they were running
at continuous losses. The departmental representative stated that these
Centres had since been handed over to the Small Scale Industries Cor-
portion. The Committee felt that the Ministry of Industries should
review the financial working of these Display Centres, during the period
these were under its control in order to ascertain the causes leading to
the continuous losses and if the losses were due to neglect of financial
interests of Government, it should be considered whether responsibility
should not be fixed with a view to taking suitable action against the
officials concerned.

34. In paragraph 33(b) of the Audit Report, it was stated that the -
correct procedure for inviting tenders for purchases as prescribed in the
rules was not followed by the Commercial Divisions of an Embassy.
The departmental representative stated that the correct procedure was
being followed now, but in certain cases certain articles could not be
obtained except from a particular firm. In the case of certain stores, for
example, non-ferrous metal, the price changed four times in the day and
no firm would be willing to offer a firm price. In such cases, exception
to the general rule had to be made but as a general policy the firm price
was asked for.

35. In paragraph 33(e) of the Audit Report it was mentioned that
contracts for purchasing one lakh tons of coal were negotiated by the
Commercial Division of an Embassy with a firm without taking any
advantage of the declining trend of the market and the competitive rates
of coal dealers. The departmental representative could not answer the
questions put to him by the Committee. He promised to look into the
case and to submit his explanation to the Committee during its next
session. -

36. The Chairman observed that in the course of the examination
of the Appropriation Accounts of the various grants including those of
the Ministry of Industries, it had been noticed generally that savings
were not surrendered in time. The explanation generally furnished, in
regard particularly to the capital grants, was that the Directorate
General of Supply and Development could not arrange for deliveries of
the required stores according to stipulation. He added that he appre-
ciated that the Directorate General of Supply and Development had
difficulties of its own, because it could place the orders for the supply
of stores but it could not, in all cases, assess accurately the supply posi-
tion. He observed further that now it was not a ‘sellers’ market but
a ‘buyers’ market and there ought not normally be any great difficulty
in assessing accurately the delivery schedule against indents. However,
when the Directorate General of Supply and Development knew that
certain goods, which were expected to be received during the year,
would not arrive, it should inform the departments concerned accordingly
so that the latter could surrender the unwanted funds. The departmental
representative stated that as a general rule the various departments
were informed of the non-delivery of expected stores during the year.




124

37. The Chairman further observed that even in the case of grants
under the control of the Ministry of Industries itself there were large
unsurrendered sav.ngs and cited the examples of a number of sub-
heads. The departmental representative stated that most of these
savings were due to the Accounts authorities not making adjustments
of debits in time. However, he promised to submit a detailed note on
the subject to the Committee during its next session.

38. In paragraph (5) of the Financial Review by the Iron and Steel
Controller on the icheme for the purchase of stores by the Department
of Supply and Development on page 504 of the Appropriation Accounts,
it was stated that on physical verification, it was discovered that
approximately 60 tons valued at Rs. 50,000 of both ferrous and non-ferrous
metal in West Pakistan were either received short from clearing agents
or were found shert on sales to various purchasers from time to time.
The departmental representative explained that the losses were under
investigation but these were mostly due to losses in transit. Questioned
further whether recoveries were made from the carrying agencies, the
departmental representative stated that no carrying agencies were
involved. Howeve-, he promised to furnish a detailed report on the
subject during the next session of the Committee.

39. In the Financial Review by the Textile Commissioner on the
scheme for purchase of cloth for tribal belt areas for 1953-54 on page 510
of the Appropriation Accounts, it was inter eclia stated that the final
position of the accounts could be determined only after completion of
disposal of the remaining 390 bales. The Committee desired to know
whether the remaning bales had since been disposed of. The depart-
mental representative stated that the bales had been disposed of and
the sale-proceeds had been credited to Government accounts. The
Chairman enquired as to what was the net position after the disposal
of the bales in question. The departmental representative stated thaf
the position was uider examination in consultation with the Accountant
General, Pakistan Revenues, and the final report of the position would
be made by the Committee during its next session.

49. The Comm ttee then adjourned to meet again on Friday, the 22nd
November, 1957, at 9-30 am.

s



125

Proceedings of the sixteenth meeting of the Public Accounis Commiitee

held on Friday, the 22nd November, 1957, at 10 a.m

The sixieenth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee was held
at 10 a.m. on Friday, the 22nd November, 1957, under the chalrmanslup of
Syed Amjad Ali, Minister for Finance.

The following were present :—

I L S L

12,
13.

14,

15.

186.

17.

. Chaudhari Mochammad Husain, Chattha, Member.

Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Dutta, Member.

Mr. Ghulam Abbas, Comptreller and Auditor General.

Mr. 8. M. Jamil, Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues.

Mr, A. I Osmany, Director of Audit, Defence Services.

Mr. Riazul Hasan, Deputy Director of Audit, Defence Services.
Mr. F. M. Aziz, Assistant Compiroller and Auditor General.
Mr, M. H. Rahman, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

Departmental Representatives

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

. Mr, S. M. A. Khan, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Defence.
10.
11.

Mr. Ali Asghar, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Defence.
Mr. S. M. Matin, Deputy Secrztary, Ministry of Defence.

(Senior Officers of the Army, Navy, Air Force also accompanied
the representatives of the Ministry of Defence.)

Civih. AviAtioN DEPARTMENT
Mr. Ali Ausat, Deputy Secretary, Civil Aviation Division.
Mr. S. N. Bakar, Director General, Civil Aviation.
METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT

Mr. S. N. Naqvi, Director, Meteorological Department.

MINISTRY OF STATES AND FRoONTIER RECIONS

Mr. Sarfraz Khan, Under Secretary, Ministry of States and
Frontier Regions.

MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

Sir Edward Snelson, Secretary, Ministry of Parliamentary
Affairs.

MiniSTRY OF FINANCE
Mr. A. A. Burney, Financial Adviser, Military Finance,




126
18. Mr. Arif Mohsin, Deputy Financial Adviser, Military Finance.
19, Mr, S, Alim Ali Rizvi, Military Accountant General.

Secrata-y of the Public Accounts Committee

20. Mr. K. M. Saameem, Depuly Secretary, Parliament Secretariat.

" 2. The proceedings began with the consideration of the compliance
reports of the Ministry of Defence on the recommendations of the Com-
mittee in its reports on the Accounts for 1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53.

3. In paragraph 32 of its report on the Accounts for 1950-51, the
Committee had observed that comparatively large savings under the
Defence Grants, both Capital and Revenue, were fo a large extent due
to:

(i) delays in procurement of stores on account of restricted
availability ; and '

(ii} non-adjustments in the year’s accounts of expenditure already
incurred, debits for which could not be raised by Civil
Accounts Oficer. , .

4. The Commitiee wag then informed that the difficulties mentioned
above were due mainly to the delays caused by the procedure adopted
by the Directorate General of Supply and Development. It was also
stated that a new procedure had been evolved with a view to expediting
the procurement of Cefence requirements by the Directorate General of
Supply and Developmrent. The Committee had decided that a report on
the working of the nzw procedure should be submitted to it during its
next session. In the compliance report now before the Committee the
Ministry of Defence had stated that the Directorate General of Supply
and Development had fixed a target period of six months for supply of
indigenous stores and eight months for the supply of imported articles.
Although this decision had to a certain extent, improved procurement
and supplies, vet owing to conditions in the world market and certain
other factors the postion could not be regarded as fully satisfactory.
The question was, therefore, under the consideration of the Ministry of
Defence whether the work of the procurement of Defence stores should
not be transferred from the Directorate General of Supply and Develop-
ment to the Directorate of Defence Purchase. The Committee desired
to know whether there was anything more than what had been stated
by the Ministry of Lefence in its compliance report. The Financial

. Adviser, Military Finance, stated that there was nothing further to add

except that the delays in the procurement of stores by the Directorate
General of Supply and Development were still abnormal. Accordingly,
some items of Defence purchases had been ftiransferred from the
Directorate General o’ Supply and Development to the Directorate of
Defence Purchase but as a whole the work had not been transferred to
the Directorate of De’ence Purchase. The general view was that the
entire work ralating tc the procurement of stores could not be transferred
from the Directorate Ceneral of Supply and Development {o the Director-
ate of Defencs Purcha;e,

5, In paragraph 42 of its report on the Accounts for 1950-51, the Com-
mittee had recommencled that early action should be taken to put in



127

order the matter in regard to the accounts of the Canteen Stores Depart-
ment and their audit. While repeating the above recommendation in
paragraph 55 of its report on the Accounts of 1951-52, the Commitiee
had observed that after carefu] consideration of the relevant aspects of
the question it was of the view that the Canteen Stores Department and
its funds were as much a part of Government transactions as any other
Department of Government and its funds. The Committee had, there-
fore, strongly urged that the question should be decided without further

delay and, in doing so, their views, as mentioned above, should be taken
into consideration.

6. In the compliance report now before the Committee, the Ministry
of Defence had stated that every effort was being made to obtain
agreement of all concerned to the inclusion, of the Canteen Stores Depart-
ment’s transactions in the Government accounts and their consequential
audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General. The Financial Adviger,
Military Finance, stated that the opinion of the Ministry of Defence was
that the accounts of the Canteen Stores Department should not form a
part of the Government accounts. Accordingly, its audit shouid be
continued to be done by the Military Accountant General and not by
the Comptroller and Auditor General. The Financial Adviser, Military
Finance, added that the position had not been fully explained to the
Committee earlier because the relevant facts were not then known. It
had now been ascertained that Pakistan’s share of the funds of the
Canteen Stores Department was not transferred from India to Pakistan
through the Government accounts but the payment was made direet to
the Canteen Stores Department. It had further been found that 40 per
cent of the Pakistan share of the funds of the pre-Partition Canteen
Stores Department was to be given to the Defence Welfare Fund and it
was this 40 per cent, which had been received and the remaining
amount was yet to be received from India. Af the present morment
there were no Government funds involveqd and the entire establishment -
of the Canteen Stores Department was financed out of the 40 per cent
referred to above. The Comptrolier and Auditor General observed that
the facts stated by the Financial Adviser, Military Finance, would have
to be carefully examined and that, in any case, if it was now decided to
keep the transactions of the Canteen Stores Department outside the
Government accounts, it would amount to Government going back on
its earlier decision to incorporate the transactions of the Canteen Stores
Department in the Government accounts. The Committee again urged

Canteen Stores Department should be incorporated in the Government
accounts or not and concomitantly whether the accounts should be

statutorily audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of Pakistan
or not.

7. In paragraph 54 of its report on the Accounts for 1951-52, the
Committee had mentioned a case of waste of Government money amount-
ing to Rs. 19 lakhs ag a result of purchases during 1952-53, of corroplast
sheets for roofing of certain buildings., It was then explained to the
Committee that the buildings were originally planned according to a
certain pattern and asbestos sheets were required for them. Later on,
the plans were altered and the specifications of the sheets had to be
changed. Tt was further explained to the Committee that experiments
were being conducted for the re-use of the sheets, as well as to use the



128

cut-pieces, 1o the best advantage of the State. The Committee had
accordingly desired to know the results of these experiments. The
departmental repres:ntative stated that a high-powered comimittee
enquired int> the ma:ter and tests were conducted to determine whether
or not there had been undue deterioration in the material due to exposure
on the roofs The examination, after the specified trial period of 13
months of the new roofings done by the Company and those rectified by
them, had proved that corroplast sheets had successfully withstood the
test requirements. It had been confirmed that the sheets had been badly
affected during transit. As regards the cut-pieces, the departmental
representative stated that these were being utilized.

8. In paragraph l1 of the Defence Audit Report for 1952-53, it was
stated that the accurrey of the recoveries made by Her Majesty’s Govern-
ment in the United Kingdom during the period 1947-48 to 1951-52 on
account of entitlemert of pay and allowances of British Service Personnel
on loan to Pakistan £irmed Forees could not be audited due mainly to the
difficulty in obtaining the relevant data from United Kingdom Service
Ministries. The Coramittee was further informed that, in the special
circumstancas of the case, the Comptroller and Auditor General of
Pakistan had agreed to accept a certificate of the Compiroller and Auditor
General of United Kingdom about the accuracy of these recoveries from
Pakistan. The nego‘iations with the Comptroller and Auditor General
of the United Kingdcm could not, however, be progressed, as it had trans-
pired that there was no agreement of Her Majesty’s Government to the
terms allowead to the British Service Personnel. The Committee was then
informad by the departmental representative that an agreement on the
subject had been arrived at and that there should be no difficulty for the
Comptroller and Auditor General of the United Kingdom to certify the
accuracy of the recoveries made from Pakistan. The Committee had
accordingly desired that the Comptroller and Auditor General of Pakistan
should be informed of the agreement so that he could seftle the matter
with Lis counterpart in the United Kingdom. The Committee
now desired to know whether the matter had been settled to the satis-
faction of the Compiroller and Auditor General of Pakistan. The depart-
mental representative explained that the terms of the secondment of the
British Service Personnel to the Pakistan Armed Forces had been settled
in respect of the personnel whose services had been lent from 1951 and
that certain aspects of the matter were under examination. To the
question whether there had been any agreement in respect of the terms
allowed to these personnel from 1947 to 1950, no satisfactory answer could
be furnished by the departmental representative. The Committee desired
that the full facts of the case should be ascertained and a settlement of
the question to the satisfaction of the Comptroller and Auditor General
should be made at an early date. The Committee also desired that a
report of the correc: position in this respect should be made to it by the
Ministry of Defencz during its next session.

9. In paragraph 14 of the Defence Audit Report for 1952-53, the atten-
tion of the Committee had been drawn to the fact that audit of the
Defence works expenditure became ineffective, because detailed estimates
of tltuml?a scilm contracts were not made available to Audit. The Com-
mittee had recomm:nded that the matter should be looked into b
g}negxmal Adviser, Military Finance, and the information essential f()‘;' ’;CI}nlg

ischarge of the statutory duties of the Comptroller and Auditor General

should be furnished to his department. I i
: . In
before the Committee, it was stated that it hadt}rlﬁ:a o lance report now

| t b g ;
at an agreement on the subject between the Execufiir% i?‘:ssﬁjﬁlxi;?t arl’i}ﬁg



129

Committee desired to know whether any further progress in the matter
had been made. The departmental representative stated that a decision
had since been reached and the Engineer-in-Chief had now agreed to
furnish the detailed estimates when these were necessary. The Com-
mnittee recommended that the Comptroller and Auditor Ceneral should
furnish a report to it during its next session whether the requirements of
Audit in thiz respect were being fully satisfied.

10. In paragraph 5 of the Audit Report for 1653-54, it was brought to
notice that the number of sub-heads containing excesses over 1 vper cent
of the final grant was 30.77 per cent of the total number of sub-heads
snd that the number of sub-heads containing savings over 2 per cent of
the final grant was 57.69 per cent. It was further observed in the Audit
Report that the percentages were quite heavy, which suggested the desir-
ability of a stricter control over progress of expenditure during the
course of the year. The Comptroller and Auditor General further
pointed out that it was not the first year during which these percentages
were heavy but during the previous two vears also the percentages were
of the same order. The departmental representative explained that
whenever large reeruitment or demobilization occurred, the variation
between the grant and the actual expenditure was unavoidable, It was
not possible {0 predetermine the particular men who would be retrenched
and what their length .of service and other factors to be taken into

~account would be. The Committee considered that it should be pessible

to adiust budget provision during the course of the year in the light of
the recruitment or demobilization programme, The Committee desired
that the position in thig respect should be carefully reviewed by the
Financial Adviser, Military Finance, and a procedure should be evolved
under which it should be possible to predict with a reasonable amount
of accuracy the funds that would he required during the year and to
arrange for the surrender of savings or to obtain supplementary grants
whenever necessary. The Committee further desired thai the result of
the review should be reported to it during its next session.

11. In paragraph 12 of the Audit Report for 1953-54, an excess of
Rs. 1,68,21,000 under the head 8—DMilitary Engineer Service was atiri-
buted mainly to purchases of stores debitable to “ Suspense ” which
should normally be relieved as soon as stores were issued and charged
to works. Actually, however, the cost of stores issuad to works was not
eompletely adjusted in the works accounts thereby creating an excess
under this head. Tt was also stated that the excess was partly due to
more stores having been indented for than were actually reqﬁired for
utilization on works. The departmental representative stated that the
excess was due to the fact that no systematice stores accounting was being
done due to lack of staff. The Financial Adviser, Military Finance,
disagreeing with the observation of the departmenta! representative
observed that it was not correct to say that there was no store accounting
in the Military Engineering Service. The quantity accounts were being
maintained and the contractors were being charged whenever stores were
supplied to them on payment. The defect in the procedurc was that the
debits for supplies of stores were in the past raised by the Civil Accounts
Officer concerned against only one Controller of Military Accounts, who

in the Works Accounts. He stated further that this procedure had sinee
been changed and now the debits were being raised by the Civil Accounts
Officers against the respective Controllers of Military Accounts and the
position in this respeet should now improve. The Committee was not



130

fully satisfied with the state of affairs as explained to it by the depart-
mental representative and the Financial Adviser, Military Finance, and
desired that a detailed report explaining the previous procedure, the
revised procedure and the results obtained by adopting the revised pro-
cedure should be subnitted to it during its next session by the Ministry
of Defence.

12. In paragraph 13 of the Audit Report for 1953-534. it was stated
that an expenditure of Rs. 2,62,694 had been incurred on the execution
of works without ob:airing the technical sanctions required under the
rules. The departmental representative stated that the cbservation made
in the Audit Report v7as not wholly correct because the amount included
certain items in which the tenders were called and accepted by the
Engineers themselves and according to rules this constituted technical
sanctions to the works. He added that there were cerfain cmissions on
the part of certain (jarrison Divisions in this respect and it would be
ensured that such mistakes did not occur in future. The Comptroller
and Auditor Gehera. raised the question whether the acceptance of
tenders in respect of administratively approved works by the Engineering
Officers should be resarded as synonymous with technical sanction. ie
said that this was the peint which required careful consideration., The
Cormmittee desired tiat the Ministry of Defence and the Compitroller
and Auditor General should jointly review the present pructice and con-
sider whether any procedural improvements should be made. The Com-
mittee also desired that the result of the review should be reported to it
during it next session.

13. In paragraph 14 of the Audit Report for 1953-54, it was stated
that an expenditure of Rs. 42,68,959 had been incurred in excess of the
amounts of administrative approvals due to failure to determine in time
the scope of the worzs. The departmental representative explained that
an excess of Rs. 32 lakhs related to the Qrdnance Facfory where build-
ings of -a particular type had to be constructed. The remaining 10 lakhs
velated to raiscellaneous works. The required administrative approvals
had since keen cbtzined. The departmental representative explained
further that after tte construction of the buildings had been taken up
the machinery began arriving and it was found ithat either certain altera-
tions had to be made in the buildings or in the machinery in order to
suit each other. If on each such occasion the administrative approval
was obtained, it would have been necessary to obtain this approval four .
or five times and, mcreover, there was no reasonable amount of certainty
as to what was goinz to happen next. The intention was to take admi-
nistrative approval, as far as possible, only once but nothing could be
done because of the nature of work., The Committee considered that it
was not proper to make major alterations in the plans and estimates
without first obtaining the formal administrative approval,

14. In paragraph 16 of the Defence Audit Report, it was stated that
an expenditure of Fs. 33,565,828 had been incurred in the execution of
certain works commenced during the previous years and continued during
the year under repcri without obtaining necessary funds., The depart-
mental representativa explained that the budget provision was made and
necessary allotments were made for the works, but in the meantime, the
question of revised alministrative approval for higher amounts in res':f)ect
of certain works eame yp and, pending a decision on the question of
administrative approval, the requisite allotments were not made for the
revised estimates. The Chairman observed that this indicated lack .of
proper control over the progress of expenditure on works and was highly
objectionable. He added that such irregularities might lead to funds



i

allotted for works in hand being suddenly switched over to something
else, without the administrative approval and utilised on items for which

they were not originally meant.

15. In paragraph 17 of the Audit Report an overpayment due to a
typographical error in the ‘Call for Tenders® was mentioned. The
departmental representative explained that it was a case of mistake.
The Committee observed that important documents like the ‘Call for
Tenders’ and agreements should be scrutinised very carefully,

16. In paragraphs 18 and 19 of the Audit Reports, it was reported
that unauthorised expenditure on additions and alterations to certain
acquired buildings had been incurred involving heavy amounts and in
one of these cases without even obtaining the requisite administrative
and financial sanction. The departmental representative stated that
Government had since issued orders that serious notice would be taken
of such irregularities in future. The Comptroller and Auditor General
pointed out that final orders in one of these cases were passed in July,
1953, but the required instructions were issued in August, 1955, that
is, after two years. The departmental representative stated that there
was delay in taking the decision, because the matter had to be réferred
to the Prime Minister. The Comptroller and Auditor General observed
that the final orders in that case were passed by the Prime Minister in
July, 1953, but the requisite instructions were issued by the Department
in August, 1955. The Committee took a serious view of the cases men-
tioned in these paragraphs of the Audit Report and observed that it was
highly irregular for high officials to have taken all the autherity in their
hands and to have incurred unauthorised expenditure. The Committee
also considered that there was delav in issuing necessary instructions in
the matter.

17. In paragraph 21 of the Audit Report, heavy infructuous expen-
diture on the provision of watch and ward staff for certain military
installations was brought to notice. Briefly, the facts of the case were
that two sets of tankages were located at a certain station for bulk petro}
installations for the Defence Services. One of the tankages was taken
on lease by the undivided Government of India from certain Indian com-
panies and was returnable to them and the other was the property of the
Government. There was an arrangement between the undivided
Government of India and an oil company to the effect that, for an agreed
consideration, the company would be responsible for the watch and ward
of these installations. Later on, both these tankages were purchased by
the company. From 15th August, 1947, to the dates of their purchase by
the company, the company had been paid Rs. 76,451 on acecount of watch
and ward. A further expenditure of Rs, 1,386 was incurreq by the
Department on watch and ward of these tankages after their purchase
by the company. This amount had not been recovered from the com-
pany. Further, of the payments made to the company, a sum of
Rs. 30,270 was paid without even obtaining explanations for material
variations from the estimated figure as required under the agreement
with the company. It was stated in the Audit Report that no benefit
was derived by the Defence Department from these tankages but expen-
diture continued to be incurred on their watch and ward. No action
was taken against the defaulters for failure to take timely action to dis-
pose of the tankages or to terminate the agreement with the company.
The Financial Adviser, Military Finance, explained that this case related
to certain pre-Partition contracts, which were so drafted that it was now
difficult to recover the payments made to the company. The depart-
mental representative could not, however, explain the position in detail.



132

The Committee, ther=fore, desired that the case should be fully examined
by the Ministry of Defence and it should be seen whether any amount
was recoverable frora the company and if so, it should be recovered.
Tt should also be scen whether responsibility for failure to take due
action coulé not be ‘ixed. The Committee further desired that -a report
of the examination of the case and of the action taken should be made
to it during its next session.

18. In paragraph 22 of the Audit Report, a case of unusual extension
of time of a contra:t giving undue advantage to the contractor was
prought to notice. Briefly, the facts of the case were that the construc-
tion of a building was to be completed by the contractor within four
months of the execuiion of the contract. The contractor failed to carry
out the work within four months of the execution of the contract. The
contract was conseqgitently rescinded with the result that the portion of
the work which hac. not been completed by the contractor was to be
carried out at his risk and expense according to the terms of the con-
tract. The Audit Raport stated that ‘on account’ payment was made
and stores continued to be issued to the contractor even after the can-
cellation of the coniract, because although the contract had been can-
celled, the contractor was carrying on the work. When the irregular
transactions were naticed in Audit, the officer concerned cancelled his
orders rescinding the contract and sought to amend the contract by
issuing an amendmeat for extending the time of the contract, By the
time the matter was reported to the Engineer-in-Chief, the work had
been completed. Government accordingly revived the contrhct as a
special case and extended the period of the contract from four months
to 16 months. The revival of the contract gave undue advantage
to the contractor in permitting him to complete the job in 16 months
instead of four montas. The contractor was also saved from the imposi-
tion of penelty whic1 would have been levied under the ferms of the
agreement for delay.in the completion of the work. No disciplinary
action was taken against the officer responsible for the irregularity. The
departmental repres:ntative had nothing to state regarding the case.
The Commitiee observed that time was the essence of a contract and
formed an importan; factor in the assessment and tendering of rates.
The relaxation of stch important terms of the contract was a serious
matter and should rot normally be allowed. The Committee further
observed that the oificials who were responsible for such laxity must
be brought to book in order to prevent the recurrence of such neglect
of financial interests of the State. The Committee recommended that
the case should be re-examined and it should be considered whether
disciplinary action should not be taken against the officials responsible
for the irregularities involved in this case.

19. In paragraph 23(ii) of the Audit Report, continuous shortages
found in stock taking during the four years ended 1953-54 were brought
to notice. The deficiencies relating to the vyeyar 1953-54 were the largest
and amounted to Rs. 40,23,439. The departmental representative
explained that the comparatively large deficiencies shown to have been
dealt with finally Juring 1953-54 did not represent the deficiencies
detected in that year onlyt but also included deficiencies detected in pre-
vious years and written off during the year 1953-54. Further, these
deficiencies were laigely due to wrong indentification and incorrect
accounting of stores and there were corresponding surpluses also which
were taken on the bcoks. The Chairman observed that a stricter control
over store-keeping znd store-accounting was necessary, especially as
deficiencies were increasing vear after vear. He added that the Defence



133

Services should realize that the rest of the civilian population was being
squeezed very hard to provide funds to the Defence Services both in
local currency and in foreign exchange for acquisition of essential stores.
If the stores were not properly looked after and utilized for Defence
purposes, then there was no reason why the civilian population should
be handicapped and deprived of the essential requirements, The Com-
mittee recommended that specific steps should be taken to minimise
deficiencies in stocks. The action taken in the matter and the results
obtained should be reported to the Committee during its next session.

20. In paragraph 26 of the Audit Report, a reference was made to the
case of losses amounting {o RBs. 4,13,600 suffered by the State in connec-
tion with the purchase of certain Defence egquipment and spare parts.
The disciplinary aspect of the case had remained unsettled. In the Audit
Report it was further stated that the Executive and the Financial autho-
rities held the view that it would not be possible to apporiion the blame
to the three officers concerned without holding a proper enquiry, which
was nof feasible, as the officers were no longer in service. Whatever
might be the force behind this argument, one point was clear that the
disciplinary aspeet of the case was not considered seriously when all
concerned were in service and that the matter continued to drift for six
vears with the result that no action could now be taken. The depart-
mental representative stated that the case was investigated by the Law
Officer of the Pakistan High Commission in the United Kingdom. The
contractor had put up a case against the Pakistan Government for not
fulfilling the ferms and conditions of the contract. The British court
did not hear the case, because a case could not be heard by the British
Court against a foreign Government. The Government waited to see
what further action against any individual officer the contractor would
take, Meanwhile, the time by which Government could institute any
legal proceeding to recover the amount was coming to an end. The case
was, therefore, referred to the Government Solicitor in the United
Kingdom who advised that even if the Government succeeded in this
case, the finaneial position of the contractor was not such as to encourage
any hope of recovery of the amount involved. On the other hand, the
solicitor advised, there was a possibility that the case might not be
decided against the contractor and he might bring up the original case
against the Government. In the circumstances, no action could be faken.
The Committee observed that there was considerable delay in fixing the
responsibility in this case.

21. In paragraph 31 of the Audit Report, a case of irregular grant
of permission for higher studies in the United Kingdom to a Medical
Officer of the Pakistan Navy was brought to notice. The facts of the
case briefly were that an officer who was detained for dutvy with a Pakis-
tan Naval ship to the United Kingdom was unauthorisedly permitted to
carry on further studies in that country. The duration of the course of
studies was 18 months. The officer, however, failed to complete the
course during that period and was permitted to extend his period of
study. He returned ultimately to Pakistan after a period of nearly
three years and during the entire period of his studv in the United
Kingdom the officer was treated as on training and paid deputation and
daily allowances in addition to his basic pay and allowances amounting
to about Rs. 32,000. It was finally decided that the officer should be
treated as on duty up to a certain period and thereafter he should be
granted leave with or without pay as admissible under the rules.
Accordingly, an amount of Rs. 25,604 was treated as having been over-
paid. Of this a sum of Rs. 10,000 was ordered to be recovered from the



134

officer in instalments of Rs. 200 per month and the balance was treated
as loss to be borne by the State. The departmental representative
explained that this was an unfortunate case in which an officer was
allowed to 7o on stulies and no sanction of Government was taken. This
was a case of omission which had heen admitted by the authorities con-
cerned. Disciplinary action had been taken in this case and the Defence
Secretary had warned the Director concerned and pointed out to him
that a serious irregularity had been committed in this case. The Com-
mittee observed that the case revealed rather extraordinary freatment
accorded to the officer in question and considered that a mere warning
in this case was no. adequate.

22, The Commit:ee then took up the examination of the list of cases
of finanecial irregularities which had not been finalized for long as given
in the Annexure to the Defence Audit Report.

23, The item 13 of the Annexure, a case of loss of Rs, 1,34,059 due to
acceptance of stores of inferior quality was mentioned. The depart-
mental representative stated that the contractors had taken the dispute
to the arbitration ar.d no decision had vet been taken.

24 In jtem 16 c¢f the Annexure, an irregularity involving a sum of
Rs. 70,000 was mentioned. The brief particulars of the case were as
follows :—

On the 25th March, 1953, the Engineer-in-Chief’s Branch directed
Commander, Military Engineer Services, fo madke ‘on account’ payment
of Rs. 70,000 to certain contractors, as funds were available and the pay-
ment would ease tha burden on the restricted funds for the next year.
It, however, transpitred that no work had actually been done by the con-
tractors for which they were paid. The payment was in contravention
of a clause of the ecntract regarding preparation of drawings of a school
according to which sayment of 3 per cent of the anticipated cost of the
work was permissible when drawings for the work were complete and the
balance was payable on the completion of the bills of quantity. Thus the
payment was irregu.ar and was made to avoid lapse of funds. The

departmental representative stated that there was some risunderstanding.

about this case. The work was actually done by the firm. It was pro-
vided in the contra:t that when the firm produced the drawings, they
would be paid 3 per cent of the anticipated cost of work. In fact the
firm had produced tte drawings and the fact had been verified. The Com-
mittee observed th:t whatever might be the actual facts of the case,
there was no point in making hurried and doubtful payment fo avoid
lapse of funds. If the payment was really justified, it could have been
made even during the next yvear by obtaining additional finds.

25. In item 14 cf the Annexure, a loss of Rs. 3,23,691 during 1954-55
due to delay in the Jisposal of surplus stores was brought to notice. The
hrief particulars of “he case were as follows 1—

-

Flotilla barges and stores valued at Rs. 4 lakhs (approximately) were
found surplus to Defence Services requirements in 1948. No action was
taken to dispose of 1the stores with the result that they deteriorated. The
value of the deteriorated stores was assessed in 1955 at Rs. 76,309 only,

26. The departriental revresentative stated that the case related to
the surplus flotilla barges and stores that had deteriorated and could not
be disposed of. Th2 delay was really on the part of the East Pakistan
Government, as they did not make up their mind as to what was to he
done with the surplus flotilla barges and stores. The East Pakistan



135

Government wanted these barges but later on they changed their mind
snd informed the Ministry of Defence that they did not want them, The
Committee recommended that early steps should be taken to regularise
the loss.

27. At this stage, the Chairman desired to know the position in regard
to the progress of the completion of the Ordnance Factory at Wah, The
departmental representative stated that the progress was reasonably satis-
factory and that the factory would be completed according to the revised
schedule, As regards the reasons for delay, he stated that these were
manifold. The original estimate of the iime required for the completion
of the work was not a realistic one. It was physically impossible, with
the limited facilities available in Pakistan and the dependence upon the
resources of other countries, to complete the work within four years.
He was informed that a factory of this size would require at least 53
yvears to complete even in England. He assured the Committee that every
effort was being made to accelerate the pace of progress.

28. The Chairman observed that due to the use of mechanieal
devices in the Army there should be considerable reduction in the
requirements of animals. He desired to know why the Army was
holding up large lands, which were intended for breeding animals, when
the requirements of animals had been substantially reduced. The
departmental representative stated that the lands were being gradually
allotted to the retired officers of the Army on the condition that they
would keep so many mules and horses. To the question when mules
and horses were not required by the Army, why the retired officers
should be required to maintain them, no satisfactory answer was forth-
coming. After some discussion, in the course of which the depart-
mental representatives were not in a position to give detailed
- information on the subject, the Committee suggested that the Ministry
of Defence should lock thoroughly into the guestion whether the large
lands reserved for breeding of horses and mules should not be
surrendered. The Committee added that it had no objection teo the
lands being allotted to retired military officers on reasonable terms but
not on the pretext of their providing a certain number of horses and
mules.

29. Cipil Awviation Division ‘and Meteorological Department.—The
Committee then took up the examination of the compliance reports of
the Aviation Division and the Meteorological Department on its
recommendations relating to the accounts for 1950-51, 1951-52 and
1952-53 and the Appropriation Accounts relating to the Civil Aviation
and the Meteorological Departments for 1953-54.

30. The Committee had no particular question to ask on the com-
pliance reports of the Aviation Division. The Chairman, however,
desired to know whether the Civil Aviation Department was making
use of the Supply and Development Department for making its
purchases. The departmental representative replied in the affirmative
but he observed that he failed to understand why the purchases for the
Flying Clubs should be made through the Dircotorate General of Supply
and Development, particularly, as the Civil Aviation Department had
to advise on the type of aircraft required. The Committee observed
that the Flying Clubs were run out of private funds and not from the
Government funds and, therefore, the Chief Controller of Imports and
Exports issued separate licences for them. Nevertheless, there should
be no obiection to the Directorate General of Supply and Development
making the purchases according to the specifications given by the Civil

Aviation Division.



136

3l. The Chairman desired to know the position in regard to the
installation of radar set at Dacca and whether responsibility had been
fixed for the delay n doing so. The departmental representative stated
that steps had been taken to install the radar set as earlv as possible
and that the set h:d since been installed. Necessary action for fixing
responsibility for the delay would be taken. The Committee desired
that a repert on th2 usbject should be submitted to it during its next
session. The Chairman desired to know when the Dacca Airport
building would be -eady. The departmental representztive stated that
the building would e ready by the end of the current financial vear.

32. The Chairman desired %o know whether any stens had been
taken by ~he Meteorclogical Department to set up @adar sets, He
observed that there was a radar set lying unused at Dacea for the last
four years. The dapartmental represenfative stated that steps had
been taken to sel up radar sets and one of them had been fixed at
Karachi, The Committee desired that a report as regards the number
of radar sels purchased, the number of radar sets set up, the places and
the. departments whzre these sets had been set up and the reasons for
the delay in their.sotting up should be submitted to the Committee
during its next session,

33. The Committee desired to know whether there was any pro-
gramme in regard to buildings for the Civil Aviation Department
at Lahore. The departmental representative stated that the necessity
of enlarging present Aerodrome buildings at Lahore was under consi-
deration, as the present Control Tower was so small that nearly one-
third of the runwar was not visible from there. 'Fhe length of the
runway was about 2,000 yards. The Chairman suggested that since
it was now possible to get land at cheap rates it would be desirable to
take up the construction of the additional buildings at this stage. The
departmental representative further explained that unless the Ferozpur °
Road was diverted, it was not possible .to expand the runway at
Lahore sufficiently. The Committee suggested that before the erection
of new building or extending the existing buildings was taken in hand
it should be seen that the requirements of a larger air traffic at Lahore
Is given due consideration. ,

MintsTY oF STATES AND FaoNTIER REGIONS
v

34. The Commitiee then took up the examination of the compliance
report of the Ministry of States and Frontier Regions on its recom-

mendations relating to the accounts for the year 1950-51, 1951-52 and
1952-53.

35. In paragraph 2 of the Financial Review on page 374 of the
Appropriation Accounts for 1950-51 by the Director of Civil Supplies,
Baluchistan. relating to purchases by the local administration, it was
stated that the total amount recoverable from the various parties at the
end of that year was Rs. 1.25 crores. The Committee had desired that
since the amount was substantial the Ministry of States and Frontier
Regions should submit a report indicating the causes that had led to the
accumulation of the large outstandings. The Committee had further
recommended that tie Ministry of States and Frontier Regions should
also take steps for expediting the clearance of the outstandings. In a
note submitted by the Ministry of States and Frontier Regions, it was
shown that the amount of Rs. 1,24,90,665 outstanding at the end of the
year 1950-51 had been reduced to Rs. 81,48,391 on the 15th October, 1955.
It was also explained in the note that quite a large part of the out-
standings related tc the amounts recoverable from the non-Mlslim



137

evacuees and from the Central Governmenf. It was also stated that
certain cases were in the Courts of Law, The recoverable amounts
from other parties amounting to Rs. 14,36377 had been reduced to
Rs. 75,561 in the course of about five years and the steps were in progress
for the recovery of the remaining amounts. The Committee observed
that if there were definite bad debts these should be investigated and
steps taken to write off such debts so that the ocutstandings may not be
carried forward from year to year,

36. In paragraph 27(13) of the Committee’s report cn the Accounts
for 1850-51 it was stated that financial review of the scheme for the
purchase of cloth in the Tribal Belt areas disclosed that a large quantity
of cloth was lying undisposed of. In the compliance reppori now before
the Committee, it was stated that in all 468 bales of cloth were lying
undisposed of with certain consignees due to the poor quality of the
cloth and high prices. The bales had gince been sold to certain firms
and the price had been realized by the Textile Commissioner.

37. In paragraph 4 of its proceedings of the 24th November, 1956,
on the accounts for 1951-52, the Committee had recommended that the
Ministry of States and Frontier Regions should submit a report show-
ing the full details of the case of 40 lorries sold to a transport contractor
explaining inter alic how the claim of Rs. 50,000 against the contractor
was reduced to Rs. 40,000. In its compliance report the Ministry of
States and Frontier Regions stated as follows :—

“K. B, Khudai Rehm was appointed transport contractor of the
Food Directorate in Baluchistan for three years under an
agreement in which the mileage rates were not specifically
notified. According to the terms of the Agreement, he was
also given a fleet of 50 lorries purchased by Government but
as the rates of mileage and halting allowance, ete,, were not
final the contractor was made, ‘on account' payment before
and after the date of Partition. The question regarding the
rates of payment was considered both for the pre-Partition
and the post-Partition services, On the basis of the Govern-
ment decision, a statement showing the amount paid to the
contractor and the balance payable to the contractor
amounted to Rs. 30,968-10-9. The statement in question was
audited by an Audit party in June, 1955, and it prepared
another account in which balance payable to the contractor
was calculated as Rs. 36,156-5-0. The audit report is, how-
ever, unhder examination of the Director of Food, West
Pakistan, and a decision in consultation with the Ministry of
Finance is awaited. Therefore, the original claim was not
reduced to Rs. 40,000 but as a result of audit inspection a sum
of Rs. 36,156-5-0 is still due to the contractor. This question
is, however, still under correspondence with the Audit whose
decision in consultation with the Ministry of Finance is
awaited”” The departmentsl representative further explained
that the contractor in question had an amount of Rs 86,156
outstanding against the Government out of which Rs. 25,000
were not paid to him in addition to the lorries. The case had
now been settled. The Committee desired to know what
was the original cost of the lorries, when these were
purchased and at what cost they were sold to the contractor
in the final adjustment of account with him. The depari-
mental representative stated that the reguired imformation



138

would b2 collected and submitted to the Cormmittee during its
next sesiion.

. 38. The Comrmritiee then took up the examination of the Appro-
priation Accounts relating to the Ministry of States and Frontier
Regions for 1953-54.

39. In paragraph 5 of the notes on page 155 of the Appropriation
Accounts for 1953-34, it was stated that considerable expenditure had
been incurred in anticipation of technical sanctions to works during
1953-54 and cons:quently financial control could not be exercised
efficiently, nor could it be vouched that the buildings were structurally
sound. It was further stated that there were as many as 239 works
costing Rs, 13,9342 which were executed without proper technical
sanctions to estima:es. The departmental representative stated that he
would submit a detiiled note on the subject indicating what irregularity
was comrdnitted and whether responsibility could be fixed on the officers
concerned.

40. In note 2 or page 378 of the Appropriation Accounts for 1953-54,
it was stated that re-appropriation under a number of sub-heads in the
Appropriation Accounts for Grant No. 70—Baluchistan had the effect
of increasing the final variations thereunder. The departmental repre-
sentative explained that this was due to the fact that the surrenders
made during the month of March, 1954, that not been taken into
account by the Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, because a copy
of the formal accep'ance of the surrenders by the Ministry of Finance
was not cormmunicated to him in time.

41. In rote 5 on page 373 of the Appropriation Accounts for 1953-54,
it was stated that the store accounts relating to the Central Jail, which
for the years prior to 1950-51 were not correcily prepared by the
department and could not be checked by Audit. The departmental
representative explained that the matter was under correspondence
with the authorities of the West Pakistan Government, as the Jail had
since been transfe-Ted to that Government. The Committee desired
that the correct accounts should be compiled and rendered to the
Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues, for audit without further delay
and a repor: of the ompliance should he submitted to it during its
next session,

42. Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs.—The Committee then took
up the examination of the compliance reports for 1950-51, 1951.52 and
1952-53 and the Appropriation Accounts for 1953-54 relating to the
Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs. '

43. In the note helow sub-head D of the Appropriation Accounts
for Grant No. 12—Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs, it was stated that
the total savings of Rs. 9,860 were due to non-utilization of the pbrovision
for the purchase of furniture and books required for the Members
lounge in the Constituent Assembly due to the post-budget decision to
make the Parliament Secretariat responsible in the matter. The Com-
mittee desired to kiow whether any progress had been made in
providing the furnitu-e, ete, in the lounge, The departmental repre.
sentative stated that the guestion was under consideration of the Parlis
ment Secretaviat but, there being no available space for the purpose in
the present Parliameit building, no progress ‘had been made in the
matter,

44. The Committee then adjourned to meet again at 10 am. on
Monday, the 25th November, 1957, )

LA



139

Proceedings of the Seventeenth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on Monday, the 25th November, 1957 at 10 a.m.

The Seventeenth Meeting of the Public Accounts Committee was
held at 10 a.m. on Monday, the 25th November, 1957, under the chair-
manship of Syed Amjad Ali, Minister for Finance.

The following were present :—

. Syed Amjad Ali, Chairman.

Ch. Mohammad Husain Chattha, Member.

Mr. B, K, Dutta, Member.

. Ghulam Abbas, Compftroller and Auditor General.
Mr. S. M Jamil, Accountant General, Pakistan Revenues,
Mr., F. M. Aziz, Assistant Comptroller and Auditor General.
Mr. M. H, Rahman, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Finance,

NP P 0N
=
H

Departinental Representatives

PRESIDENT'S SECRETARIAT (PEBSONAL)

. Mr. E. A, Naik, Deputy Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat (Main).

9, Mr. A, Ghafoor, Assistant Secretary, President’s Secretariat
(Personal),

-]

PARLIAMENT SECRETARIAT

10. Mr. Mohammad Zakir, Depuiy Secretary, Parliament Secre-
tariat. :

MiINISTRY oF WORKS

11, Mr. 4. S. M. Ishaque, Secretary, Ministry of Works,
12, Mr. A, Ashraf, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Works.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

13. Mr. Hafeez Ahmad, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

14. Mr. M. Fahimuddin, Joint Financial Adviser (Military Finance)',
Rawalpindi. '

MmvistRY OF KASHMIR AFFAIRS

15. Mr. A. A. Hamid, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Kashmir Affairs.

16. Mr. Thsanul Haque, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Kashmir
Affairs.

SECRETARY OF THE PusLic AccoUNTS COMMITIEE
17. Mr. K. M. Shameem, Deputy Secretary, Parliament Secretariat.

. 9. Proceedings of the Tth, 8th, 9th, 10th and 11th meetings of the
Public Accounts Committee held on the 13th, 15th, 16th, 17th and 18th

August, 1957, respectively, were confirmed. = -



140

FRESIDENT’S SECRETARIAT (PERSONAL)

"+ 3. The Commitiee took up the examination of the compliance
reports on iis recommendations in its reports on the Accounts for
1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53 and the Appropriation Aceounts for 1953-54
relating to President’s Secretariat {Perscnal).

4. The Comptrcller and Auditor General mentioned that, during
the past years, the expenditure on the President’s (former Governor-
General’s) Househcld Expenses and Allowances had exceedad the
maximum .permissble limit under the Allownaces and Privileges
(Governor-General’s) Order, 1951. The excesses had to be regularized
by an Order of the President buf in spite of repeated reqguests of the
Audit Depertment, the regularization had not vet been done. The depart-
mental representative explained that he was awaiting final figures of
expenditure for the previous years from the Pakistan Public Works
Departmen:, because he thought that unless the actuals were fully
ascertained the excesses could not he regularized. The Comptroller
and Auditor Gene-al explained that the figures published in the
accounts, which had already been finalized could not be altered now and
these were the statutory actuals. The President’s Secretariat
(Personal) should, therefore, take action to regularize the excesses on
the basis of the figures already published. The Committee desired that
action, as suggested by the Comptroller and Auditor General, should be
taken at an early date and a report of the action should be made to it
during its next session,

MinistrY oF KASHMIR AFFAIRS

5. The Committ2e then took up the examination of the compliance
Yeport on its recomraendations in its reports on the Accounts for 1950-51,
1351.52 and 1952-53 and the Appropriation Acccunts for 1953-54 relating
to the Ministry of Kashmir Affairs,

6. In items 22 to 24 of Annexure ‘A’ to the Appropriation Accounts
for 1953-54, certain cases of losses which had not been finalized were
mentioned, The Committee desired to know whether enguiries had
been held ia respect of the cases mentioned in these items. The depart-
mental representat.ve stated that due to certain re-organization
measures in hand no officer could be made available for condueting the
enquiries znd that these enquiries would now be held soon. The
Comptroller and Auditor General pointed out that in the remarks
against itera 24 it was stated that though responsibility for the losses
had been fixed, orders for the recovery of the amount involved or for
its write of were not issued. The departmental representative stated
that the officer wh> was considered responsible for the loss was not
found guilty by the Court of Law. The Comptroller and Auditor
General pointed out that even though the Court may have given deci-
sion in respect of the prosecution of a particular officer, it was still
open to Governmeni to- consider the departmental aspect of the case.
The departmental representative stated that an officer had been
appointed to comglete these enquiries and to fix responsibility. The
Committee desired that the enquiries in these cases should be expedited
and the result should be reported to it during its next session.

7. Under sub-h2ad C-13—Famine Relief Works under Grant
No. 36—Frontier Regions, an expendifure of Rs. 1,43342 was incurred
without any provision of funds, It was explained in the Appropriation
Accounts that funds had been applied for but were not sanctioned by



141

Government under a misapprehension. The Committee desired to know
the correct position. The deparimental representative stated that the
question should be put to the Ministry of States and Frontier Regions,
because the work was a combined one at that time. He added that he
could supply the information after obtaining it from the Ministry
concerned, The Committee desired that the requisite explanation
should be furnished to it during its next session.

8. Under sub-head A-1(4)—Other Charges under Grant No, 65—
Expenditure connected with Kashmir refugees, an unregularized excess
of Rs. 46,40920 was recorded. The explanation given in the Appro-
priation Accounts for this excess was that these were mainly due to
adjustments of debits relating to the year 1952-53 on account of supply
of imported wheat, The Comptroller and Auditor General stated that
according to his information the wheat was received during 1953-54 and
accordingly the debits were raised in that year’s accounts. The depart-
mental representative added that the excess was due to incorrect
booking of expenditure under this head. The Committee observed that
if the wrong bookings had been pointed in time to the Audit Depart-
ment, necessary corrections could have been made. The Committee
noted further that there was a total excess of Rs. 1,00,78,399 against the
Grant and this should have been regularized during the course of the
vear by obtaining a supplementary grant.

9. In paragraph 3(4) of the notes on page 497 of the Appropriation
Accounts for 1953-b4, it was stated that the running accounts and
Financial Review in respect of the transactions relating to purchase of
foodstuffs and other commodities by the Ministry of Kashmir Affairs
were not made available in time to the Accountant General, Pakistan
Revenues, for incorporation in the compilation. It was explained by the
departmental representative that the accounts had been rendered to the
Accountant General, West Pakistan, in time. The Accountant General,
Pakistan Revenues, stated that he had received a copy of the accounts
from the Accountant General, West Pakistan, but since these were un-
audited they could not be incorporated in the Appropriation Accounts.
The Committee desired that the running accounts and the Financial
Reviews thereon relating to 1953-54 and 1954-55 should be incorporated
in the Appropriation Accounts for 1954-55.

PARLIAMENT SECRETARIAT

10. The Committee then took up the examination of the compliance
report on the recommendations in its reports for the years 1950-51,
1951-52 and 1952-53 and the Appropriation Accounts for 1953-54 relating
te¢ the Parliament Secretfariat.

11. In its proceedings of the 6th September, 1954, the Committee
had recommended that the Works Ministry and the Parliament Secre-
tariat should attach top priority to the construction of buildings for
housing the new Parliament so that the buildings were ready before
the elections took place. The departmental representative stated that
Government had now taken up this question seriously and the estimates
for the work had already been approved. The construction of the
buildings would start shortly.

12. Under sub-head A-3—Allowances and Honoraria, etc.,, on page 437
of the Appropriation Accounts for 1953-54, the original provision was
Rs. 514,000, out of which Rs. 5,00,000 were surrendered, reducing the
final appropriation to Rs. 14,000. The actual expenditure, however, was



142

Rs. 4,39,687 resulting in an unregularized excess of Rs. 4,25,887. It was
explained in the Appropriation Accounts that the excess was due mainly
to unnecessary sirrenders, The Committee desired to know the reasons
for the wunnecessary surrenders. The departmental representative
explained that the point raised was of an academic interest. In the
Budget for the yzar 1953-54, an economy cut was imposed and the
Parliament Secrectariat’s share of the cut amounted to Rs. 5,56,000.
This economy cut was imposed without giving prior information to the
Parliament Secre-ariat. The budget of the then Constituent Assembly
was passad by the Legislature with the cut mentioned above, At that
time the view of the Parliament Secretariat was that no cut could be
made by the Legislature from the Budget of the Constituent. Assembly.
The excess, thereiore, actually occurred due to misunderstanding of the
position, The Cornmittee observed that the Comptroller and Auditor
General would, f>r the purpose of Appropriation Accounts, take into
account only thcse items which were shown in the Authenticated

Schedule of Expenditure.

MixistrYy oF WORKS

~13. The Committee then took up the examination of the compliance
report on its reco nmendations on its reports for the years 1950-51,
1951-62 and 1952-53 relating to the Ministry of Works.

14. The Committee pointed out that one important recommenda-
tion made by it ai a result of the examination of the accounts for the
previous vears was that large savings occurred in the Works grants,
particularly in those relating to Capital Works and desired to know
what steps had be=n taken to ensure that there was closed relation of
the budget grant with the actual expenditure. The Financial Adviser
(Supply end Worls) explained that the practice so far had been that
the budget was being prepared and items were included in a hurry
even for such works for which administrative approval had not been
accorded. Now the procedure had been changed and no provision was
made in the budget for any work unless it was administratively
approved. The Financial Adviser considered that this was an important
step towards ensuring that large savings did not occur in the works
grants. The Comotroller and Auditor General pointed out that
administrative approval did not mean that expenditure would really he
incurred. He poinied out that there had been cases, in which after the
administrative approval had been accorded, the site required for the
work could not be acquired, because of various difficulties. According
to the Comptroller and Auditor General, it was necessary that detailed
technieal sanction :thould also be available and there should be reason-
able prospect of acquiring the site during the course of the year, before®
the budgei provision was made for any work. The departmental repre-
sentative added that apart from the question of the budget provision
remaining unutilized the delays in according administraiive approval
resulted in a considerable waste of highly paid technical skill. The
Public Works Department was merely an agent for constructing the
buildings, ecte., but if the departments concerned and the Ministry of
Finance did not talke prompt action to approve the work administra-
tively and financially, the Publie Works Department could not do much
in the matter. The Financial Adviser again explained that action had
been taken to expedite in the Ministry of Finance the disposal of pro-
posals for construction of buildings, etc., and the decision already taken
to restrict provision in the budget for only such works as were
administratively aporoved was an important measure, the results of



143

which should be watched before tightening up the procedure any
further. The Committee agreed with the Financial Adviser and
suggested that the effect of the new measures should be reported to it
when it examines the accounts for the year 1957-58 onwards.

15, In paragraph 26(v) of itg report on the Accounts for 1950-51, the
Committee had observed that it was informed that some of the Govern-
ment servants, who had obtained house building advances and had
constructed their own houses, were still continuing to occupy Govern-
ment accommodation. The Committee had accordingly directed that
the Minjstry of Works should submit a report showing the steps taken
by it to vacate Government accommodation occupied by those Govern-
ment servants who had obtained advances and built their own houses.
The Committee desired to know what the position in this respect now
was. The departmental representative stated that the number of
Government servants who were in possession of Government accommo-
* dation after building their own houses had been reduced considerably.

There might be a few exceptions but the number of such exceptions
would not exceed one per cent; the Estate Office and the Minisiry of
Works were vigorously following such cascs. He added that a decisicn
had already been taken that in respect of residential buildings under
the control of other departments like the Posts and Telegraphs,
Railways, ete.,, the same principle should be applied. The Ministry of
Works was keeping strict watch over the continued occcupation of
Governiment residential accommodation by officers who had built their
own houses and necessary steps were being taken to get such acecommo-
dation vacated. Orders had been Issued ingisting on every Government
officer to submit a statement showing whether he had or had not built
a house. The Committee noted with satisfaction the information
furnished by the departmental representative and recommended that a
strict vigilance should be exercised by the Ministry of Works over un-
authorised occupation of Government aecommodation in view of the
acute shortage of residential accommodation in the larger cities in the
country.

16. In the course of the examination of the Accounts for 1950-51,
the Committee had observed that there was no relation between the
actual establishment charges in the Public Works Department and the
percentage charges on this account recovered from Commereial Depart-
ments and private organizations, etc., because the actual expenditure on
establishment was 18,53 per dent of the gross works expenditure as
compared with 11 per cent actually charged to Commercial Departments,
ete, during the year 1950-51. The Commitiee had desired that the
position should be reviewed and the desirability of fixing the percent-
age charges on the basis of the actual expenditure in the previous years
should be considered. It was stated in the compliance report now before:
the Committee that the percentage of establishment charges fixed for
the years 1954-55 to 1956-57 was 145 per cent. The departmental
representative added that steps had been taken also to effect economies
in order to reduce the proportion of establishment charges to gross
works expenditure. An Economy Cell had been established in the
Ministry of Works and the vardstick for forming a new Division of the
Public “Works Department had been raised from Rs. 40,00,000 to
Rs. 50,00,000 worth of works. It had also been decided that if a work
worth Rs, 1 erore was undertaken the estimate of the staff required for

. the work should be based on Rs. 70,00,000. He hoped that the measures
which had been adepted would further reduce the overhead charges,
On an enquiry by the Comptroller and Auditor General, the depart-
mental representative assured the Committee that the percentage




144

charges on account «f establishment, etc., recoverable from Commercial
Departments, etc., wore being revised year after year and this practice
would be continued :n future,

17. In the course of the examination of the Accounts for 1950-51, the
Committee was informed of the poor guality of the repairs done to the
Drigh Road and the delay in the completion of the repairs was under
investigation by an Enquiry Committee. The Commitiee had desired
that the results of ~he enquiry should be repcrted to it. The depart-
mental representative stated that the report of the Enquiry Committee
had not yet heen finalized and that it would be available in the course
of the next few months. The Committee recommended that the
Ministry of Works should expedite the finalization of the report. The
Committee Jurther desired that the important conclusions of the
Enqguiry Committee should be reported to it during its next session.

18, In paragraphs 34 and 39 of its report on the Accounts for the
year 1951-52, the Coramittee had recemmended that the delegations sent
to foreign countries should be restricted to the minimum and that, in
the interszst of economy, the Ministers should travel by public aeroplane
services whenever 1hese were available. The Committee desired to
know what action 1ad been taken on these recommendations. - The
departmental representative stated that the recommendations of the
Committee had been brought to the notice of Ministers and Ministries,

'19. In the course of the examination of the Accounts for 1851-52 the
attention of the Committee had been drawn to the delays in furnishing
physical verification certificates of furniture in the residences of high
officials. In the compliance report now before the Committee it was
stated ag follows:—

“ Physical verification of furniture in the residences of Ministers
has been completed by the Pakistan Public Works Depart-
ment, The physical verification in respect of Prime Minister’s
House and President’s IHouse is in progress and is expected
to be completed shortly. The verification certificates in respect
of the houses of which physical verification has since
been carred ouf, will be submitted fo the Accountant
General, Pakistan Revenues, after getting the inventories
signed by the respective Ministers and officers concerned.
The Pakistan Public Works Department were Ifacing
difficulties in getting the invenfories signed by the
Ministers. As suggested by the Public Accounts Committee
in their last meeting, we brought the matter to the
notice of the Cabinet Secretariat, who in their turn requested
all Ministars to sign such inventories prepared by the
Pzkistan Fublic Works Department. The Engineer-in-Charge
has now reported that only two Ministers have so far signed
the requiste inventories. Signatures of the rest of the
Ministers could not be obtained irrespective of the fact that
inventory :n triplicate duly checked by the Engineer-in-
Charge ha: been supplied to each Private Secretary.”

20. The Corhmittze desired to know the result of the physical veri»
fication of the furniture in the residences of high officials. The depart-
mental representative stated that the accounts had net yet heen
compiled, and that as soon as the accounts had been compiled a report
of the result of the physical verification will be made to the Commitfee.
The departmental representative added that furniture had been supplied



145

at the residences of only a few officers, other than the President, Prime
Minister, Ministers and the Ministers of State and in such cases the
rent was being recovered. The departmental representative could not
however clearly state whether verification of the furniture at the resi-
dences of these officers was also being regularly done. The Committee
recommended that whatever a Minister refused to sign the inventory,
the Ministry of Works should bring the matter to the notice of the
Cabinet and that a detailed report should be submitted to the Committee
during its next session showing whether the accounts had been
compiled, the physical verification had been done and the results
revealed by the physical verification of the furniture in the residences
of high officials.

21. The Committee then took the examination of the Appropriation
Accounts for 1953-54 and the Audit Report thereon relating to the
Ministry of Works.

22. In. paragraph 15 of the notes on page 317 of the Appropriation
Accounts, it was reported that the fixation of the standard rent of resi-
dential buildings had not been done. The departmental representative
stated that nearly three-fourths of work had been completed and efforts
were being made to complete the work as expeditiously as possible.
The Committee desired thai a report of the completion of the work
should be made to it during its next session.

23. The original provision under the sub-head A-1—Major Works—
Voted—of Grant No. 61—Civil Works was Rs. 83,30,000 which was

increased to Rs. 1,44,14,500 by means of supplementary grant and reappro-
priations. The actual expenditure was, however, Rs. 79,35,550. The
departmental representative explained that these savings were due to
an incorrect estimate of the adjustments relating to recoveries. He
stated also that action had since been taken to insist on a full justifica-
tion of any supplementary demand and the position weould improve
in future.

24. In paragraph 38 of the Audit Report, it was stated that 20 * H’ and
8 ‘F’ type quarters of the approximate value of Rs. 89,518 were cracked
beyond repairs and rendered unfit for human habitation. The quarters
were constructed during 1949-50 and the first crack appeared as early
as in June, 1950. The cracks were reported to have been caused due to
uneven settlement of the foundation. The Audit Report further stated
that there was no record of any steps having been taken to ascertain
the cause of the uneven settlement of the earth and to fix responsibility
for the same. The departmental representative stated that action had
since been taken against the officers responsible for the construction
of the quarters. The increment of one officer had been stopped and
another officer had been censured.

25. In paragraph 39(c) of the Audit Report, it was stated that a sum
of Rs. 23,610 was paid to a contractor for the supply of empty cement
bags in good condition. The empty jute bags were required for cover-
ing broken paper bags and were obtained at the rate of Rs. 60 per
hundred against the rate of 20 per hundred at which the Cement Factory
concerned accepted the return of empty jute bags from their customers.
The departmental representative explained that the price of jute bags
varied from time to time. At the particular time when this transaction
oceurred, the price of bags was high, because the jute mills established
in Pakistan were not then working and due to non-devaluation of
Pakistan currency, bags were not being imported from India and in any
case, the rate of Rs. 20 per hundred given by the Cement Factory had no
relation with the selling price of the jute bags. .

L1137 NA



146

96. Concluding the examination of the accounts relating to the
Ministry of Works, the Chairman observed that there were large
variations between the budget provision ‘and the actual expenditure.
‘Hé emphasized that the Ministry of Works must evolve a suitable pro-
cedure in order tc ensure that the variations were reduced to the
minimum. The departmental representative assured the Chairman that
steps had already heen taken for the preparation of the estimates on a
more realistic basis and it was hoped that the variations would be
considerably minimrized in future.

97. The Chairman suggested that efforts should be made to draft a
report of the Comunittee and to circulate it in such time as to enable
the members to consider the drafi report and to finalize it a few days
before the Budget Session, so that the final report may be submitted
to the Parliament during the course of the Budget Session.

98. The Committee then adjourned sine die.



ANNEXURES



149

8BE'CIe— AL TISIP T 000°LSF1 000°86°S - " TOpatoA
SECHT— SOpSriE-p SOF LT E 000°TL ¥ 000°Cs‘L .. . pafieyy
—anuaAdy
EFOIY 130U SYIOM S3eniniqg pue uwyuequyg ‘VOTIRSIAE N ‘vorieduay ‘6
0g's— 86L°9Z+ 86L°07 000°'TE ’ " A Aeisg g1
TrEQS— THEOS— 859°86° 000°6b'¢ 000°6%°¢ .: w104 4
Te8s8'o-+ Te8's8'9+ 7£8°989 000°1 0001 - - sdwiwig 19
LEE— LEE— £99°¢CT 000°¢1 0001 SSONY [RIOUIAOL] ‘g
6£8°06— 6E8°06— 191°00"% 000°16 % 000°16°F o wHdO ¢
TLLfs+ 1LL'62 T+ 1LL29'EY 000°L8' e 000°cETh YE), S9J8g pue ¥eJ uojiviodioy Surpnjour swroouy uo soxwy, ‘¢
Irs‘est+ IPe 19 1+ Ive'LL'es 000%8°16 0C0°91°C8 TTOpPIJoA
L96°TI— L96°TT— ££0°9¢°] 000°6p°I 0006+t pagieyqyy
THeS pue dsoxyg [pnud) 7
88T¢F9— 88T°SHe— [AFAINE 000°9p g 000°9b'¥3 swopsny o
Rt | T Lt | kb | |
9 € 4 € < I
() ssog () ssoq :
{+) =101 (+) 210l
voneudotddy uvoyendorddy vonendoldy wopendorddy
10 JuBID 10 1ueIn aImypusdxyg 10 10 uoneudoiddy 1o JUBID JO 3weu pug ‘o
1eur g yhm [EMB0 yum el [euly  Juein [PuSI
pareduron paardwon
aamppuddxg  eImyrpuadxyg

Pe-£561 .....:o.za.tn.&nmw puv S;H0D yIuM samppc

I HINXANNY

Ix2 Supt dueo pu; W, g




150

’ fY S
ZTLI99°9— 8LTvE P+ SLTPETY 000°10°6% oo"o.oo.f ©+ suSnpuj JO ANSIWWN “£T
gTroL— gyoL— LLS 168 000°99°6 000°89°6 = goneonpy Jo ANStW  "IT
90— PSLLTH PSL6YSE 000°¥S*9E 000'TE'SE o "t A0ERINIOT) JO ANSIMINL *TZ
Pri‘e1+ +PILLET PHLLT'SE 000°86VE 000°00°ZE Tt oouRwlg 3O ANSIUIN 0T
CETSOT cgziso'T— SOLLEET 000°€0°9¢C 000°€0°9T samymolfy pu® pood Jo ASIWIN 61
c9z'91+ S9z'9s+ $92'95°6 000°0%°6 000°00°6 o e <+ snERY Hwiysey jo NS 81
pIesL— yiesL— 989'p7°LT 000°00°8T 000°00°8C -+ suonE[RY YEeATOWWO) pUE SIEYY udiziog jo ANSUTN LI
96g's+ 95e‘s+ 95€°50%p 000°00°F 000°00°t .. Me] Jo ANSIUT 91
LTS grL'6t+ epL'60°L 000°L9°L 000°00°L =0 amoqe jo LnsimW (¢l
70L'TYr— g69°ce+ R69°7ETH 000'SL Ty 0o0‘00°cy ” - FL1ISEIPLOIF put UONFWIOUT JO AnsTN .w._
SES PO T SES'PO I $oP°ce6 000°00°IT 000'00°T1 B JoLUE o) Jo ANSIUTINL "€l
890°¢1— 890°¢1— TE6'9S 000°0L 000°0L sneyy K1pusweyjred JO AnSINL Tl
TTE IS gL9° RS+ 2L9°9¢°8T 000°38°8¢ 000 6P TT TOPAOA
esitort 6EI°01 6¢1°19°8 000°15°8 000°75°8 o pazIeyD
La@ﬂﬁn—ﬁu
s Y By | )| sy
9 ¢ 4 £ (4 !
(—) ss2y () s89

(+) 30w (1) 20N
vonerdorddy uopeudoiddy uonertdorddy uonendoiddy .

10 1UeID 10 juRID sanyrpuadxg 10 10 gonrendoiddy 10 021D JO aweu par "ON

1RULI G TeutdlIQ Yyum weIn jeulg  JuexD [eUIBHIC

paledwoo pripdwiod

amypuadyy  dunupuadyg




151

o iz—
FITp+
WLt
0zL'0r—
§L8°T6°E—
PEEEOT—
pIS‘EILI—
0St 07—
rro'gpic—
6Z1°98"pE-i-
Z8s'ze+
LFI6E—

LSBOLT—
pei'e—

670°09+

£re'os—

61 1T—

98b° 7+
98169+
685 Lb—
T09°€+

breIT—
PITY +
0L+
oZl'op—
SLST6E—
905°TL 6+
vISEI LT
08561+
P8y c—
6TPEE 8L+
8865+
£58'6P° [+

evliie‘r+
roI't—

62009+

LSLI0 T+
61p 17—
98+°38
981°36+
695 L
0%c+

950°c9
PIT P00
Z0L°00°T
088°6¢
STY 1861
908 TLLLT
981°98°0¢ 9
055°6 __,m
9SE TEEL
6TV LETR']
Z88°50°]
£58°0t's

EFI'SLI0L
908°ZS

620°t8

LELTOTT
I8§°8L°¢
981°88"
981°86°6
TT+°02°€
T05°c0's

000°:8
000°009
000°00°!
000°0%
00027
000°9¢°08°1
000°00'8F9
000°0F°c
00D 1891
000° 1S 9t 1
000°¢L
000°0L's

00090 £
000°95

00T

000°85°1 1
000009
000°L9°F
000°62°6
000°89°¢
000°G0°s

000°s8
000°00%
000°00°T
000°08
000°FLET
000°00°89°[
000°00"8F9
000°00°C
000°18°91
000" +0°€0° 1
0000k
000°18°¢

000°t¥°69
00095

0007

000°00°01
000°06°9
000°00°
000°00°6
000°59°¢
000°00°¢

Jo Elee) oy
A2a0ng {eor301020)
£9aIng [eardojooy

LaIngjeolumiog
“ umsyRq JO AoAIng
SIBYY uFiotog
SUoIBYy Ppueld
sdIysIYSrT puk s3snoyiysr]

28e10T1d pu s1i0d

“en ey rae eee aan T s o

21j0d

ParOA

e PR8Iy
“OMISAL 1O UONBAISIUIWUPY

“r polop

hEtitite)
—upny

SILNSEOIL JO JudwdFruURY pue $102(gng Louddy jo :o:mme._EEw
31} JO1UNosoe uo ..Eu.E:uE_E%Q“mEuEEuEU Y1) 0] S1rdLIAe g

7T SRRV OIWOUOOT JO ANSIUTIY
HOOBINIGRYIY pue $333n50g Jo Ansiury
SUoISY Idnuosy pue 83115 Jo LNSTUII

s ‘e aen aea e e

22UIID(T JO ANSHuI

SUONIBIIUNWILD,) JO A1ISIUT|A]

Iy

SYIOM DPUE Y[eS]] Jo ANSIUIN ¥




152

6£9'89—

T9€°8L° T+

19€°87°%¢

000°L6°9T

aer

0000547 sjudurrieda(] SROURTOSII] /S
095 1— 095 1— 0bP'86°T 000°00°T 000°00°C SNSUIy  "9¢
ove'r— ove'r— 090°66°F 000°00°T 000°00°T SDUSBIAV] [eTIOWWOD  'C¢
959°71°T— PFEGOSTT  PPE'E90L 000°T8TL 000°00°SS yuawdorpad(l pue Ljddng jo judwnredd(] ‘pg
#90°26°E— #90°L6— GE6°TOYS 000°S6°LS 000°00°SS 't 9olaag Bunseopeolqg ueisifed g
§96°T0°6— §96'70°6— SEO'LETOL 000°00°08 000°00°08 uoneRIAY  T§
LT606'T— €L0'I0'86+  ELOIOSEIS1  00D'ZE'SE'  0DO'GOSL " : T sawnsnpur (g
LIG'L— LI6'L— £80°79 000°0L 000°0L : ’ : ©r uonrado-0 Qg
Loctog I— LOE98 I £EY 8PS 000°SE"L 000°S€°L ' . SIITATEG ATRULIMSA [TALD "G
68T LTTH+  68TCLTTPH  68TLT'88 000°00°9¥ 000°00°9¥ : T AIMnIpsY gk
1891 L— ERYT1°L— 6IECETI 000°S¥61 000°S+"61 ’ - yHesHlQNd Ly
6OFE8'S— 60F 85— 165 6588 000°€¥ v9 000" EF P9 T - o SINAIRG [BIIPAN "9F
[67°69°'L— 162°69°L— 60L'8E°6T 000°80°LE 000°80°LE " Tt uonesnpd gy
OLILE I T—  9LPLE Il ¥E8eToz 000'€9°LE 000'€9°LE . o  AFO[QIORRIN ‘v
£69°¢ N LOE pY'D 00005 P 000°05'¥ SWINISNY PUE ATOLORYNY g
‘S SH . | ! | sy
9 $ 14 3 r4 1
(—) 59 {—) ss9q
(+) 210 (+) alopy
vopendoaddy  uoperdorddy uonendorddy wonendoxddy

10 JURID I0 JueId) arnypuadxg 1o 1o vopterrdorddy Xo JuEID JO WU pUE ‘ON

eurd i TewSHO Qs jueln) feurd ueln pewiduo

patedwco paredwod

aimpusdxy  amipuadxy




153

6oLt
870°CE'T— "
98z°s+
bLZ'80°T+

5L9°18'0L—
000°Z6+

WEHLl—
PL6OT—

HEBTOEET—
(86t +
6THTTYE T
665°3L'00°F +
636 1L~
$89°0£'T4-
630°SH'y -+
000'1—
$OI°9T L—
9¥s'T—

SIR°T6I—

6TL+

820°CE"'T—
98Z°81°1 -
pLT'88'C+

$L9°'18°0L—
0002s+

LY LI—
¥L6'0I—

191°69°98 -
L86°E1 +
6THER LR
66£95°79°T1-
628 1L~
$89°0£°2+
680'PI°L+
968°TI'S+
438 4%
000‘000T +
S18T6'T—

62L°00's
L6901
982°6°L
YLTTB'TLL

STE'E0°06'T
00028

gLT'08'91y
920's9

191°%62°01°4
L9667
6TH'059L'E
6695 T1'E
1LE Pl
$89°0L 8L
630°SHoF
968°L1°99
LA A

000°00°08
S81°L8°1T
000°0s 91

000°00%s
000°00°21
000°88°L
000'pL'TL'L
000°$8°09°C

000 PE’L
000°9L

00009’
00091
000'8T' T
COU'BL'T1T
000°CIET
000°00'9¢
000°00°TY
0001
000'PH'E1°T
000261

0000008
000°05°€T
0000591

000°00'S
000'C0TL
000°SL'9
CO0'F6'L9"L

000°$8°09°Z

000$ZpEl
000°9L

000°09°ET
00091
000°L988"
000°00'0s
000'TI'EL
V00'00'9L
000°[£'6E

00050°19

000°¢6

0000009
000°05°€T
0000591

s are X are

UOISSIUIWIOD) $01AIAE INqN ] RIS eg

USRIy JO A[QUIassy Juanisuny
[B19UST) JOUIFAOD) 343 JO SIMBMO[|Y PUT PIOYISNOH ‘Purg

.

a4 e - . s . ais

: .. - .- 192
Jo 2oueploay Jo uopnpay puk suoneSqO AW PUE 1G3Q UO 152U

PAOA

pagiey)
—Iyderey

PAOA

pafaey)
—-URSIYanyeg

T sadaey) Alguplobnxg
SIA0D) [BIOUIACL PUT [£13U3]) ) UMY SIUUISHIPY SNOAURIPISIIY

SNOIUB[3OS I

52380y IWyse Ui pajosuu0s asnppusdxg
S3TAYIG IDUESISSY [EdMYDT,
Junung pur Lsuoners

SUOISUAJ U $20uemO[Y uoneruueIadng

P3joA
paRreyD
—SYIOM IALD

PUNT proy Tenud)
A5ud1my)

Py suiey  "y-19

‘19

‘6§
'8



154

N

,.qv v Yoo : ’ & ~ '
6I8°6T'66'6E— 6ZR'PITEOT— TLI'BL'SE'9T  000'90°¢€'99  000'E6't9°TS T opMop ) .
CO6'SS'TH'S—  SEU'GL'CHPC+ S60'SE'S'6r  000°L6°LT'SS  000%6€°TPST  ™° _,a:m__uw
THE'16'E6 1  SE0'WETIS'C+H  860'01°C0'8  000'80°L6'6  000TTITY T OPII0A
TP6'00'ER's— 8SOTSTEYTT BSO'TO'OV'0F  000'60'€R°SH  000°0§°LO9T poRIey)

' —8§DUBADY m_u_.u__wun_&mu._oﬁ: pue ass-wasauy c8
6L0'6T°TT'8—  6LOGTTTS— 106'08°S8'S  000'QI'R0'ST  COO'9I'SO'ST wawdo[aaa wo Lenng mude) 4R
SLYTLLY'ST— 6LFTLLF'RT— 6LV ILLP'ST— 0001 o0l e Surpri] Mg jo Exwang uo AepnQ [Bnded ‘€9
RSB TRSRIt— §1F 1921 000'06°91 000691 sossaid Supuug vo Lepng ended 18
CIPE9— 8TIPEg— BTI'EE'9— 0001 0001 Tt suosuad uo Kepng pended ‘08
OL0SEs—  TeITOMP—  SLR'e9'ESTL LOOTLLT  UOOTL90T " - ) BHUM 141D uo AepngQ [wede) 6L
SISHIT—  SII'SH'PT—  SRR'TR'EY 000'87°89 000°82'79 e jeiepdd MoN uo ARpnO fended ‘gL
OF b rL— 09$°1L'T 09S'H6'T 000'69°¢ 000'cT W U0 LB jende) 4L
FO649'SI—  FO6FOCI—  960%LY 000°00°0T 000'00°0T sjod uo AepinQ [endey g
€SLOLE— £5L0L'E~ LFT6TY 000°00'8 000'00°8 *t d91Aleg Bupseoprolg uo Aepng [epded gl
9LE L6+ 9LE LT P OLETLTLS'T  000°08' YT o00'0O'PI'E UONBIAY AL U0 Lepng) ended  py

00000627~ 00000'SZ'T  00000'STI WAWUIIA0D) [PIOWIACIS O PIY-H|-S1UeIr)
5y sy kL $d
9 g b £ z o ' L .
(s (o) s
co“mﬁwrﬂ“mﬁ«, coﬁ_u.mw._ﬁwwwwu_;\ vonendorddy vonvudoiddy .

AOIURIL)
[euLd yilm

paledsnd

ainjipusdxd

RIERY VALY
|RUETIO YNm
pardus

annpuadxyg

2Ny puddxs]

a0

WRID [RUn] Ui RS

Ji}

noneddorddy Jo WeMD JO UWBL puk N

r—



155

SLB'RY'6T'I— OLR'Y'6Z'I— HTI'69'06'SE  OOD'RIOTOF  000'RI9TOF
TTSOE'PL—  TTS'OCPL—  RLP'BC6OYT  Q00'6Y'EH'SE  000'6OEH'SE
PSEBISS—  POEBI'SS—  O1S'0EUTP  COO'GHTRY  000'SHTRY
09T'T0°0F—  09T'70'0F—  ObL'6TCRY 000°ZE'CT'R 000°ZES2°8
BEFL0's— SEF'LO'S— T95°C8'8L  000'T6'ET 000°T6°EL

869°60°SF—  869°60°S—  ZOC'CIHO'S gc.n.%.w 000°€Z'61'S
615°68°%6E—  6IS'CR'6E=~  IRFFIVI'T  0ODDOVST  000'00°0S T
1¥L'91— IbLi91— 6STSI'SL'S 000°TLSL'S 000'TE'SLYS
8P 10— 8EPLO"S— 79581 000°16'CT 000 T6'ET

TH6'I6E6'I—  8SOF6'IBE+  SSO'OI'E0'8  QOU'BOLE'S  000'TTITb
TH6*0'EY S 8SO'CS'TETH 8OTOTHOP  000°60°E8'Sk  000'0s*L001
99T T YL LE— O9T'RY'OT'LE— 99TLI'PELI— O000°SO06'6T 000 IE'THE!
1Z9'ST1'IE—  6LE'6ECI'L+  6LE'6L9IOE  000'SE'LFOf  0DO'OVFO'GT
LEO'Sy+ LEOUT'IT+  LE0'9E'sP's  000'88'PF'6 Q0D'60°FE'S

s

SNUIASY UI0I] 15u1 2Impusdy? 190,

PAOA
pafiey
—sAvMpEy urisped '3
—2NB2AY WoL] oW arnppuadxg—y
SAVATIVY—IIE 18vd
o pRroA
pafaeyD

[e10L

stjdesfaR]L r.ub s1804—m0),

pisino)

SITNO2IY ANUAADY
Euﬁ_:mauﬁ syduadagag, _unw 81504 WO Aepn ENde) .g.
: rendeny Woiy yow arnppudyg——d

POIOA
peBieyn

—juawnreda(q sydeadsa pur s)sog uesiyed 0l

SHAVADATIL ANV SISOd--11 18¥vd

PAOA

padrey
-\,oo._m>v< puE SURO] JO SIUMEISINGSICT

s P Iy

. wea s ane

PAIOA
—[rde) woaj st ernypuadxg

poIoA
—vonu.wﬂo

MUY WO 19 amnypuadxy

e aew are

sre wee



156

1£0°00°L8'6Y— [£0'SS°L6TE— 696°TIT9'85°T 0Q0°EIBF'R0T 000°36°8S 16'T o E:Sv
L59PR‘70'9— €OC'ES°E8'cTH €OLTSIEPS  O00LE'PE'09  000'66'Lb'oE ' pazedy)
BIL'PE68'SS— QTLIEPI'6— TLT'SOTETI'T 000°05°78'89T 000°L6°90TT'T VIOL ANVYD)
m%.a.wma! pel'Tl'ec+  PEITIET'08  000'00TT'ER  000'00°00°08 SIOIAING DU —TEI0L
OPT'SCB6'Y—  OVT'RT86'P— O9LSIL'T6P1  000°00°06'6I  000°00°06°61 $301A19G UK U LenQ epdey-—78
—ijende) woty U Anppusdxg—g
PUPLLE6 14 PEFOPITS  PEVORIE'SY  QO0'00'TE'E9 000000109 T ’ - SINALIG UL
—INUIAIY Woxj 1w aanppuadxg-—v
SADIAYHAS HONTLAd—A 1¥vd
9EI'0N'St '9—  9E108'8P9— POR'TEOL'PE  COD'EL'SH0S  000'tL'§9'08 " T pAwA
PEQISS~—  $SEBISS—  ove'ocLTy  O00'SKTRY  o00'ebT8Y T padieyd
6VBE'E0L—  O6V'86°T0'L— OISET'vh'sy  000TT8P'SS  000°TTBKSS sAemfied—|eoL
PID6P'PLS—  PIOEPRL'S— 9REPSLY'G  000WOTTSL  0O0POTTTSL ¢ tOpPIoA
—sArAney uestyed uo LepuQ euded—z
—[ende) wolj Jpw Aanpuadsg—g
9 g v £ z I :




e

157

ANNEXURE II

Note of the Minisiry of Industries on the disposal of the Jute Baling
Presses procured during 1949

(See paragraph ,{ of the proceedings of the fifteenth meeting held on /( é
the 21st November, 1957.)

In 1949 Government imported five Lambard Jute Baling Presses
from the U.S.A. which were sold to private parties on credit at Rs. 3,50,000
each. Four electric generating sets were also imported and supplied to
A statement of the account

the Jute industry in East Pakistan, on credit.

of these parties is given below :—

Name of the purchaser Amounts Amount
and name of machinery Cost realised cutstanding
Rs. As. Ps. Rs. As. Ps, Rs. As. Ps.
1. East Pakistan Co-operative Jute
Mills Limited :
(1) 2 Lambard Presses 7,00,000 0 0 4,60,742 0 0O 239,258 0 0
(2) 2 Generating Sets 1,30,144 14 8 Nil 1,30,144 14 8§
(3) Service Charges of the
Engineer 18,141 12 & Nil gE18,141 12 6
3,87,544 11 2
2. M/s.Jamal Jute Baling Company :
(1) 1 Lambard Press 3,50,000 0 0 202,000 0 U 1,48,000 & 0
(2) 1 Generating Set 65072 7 4 30,000 0 0 35072 7 4
(3) Service Charges of the
Engineer 9,070 14 3 Nif 9,070 14 3
192,143 § 7
3. M/s. M. M. Ispahani, Limited :
(1) Lambard Press ... 3,50,000 0 0 3,50,000 0 v Nil
{2) 1 Generating Set 65,072 7 4 65,072 7 4 Niil
(3) Interest of 3% per cent per
annum for the amount re-
mains interest . 21,143 53 2 21,143 13 2 Nil
(4) Balance towards service
charge of the Engineer 9,070 14 3 Nil 9,070 14 3

(GRAND TOTAL ...

5,883,758 15 ©

It will be seen from the statement that more than Rs, 53 lakhs plus
interest at the rate of Rs. 3} per cent. per annum has been outstanding
as dues from these parties for the last several years and it has become
necessary to take legal steps to realize the amount.

3. The present position is summarised as under :—

(i) The Jamal Jute Baling Company owes Rs. 1,92,134. It has
offered to pay the dues instalments of Rs. 5000 per month.



158

This is not acceptable as the amount of the instalment is tc -
small, Moreover, the party has not in the past paid even this
small instelment with any regularity. The Jute Board:
attempt to press the party to raise the amount of instalment
to Rs. 20,0)0 per month has vyielded no result. A civil suit
should be brought against the party as advised by the
Ministry o Law.

(i1} The East Pakistan Co-operative Jute Mills, Limited, have gone
into liquidation and a liquidator has been appointed. The
Ministry of Law have advised that there is no need to bring
a civil suit against the party. We have simply to press the
lquidator and have our claim registered with him. This has
already be:n done by the Jute Board, but without any subs-
tantial result. The liguidator is not paying any heed to our
dues it is proposed to consult the Ministry of Law as to what
further action should be taken to enforce the recovery.

(iii) Messrs. Isphani, Limited, also owe a small amount to Govern-
ment. There is no alternative now but to serve notice and
bring a civil suit against them as well. The Ministry of Law
will be consulted in the matter.

4. In addition to the amounts mentioned in the statement, there is
a jute baling press lying at Dacca. It was sold to Messrs. Malik Bros.,
who deposited Rs., 50,000 as earnest money but when delivery of the
press was offered to them they refused to take it. The case was refer-
red to the Ministry of Law who advised that we should first sue the
party and then try to dispose it of through the Court and thereafter
realize the short fall in price, if any, through the same Court. However,
an offer of Rs. 2,03,5)0 from Messrs, Rashid Jute Baling Company,
Chittagong, has been accepted on 8th, August 1957. The sale will be
finalised shortly.

GPPK~—NS 137 NA—1-9-55- 700




